
f-' [./ ली Copy कर 22 ' 

N 1”? ¢ 
“E=" HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

(1997-98) 
(FORTY SIXTH REPORT) 

REPORT 
ON THE 

REPORT OF THE 

Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year ended 

31 March, 1994 
(CIVIL AND REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

\ 

Presented to the House on January, 1998 

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT 
CHANDIGARH 

1998 

B



गा
 

कर
ाए
 

| TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph(s) Page(s) 

Composition of the Public Accounts Committee (iii) 

Introduction 
V) 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and 

Auditor General of India for the year anded 
31 March, 1994 

- (Civil and Revenue Receipts) 

1 General 
1—2 1 

Part-I (Civil) 

1. Technical Fducation 3 5—7 

2. Home 
4 8—9 

3. Housing /5—6 10—14 

4. Agricyltyre कि 7—8 15—19 

5. Education 9—14 20—29 

6 P.W.D. (B&R) 15-27 30—46 

7. P.W.D. (Public Health) 28—30 47—56 

T ०न्न and Country Planning 31—32 57—61 

9. [Irrigation 33—34 62—65 

10. Animal Husbandry 35 66—68 

11. Finance (Lotteries) 36—40 69—93 

Part-II (Revenue Receipts) 

12. Prohibition and Excise 41—42 97—101 

13. Commercial Taxes 43—52 102—118 

Appendix shawing outstanding obser a-ions/ 119—144 

recommendations of the Public Accounts 

Committee



(iii) 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC AGGOUNTS COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN 

*1 Shri Ram Bhajan Aggarwal 

**2  Shri Anil Vij 

MEMBERS 

***3  Shri Harsh Kymar 

4 Shri Nafe Singh Jundla 

5 Shri Kapoor Chand Sharma 

6 Shri Dhir Pal Singh 

7 Shri Ashok Kumar 

8 Shri Jai Singh Rana 

9 Shrt Dev Raj Diwan 

10 Shri Nirmal Sigh 

**#+11 Shri Somvir Singh 

SECRETARIAT 

1  Shri Sumit Kumar 

2 Shri Kuldip Singh 

Secretary 

Joint Secretary 

*k 

ने पेन के थे: 

Resigned from the Membership & Chairmanship of the Committee w.e.f. 3rd September, 1997 (A.N.) on his appointment 85 Mipister of State, Haryana. 

Nomin_ated as Member and Chairman of the Committee for the Temaining period of the year 1997-98 agalnst the vacancy caused by the resignation of Shri Ram Bhajan Aggarwal, M.L.A. 

Resigned from the Membership of the Committee w.e.f. 3rd Septem- ber, 1997 (A.N.) on his appointment as Minister of State, Haryana. 

Nominated 85 Member of the Comm, 
the year 1997-98 against the va cancy 
5111 Harsh Kumar, M.L.A. 

ttee for the remaining period of 
caused by the resignution of 

L CN



™ 

INTRODUCTION 

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, having been 
aythorised by the Committee 10 this behalf, present this Forty-Sixth 
Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
for the year ended 31 March, 1994 (Civil and Revenue Receipts). 

2. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
for the year ended 31 March 1994 Civil was laid on the Table of the House 
on 26th September, 1995 and Revenue Receipts on 6th March, 1995. 

3. The Committee during its tenure examined the Reports of 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March, 
1994 (Civil and Revenye Receipts) and also conducted the oral examination 
of the representatives of the concerned Departments. The Committee also 
made On-the-Spot Study in order to make an assessment of the actual 
working of various projects/Dams of the Irrigation Department. 

4. The Committee considered and approved this Report at their 
sitting held on 14th January, 1998. 

5. A brief record of the proceedings of the meetings of the 
Committee has been kept in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretanat. 

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the 
vssistance rendered to them by the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana 
and his officers. The Committee would like to express therr thanks to 
to Secretary to Government, Haryana, Finance Department and the 
representatives of the various departments who appeared for oral 
evidence before tnem for फिट co-opeiation in giving nformation to the 
Comimittee, 

7. The Committee is also thankful to the Secretary, Joint Secretary 
and Officials of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha for the whole hearted co- 
operation and assistance given by them to the Commuittee, 

Chandigarh : ANIL 
the 14th January, 1998. ChairmVaInJ 



-
 

REPORT 

GENERAL 

1. The Committee for the year 1997-98 was nominated by the Hon’ble Speaker in pursuance of motion moved and passed by the Haryana Vidhan Sabha in its sitting held on 11th March, 1997, authorising him to nominate the members of the Committee on Public Accounts 107 the year 1997-98, on 2nd April, 1997. 

2. The Committee held 71 meetings in all at Chandigarh and other places uptg 14th January, 1998 . 



-
 

PART—I (CIVIL) 



TECHNICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 
131 3.7 Non-recovery of transport charges 

The Board of Governors of Chhotu Ram State College of Enginee- ring, Murthal (Sonipat district), decided (February 1989) to provide free transport facility to the children/dependents of its staff for attending schools and colieges in Sonipat town, subject tothe approval of the State Govern- ment. The matter was referred (0 the Government for approval in March, 1989. But without waiting for approval, the Institute implemented this decision from April 1989. Government informed (July, 1989) the Institute that the decision of the Board of Governors was not proper and should not be implemented. The Tnstitute approached Government repeatedly between August 1989 and January 1990 for reconsideration of the decision but every time Government rejected the decision of the Board . However, the Institutz continued to provide free transport facility till March, 1993. 
On the irregularity being pointed out (June, 1991) by Audit the, Institute again approached (Februaiy and May, 1992) Government for approval of the Board’s decision. However, Government not only rejected it but also ordered (July and October 1992) recovery of the cost of ' free transportation from the concerned staff. The Institute started recover from April 1993 and also approached Government (February 1994) for sanction for waiver of the recovery of Rs. 1.47 lakhs calculated @ Rs. 2 50 per k m. for 58,744 Kms. The Institute also intimated पा उपाए 1994 that some of the affected members of its staff had approached acourt of law and had been granted an interim stay of recovery by the court. 

The matter was referred to Government in May 1994; reply has not been received (December 1994). . 
The department, in their written reply, esplained the position .as under :— 

‘ CR State College of Engineering Murthal (Sonepat) 
Non-Recovery of transport .charges. 

C. &, G.para No. 3.7 ०0 1993-94. 

जी 

Para pertains to three defferent reports 1. e. for the period 7/86 to 12/89, 5/91-to 4/92 and 5/92 to 12/93. Para No. 8 for the period 5/92 to 12/93 was got settled during the course of inspection for the period 1/94 to 4/95. | . 

Period of report/audit para Reference No. & date vide which 
reply was 5601. A. G. Haryana 

7/86 to 12/89 5-4-90 23-11-90 No. (3732) 
5/91 to 4/92 7-7-90 29-5-93 No. (6931) 
5/92 to 12/93 21-3-94 23-6-94 — 
R S et s 5 P . - L7 S A . . 2 



6 

) The Board of Governors of CR State College of Engg. Murthalin 

its forth meeting held on 25-2-89 decided to provide free transport facility 

to the children/dependents of the staff for attending_ Schools and Colleges 

in Sonepat. In pursuance of the decision of BOG a proposal was sent to 

Govt. vide memo No ECM/1548 ता. 11-3-€9 that fiee tiansport facility n 

addition to other mcentives be allowed Govt. पा Technical Education Deptt. 

vidc their memo No 25/3/89-Tech. dated 1-5-89 allowed thecollege to-imple- 

ment the decision of BOG. - - 

The Department does not agree due 10 following 15850 - The matter 

was again taken up for reconsideration पा 6th meeting of Board of Govern- 

ors held on 3-1-90 under item No. 6 18 This meeting was also attended 

by Sh. B. 5. Ojha, IAS the then Financial Commissioner and Secy. to Govt. 

Haryana, Finance Department. Following decision was taken:— 

“Transport facibty be provided free of cost to childien;dependents 

of the staff for attending Schools/Colleges n Sonepat. Further 

resolved that decision will be effective retrospectively ™ 

The proposal to provide free transport facility was approved Dby the 

BOG which including the representative of the Finance Deptt. i. e Sh. 

B. S. Ojha, IAS the then Financial Commissioner and Secy. to Govt. Haryana 

Finance Deptt. But the formal approval of the same was not 1ssucd by the 

Finance Deptt 

—do— 

—do— 

1.47 Lacs 

Reply as per above paragraph, 

The facility of providing free transport was stopped as pomted out 

by the audit party in its inspection. An amount of Rs. 24140.60 has been 

recovered and -deposited in 10 Government treasury. 

Rs. 147315.00 

Rs. -123174.40 

The re'maining amount Could not be recovereqi‘ because concerned 

staff members filed civil suits in the Court at Sonepat and the matter 

is still sub-judice. - 

The facility of free transport has been stopped. 

No. Similar case/complete scheme/project etc. is under review. 

3.7 Non-recovery of transport charges 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee is failed 

to understand that how the Institute decided to implement the decision of 

-



7 

Board of Governors without getting the concurrence of the Finance Depart- 

ment. Not only this, the Committce furthcer observed that when the Government 
rejected the decision of Board time and again, even then Institute continued to 
provide free transport facility लिप March, 1995, 

The Committee also pained to observe that recovery proceedings were 
not started immediately inspite of the orders of the Government for the recovery 
of the cost of free transport in July-October, 1992. The Committee isnot satis- 
fied with the explanation given by the Department and desired that certain infor- 
mation in respect of फिट Civil Suit pending in the Court at Sonepat be sup- 
plied for the perusal of the Committee. The Department promised to supply 
the desircd information within a period of one monih. But thesaid information 
has not been sent to the Committee till फिट finalisation of the report. The 
Committee, therefore. recommends that sincere efforts be made by the Depart- 
ment (0 get the stay vacated from respective Court which is pending since 
1992 so that the balance recovery of Rs. 29.236 be effected at the earliest. 
The steps taken by the Department be intimated to the Committee within a 
period of three mouths,



HOME DEPARTMENT 

4] 3.9 Non-recovery of charges in advance for deployment of police per- 
sonnel 

Punjab Police Rules, 1934, as applicable m Haryana provide that Superintendents of Police shall bill parties and corporate bodies supplied with additional police month by month,in advance, as per prescribed charges The Rules further stipulate that additional pohice shall not be supplied until advance payment had been received. 

Test-check of recards maintained 10 seven® district police  offices conducted between Aprl 1993 and August 1994, revealed that additional police had been supplied to Indian Oil Corporation Bhakra Beas Manage- ment Board PunjabNational Bank, Haryana State Electricity Board, Cabimet Secretatiat and Bharat Electronics Limited without recovering any charges in advance. Subsequent billing had resulied in recoveries remaining uneffe- cted since Ocobar, 1988. The arrears for the period from October, 1988 to March, 1994 in  these offices had accumulatedto Rs. 90.4] lakhs. 

Ou this being pointed out (between June 1993 and September 1994) पा audtt, the Department 1ssued nstructions (Maich 1994) to all the district police offices 1u the State to take concerete steps to ensure compliance of rules. raise bills and recover the dues in time in future and realise the out- standing balances without any loss of time, 

An amount of Rs. 2.99 lakhs pertainmg fo the years 1991-92 and 1992-93 was reported (May 1994) to have been recovered by the Superinten- dent of Police, Karnal. Progress of recovery in the remaining cases has not been received  (September 1994), 

The matter was referred to Government in July 1994; reply has not been received (December 1994). 

The department, in their written reply, explained the postion as under :— 

The para under reference relates (0 the recovery of charges for deploy- ment of police personnel to various organisations, etc. 50 far as the recovery from the various units on account of deployment of police personnelto BBMB and Indian 01 Corporation for the period October, 1988 to March, 1994 is concerned, the latest position 15 as under.— 

* Ambala, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Hissar, Karnal, Kuruksheira and Rewari, 



9 

Name of Unit Amount of Amount B————-alance 
recovery recovered 

1 2 3 4 

(In 1805) 
1. SP/Ambala 40.57 . 4.33 36.24 
2. SP/Faridabad 8.22 हि. 22 जा 

3. SP/Gurgaon 17.51 17. उ ला 

4. SP/Hisar ' 6.66 6.66 — 

5. SP/Karnal 2.99 2.99 ला 

6. SP/Kurukshetra 13.17 13.17 — 

7. SP/Rewanr - 1.29 1.29 -— 

Total 90.41 54.17 36.24 

1015 thus,intimated that out of toial amount of Rs. 90.41 lacs recover- able from BBMB and Indian Oil Corporation, an amount of Rs. 54.17 has been recovered so far. The balance recovery of Rs. 36. 24 1805 is outstand- ing rom Indian 011 Cotporation & BBMB 7or which matier ha. already teen taken up with the Corporation by SP/Ambala. 

3.9, Non-rec.overy of charges in advances for deployment of Pclice personnel 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that asum of Rs, 36.24 lakbs is still to be recovered from Indian Oil Corpora- tion in respect of the deployment of police force. The Committee is coustrained to observe that why the police was posted without getting any advance payment from the concerned organisation as stipulated under the Rules which resunlted the accumulation of huge amount and becomes very difficult to recover at this stage. The Committee, therefore, recommends that matter be taken छा with the concerned organisation at a higher Ievel so that recovery be effected within a stipulated period. The efforts taken inthis direction be intimated to the Commi- ttee within a period of three months. 

The Committee further recommends that no deployment of police personnel be made without getting the advance payment except in emecrgent cases.



07 v \)\\[5@ HOUSING DEPARTMFNT ' 
\ [5] 6.8 Infructuous expenditure o - 

The work of construction “of fz'ec{ low incomec group single storey houses including and tric installations (estumated cost 
Rs. 6.11 18815) in Housing Board olony, Phase-II Cheeka was' awarded 
in August, 1986 to a contractor y the Executive Engineet (एप). Housing 
Board, Ambala. The work wasto be completed by February, 1987 

Howevel, on the दि quest of the contractor, the completion date was 
later extended by the Lhief Engineer (CE) of the Board /tup oMay 1987 Pay- ment of Rs. 2.56 lakhs was made to thd contractor through six running 
bills up to Apl/asll‘(,,°87, Thereafter, on 22 May 1987 (फट contractor stopped 
the work लि ons not on record. Notwithstanding’ the stoppage of the 
work his sevefith running bill for Rs 0 21 lakh was p/a’ld on 6 June 1987,Tt had 
all /along cen certified that the wo/rk’ done was as p/e PWD specifications 

/ 

fter serving a notice on/the contractor o n 19 August 1987, the Exe- cutive Fngeneer levied (7 September, 1987) compensation of Rs. 0 62 lakh 
(10 per cent of contiact value) /a/nd asked the coritractor to complete the work 
by 30 September 1987 A//s there wasno further progress in the work the position 
was reported to the CE on/3 November 1987, also stating thatsome cracks 
had developed at the junction of horizontal aid vertical walls in almost 811 the 
houses. 

However, 011 aE/an ssurance from the gontractor to complete the work by 
January 1988, the CE reduced (18 November 1987) the amount of compen- 
sationfrom 10 to2p ?/ cent asan interim '}21 easure and advised that the position 
would be revi/ewed ter completion of work Notwithstanding this concession, 
there was no furthér progress in '/exem tion of the work. Meanwhile, the con- 
tractor applied fof extension up to 30 April 1988. However, his request was 
not acceeded to By the EE, Ambala. 

In June 1988 the CE advised yhe Executive Engineer (EE) to take action 
against the confractor according to the terms and conditions of agreement, 
Meanwhile, js etintending Engin %er(SE)and theEE of the Board inspected the 
site on 10 August 1988 1n conn{g(@ectl nwith cracks in brick work. Onthe obser- 
vations made/ at site by the SE tlie EE reported on 12 August 1988 that there 
was no earth/filling iside the hpuses up to the DPC level and that the walls 
had collapsed due to poor wogkmanship and non-provision of proper bending 
Joints. He further reported that the cracks would widen with the passage of 
time The Executive Engneer. Housimng Board Haryana Karnal who also 
inspected the site पा October 1992, reported to the CE that there was no pomnt 
in reparng/rectifying the defects 85 the same would prove costlier for 
the allottees. The Chief Admimistrator, Housing Board* visited (April 1993) 
the site with a committee of engineers and decided to dismantle 33 partly 
constructed houses. 

10



11 

According to the estimates (March 1990 ) of the EE, Ambala, there would beanetlossof Rs 2 39 lakhs after taking mto account labour charges 
for dismanthing the work and receipts on account of salvaged materal, 

The progress regarding dismantling of houses and action taken against the contractor as well as to f1x responsibility on the departmental officials was 
awaited as of April 1994. 

The matter was referied to Government 1n August 1994; reply has not 
been received (December 1994) 

The department in therr written reply, explained  ' (9६ position as 
under जन 

The matter was examined technically and 1t was felt that it will 
not be technically feasible to complete the construction of 
these 36 LIG houses. On the basis of detailed delibrations 
held in the various meetings of various officers of the Board 
and finally the site was inspected on 19-4-1993 by the officers 
of the Board & it was decided to dismentle these LIG houses 
partly constructed as there i1s/was no use 1in making further 
investment on these partly constructed houses. The then 
Chief Engineer, Housing Board Haryana (Sh. D.P. Gupta) wvide 
his letter No. 1372 dated 17-3-1995 accorded the approval 
to dismentle theses LIG houses. The Executive Engineer 
concerned has dismentled these LIG houses. It has been 
decided to auction these plots after completing the develop- 
ment works and the development work is still in progress. 

regards discinplinary action against the erring oflicers/.ofiicials, 
on the basis of preliminary enquiry held by the Vigilance 
Cell of the Board, following officers/officials were found res- 
ponsible .— 

1. Sh. K.K. Garg, Xen (On deputation from P.W.D. (B&R) 

2. Sh. V.P Gupta, Xen (Now Superintending Engineer) 

3. Sh. Sunil Singla, A E (Now Executive Engineer) 

4. Sh. उतर , Batra, A.E. 

5 

6 

Sh. R.P. Singla, J.E. 

Sh. D.S. Chauhan, A.E. (services terminated from the Board 
w.e f. 9-6-89) 

It was decided to charge-sheet the above officers/officials except 
Sh. D.S. Chauhan, A.E under Rule 7 of (P&A) Rules, 1987 
in January, 1995 and the charge-sheets were served upon 
3. V.P. Gupta, Xen (now S E.), Sh. Suni Singla, A E. (Now 
Xen), Sh. J.K Batra, AE. and Sh. R.P. Singla, J.E. in 
January, 1995 Charge-sheet under Rule 7 of (P&A) Rules, 
1987 has also beeen served to Sh. D.S. Chavhan, A.E. on 
4-7-96. As regards Sh K.K. Garg, the charge-sheet was sent



12 

to P.W.D. (B&R) Deptt., but some information regarding total loss in respect of the work in question was asked for and that information is being sent to the P.W.D. (B&R) Deptt., where-after the charge-sheet will be served upon him. As regards other officers/officials of the Board, on receipt of the reply from S/Sh. V.P. Gupta and Sunil Smgla, they were not found guilty of the charges levelled against them by the competent authority and, therefore, 1t was decided to drop the charges against them vide order dated 13-9-1995. As regard Sh. LK. Batra and Sh. R.P. Singla their replies have been examined and the same have been found unsatisfactory Consequently, the enquiry officer has been appointed to con- duct regular enquiry. The necessary action will be taken on receipt of the enquiry report in due course of time. The enquiry is under process. 

As regards taking action against the contractor, it 15 brought out that Sh. D.P. Gupta, the then Chief Engineer, being Competent 
authority, vide his letter No. HBH/C/95/3415-16 dated 9-6-95 
decided as under. 

“Whereas in exercise of the poweis conferred on the Xen, under 
Clause-2 of the contract agreement, Xen, HBH, Ambala levied 10% compensation amounting to Rs. 61,000 on Sh. 
Lalit Kumar, Contr. House No. 121, Sector-6, Panchkula for not completing the work. In the hearing under Clause-2 
held on 16-11-1987 an interim decision was taken to reduce the compensation from 10% to 27, and the final decision 
regarding the amount of compensation was to be taken after 
completion of the work. Sh. D.P. Gupta, the then Chief 
Engmeer, in exercise of powers conferred in him, under 
clause-2 of the contract agreement after hearing the entire 
matter, finally reduced the compensation from Rs. 12,212 to 
Rs. 6,620 ६0 be recovered from the contractor.” 

Sh. D.P. Gupta further decided vide his letter No. HBH/CE/95/ 
3417-18 dated 9-6-95 regarding the work 1n question that 
under the circumstances explammed and as recommended by 
the Xen, HBH, Karnal, he (Xen) was allowed not to affect 
the penal rate recoverv of 138 bags of cement at the rate 
of Rs. 53 each plus 3% storage charges for Rs. 7,533/42 
from the contractor so as to avoid the Board from dragging 
it into unnecessary Iitigation. 

In view of the above dccision of the then Chief Engineer, Sh. 
D.P. Gupta, nothing remains to be recovered from the con- 
tractor. In the light of the position explained above, it 15 
requested that the audit para may kindly be diopped. 

6.8 Infructuous expenditure 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee is 
constrained to observe that penal recevery was not effected from the Con- 
tractor inspite of the fact that defects were noticed in the work executed



13 
by him. Not only this, the पाला Chief Engineer powers in reducing the recovery from 10% to 2%. the view that undue favour was given to the Contra case. The Committee further observed that follow-up action against the 
erring  Officer/officials s being taken at पा slow pace. The Committee, 
therefore. recommends .that action against the erring Officer/officials ७2 

the total Josg of re- 

ctor in the instant 

covery under intimation to the Committee, 
हि] 69 Loss owing to construction of houses on unapp.oved layout plan ) / L5 o Jy-3 DB I The Housing B9ard, Haryana, took bossession™ of 7.716 hectares 
of land n Sector 19, Ambala, in March 1992 from Development Authorltz' 

i houses. The Iayou/t plan of the houses to be constru 

the Board allott/cd construction of 254 h menced the work पा May 1992 in bloc 24 houses, respec’tively. 

ouses to a contractor who com-, ks I and II consisting of 20 and 

p to Damp 
Proof Concrete (DPQ) level and in block II up to 13 1/2” brick work 
level. The cost incurred was Rs. 4 44 Jlakhs. Accordingly, the pian 
initially proposed for approval was revised and finally approved by 
HUDA in August 1993. The work already executed at Rs. 4.44 lakhs 
had to be dismantled after meurring further expenditure of २५. 0.34 
lakh. Materja] valued at Rs. 1.03 lakhs only was salvaged. 

Thus due to commencement of work before getting घाट Iayout 
plan approved by HUDA. there was 1nfructoous expenditure of Rs. 3.75 

khs. 

The Board stated (July 1994) that it was not aware of the guide- 
lines for leaving 2 setback alongside the IOC pipeline and that the 

The department, in thejr written reply, explained the position as 
under :-- 

It relates to construction of 254 LIG houses in Housing Board Colony, Sector-10, Ambala City and against the work of 254 LIG houses the contractor commenced the work in May, 1992 in block I & पा costing of 20 and 24 houses. It has 



: i4 

been observed that due to commencement of work 90600 

getting the layout plan approved by H.U.D.A., there was 

infructuous cxpenditure of Rs. 3.75 lacs. 

The land for the construction of Housing colony 10 Sector 10, 

Ambala City was allotted by HUDA during the year 1992 

The plan of the land for which the possession was given by 

HUDA indicated 9 Mts wide road on three sides and Indian 

Oil Corporation’s (1.0 C.) pipeline on the fourth side. The 

Sectoral plan of the Deptt. of Town & Country Planning 

Haryana dt. 16-4-1990 indicates the planning of various sizes 

of plots of HUDA, site earmarked for Housing Board Har- 

yana & other related features 1.e. roads, parks etc. In the 

approved sectoral plan, nothing has been mentioned about 

leaving any set back on either side of Right of Way (R.O.W.) 

of L.O.C = Pipeline. Since nothing was mentioned about 

leaving the setback beyond right of way of I.O.C. pipeline 

towards the Housing Board site and the possession was han- 

ded over to the Board of the entire pocket and as such 

planning was done by the Board on the analogy of planning 

adopted by HUDA. There was no mstruction from HUDA 

about leaving a setback along Right of Way (ROW) of 1.O.C 

pipeline while handing over the possession of the land no 

proper cautionery pillars had been provided along the pipe- 

‘Jine by I1.0.C. which could indicate restruction in carrying 

out construction beyond R.O.W. Rather a lot of construction 

have been done on the R.O.W. as well as along the R.OW. 

in the near vicinity of Housing Board site which also indicate 

that no proper cautionery measures have been taken by the 

10.C. Thus the construction leading to this situation were 

beyond the control and as such no responsibility can be 

fixed on Housing Board Haryana. Regarding taking up of 

the construction prior to the approval of layout plan by 

HUDA, it is intimated that in order to achieve the target 

fixed by the State Govt. during the Silver Jubilee Year, the 

construction was started after formally discussing the layout 

plan with the concerned officer in HUDA. This was the 

nsual practice being adopted in respect of all the Housing 

colonies whose construction were taken पा. hand during the 

* Silver Jubilee Year The expenditure of Rs. 3 75 Jacs is pro- 

posed to be met out from the 5% unforeseen charges of the 

houses constructed in this colony. The 5%, unforeseen charges 

are being provided to meet out such type of unforeseen lia- 

bility 1n the cost of houses. 

In view of the position explained above, it 15 requested that this 

para may kindly be dropped. 

6.9 Loss owing to construction of houses on unapproved layout plan 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee ob- 

served that the construction work was allotted to the Contractor in un- 

planned manner before getting the layout plan approved by HUDA which 

resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 3.75 lakhs due to the lapse on the 

part of the Department. The Committee, therefore, recommends that a 

detailed enquiry be conducted in the matter and fix the responsibiity of 

the Officer/officials so that the recovery be made from him. The action 

taken in the matter be intimated to the Committee within श period एव six months,



AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

[71 5.2 Purchase of reverse rotary rig machine 

For the umplementation of a Centrally sponsored scheme 1 
strengthening of minor irrigation units, the Duector, Supplics and Dis- 
posals, Haryana, (DSD) placed (March 1991) an order, on behalf of 
the Agriculture Department, on a firm of Ghaziabad for the supply of 
a rotary rig maclune capable of drilling holes of 27" diameter up to a 
depth of 600 feet. Though the firm had not supplied the rig of this 
capacity to any Government or semi-Goveinment organisation in the 
past, the order was placed on the consideration that the firm’s premises 
had earlier been inspected by a team of officers of the Agriculture De- 
partment and the Haryana State Minor Irmgation and Tubewell Corpo- 
ration (HSMITC), who had reported that the firm had the requisite 
capacity to manufacture the 1185 of the type sought to be procured. 
According to the terms and conditions of the order, 90 per cent payment 
was to be released against despatch documents, supported by satisfactory 
inspection note and physical delivery of the equipment to the Sub-Divi- 
sional Officer, Gobar Gas Plant, Kurukshetra (consingee), and the ba- 
lance 10 per cent after satisfactory trial bore of 600 feet at site 

Inspection of the machine was carried out at the firm’s premises 
on 5 August 1991 by a team of two officers of the Department who 
appioved the machine as being accoiding to the specifications. The 
machine was brought by the supplier to Kurukshetra on 16 August 
1991. The consignec, on finding wvisual defects in the machine, 1nformed 
the Additional Director (Agriculture Engmecring), the indenting officer, 
on 19 August 1991 that the machine was below specifications and, as 
such, 90 per cent payment should not be released Notlwithstanding thuis, 
the payment of Rs. 17.60 lakhs was released (20 August 1991) to the 
firm by the Additional Director (Agriculirue Engineer). Subsequently, 
the machine was put on trial bore at three sites, in October 1991, 
January 1992 and April 1992, when it failed to bore beyond the depths 
of 320, 330 and 350 feet respectively, and that, too, after repairs by 
the firm during the intervening periods. Since then, the machine, though 
acquired for boring up to a depth of 600 feet, was bemng utilised by 
the Departmeni for boring of tubewells of lesser depths. 

A committee appointed (February 1994) by the Director of Agri- 
culture with an Executive Engineer each of HSMITC and Public Health 
Department and Additional Director, Agriculture Department, as mem- 
bers, concluded (February 1994) that pre-delivery inspection of the ma- 
chine had not been carried out properly and that the machine of an 
unreputed make should not have been purchased. The Director of Agri- 
culture, while informing the DSD that the machine had never worked 
satisfactorily, stated that it was below specifications, had remained out of 
order for long periods due to frequent breakdowns, and that the firm 
was not equipped to manufacture such a big machine. It was also 
requested by him that the 10 per cent balance payment of Rs. 1.77 

15



16 

lakhs lying with the Agriculture Department and the security of Rs.0.75 lakh lying with the Director, Supplies and Disposals., be  forfeited. Further developments were awaited (November 1994), 

Responsibility for the purchase of substandard machine had, how- ever, not been fixed (August 1994). 

The matter was referred (o Government in September 1994, reply has not been received (December 1994), 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

The audit para was issued by the Accountant General Haryana vide No. Report/Cicvfl/l-2/93-94/DP 46/394 dated 30-9-1994 through Govt. letter No. 4091-Agri-TI (1)-94/10088 datcd 13-10-94 received in the department on 17-10-94, 

The action was initiated on 24-4-95 & reply sent 10 Financial Commissioner Agriculture on 10-5-95. 
A Committee was constituted by this office order No. 5693-94/ ADA dated 9-2-94 comprising XEN,HSMITC, Kur.ukshetra, XEN, 

Directorate of Agriculture, Haryana. The  Committee observed that this un specified machine should not have been pur- chased by the department and at the same time wanted to fix the responsibility on the Inspecting Officers. The matter has been referred to the Vigilance Department Vide U.Q. No. 2788-Agri. II (5)-96/2296 dated 27-12-96. 

The Govt. was requested to ask the Vigilance Department to enquire 100 this matter vide this office letter No. 508 dated 10-5-95. The DSD was requested to forfeit ten percent pay- ment worth Rs. 1.77 lakhs and security amounting to Rs. 

. Y, IAS, now M.D. HSIDC vide D&SD letter No. 339/HR/ES 2/90-91/33156 dated !8-12-94. The matter is pending before the Arbitrator. 

The reverse Rotary Rig Machine was purchased by the Depart- ment through Director, Supplies & Disposals, Haryana. A team of three officers constituted by the Director, Supplies & Disposals submitted a report that the firm has a capability to manufacture such machines. In fact the firm supplied the machine on dated 16-8-91 and the consignee, S.D.O, (GGP) Kurukshetra refused to accept the machine on the following two grounds ;— 

(1) The specifications of the machine given in the supply order are not matching with inspection note.



17 

The above two issues were considered and the then Director of Agriculture ordered that the machine was got received by Well Supervisor of S.D.0.’s office. The 909, payment was released to the firm as per conditions of supply order and 10% payment alongwith security of firm 15 still not released. 
That the machine purchased from the M/s Rubi International Gaziabad never worked smoothly from the very first day. The actual operation of the machine was started on 5-10-91 at Ratgal Farm and till 7-10-91 the machine could only drill 50 fts. The machine was again put on trial upto 12-10-91. This machine could drill only 320 fts. The machine was put on second trial at Lukhi Farm on January, 1992 but could not drill beyond 330 fts. After some repairs under- taken on this machine 1t was again put on third trial at Ladwa Farm. The machine could not drill beyond 350 fts. Duting the trial period, frequent break-down and heavy main- tenance cost was incurred by the supplier. Therefore, it is clear that imtially lot of defects were encountered during the operations of machine and failed to give at trial demons- tration upto a depth of 600 fts. as laid down in the terms and conditions of the Director, Supplies & Disposals, Haryana. A committee was constituted comprising of XEN, Haryana State Minor Irrigation and Tubewell Corporation., Kuruk- shetra, XEN (PWD Public Health), Kurukshetra and Project Director (Kandi) Directorate of Agriculture, Haryana, Chandi- garh to look into the functioning of फिट machine. The com- mittee observed in its report that this unspecified machine should not have been purchased by the Department and at the same time, wanted to fix responsibility on the Inspecting Officer. However, this fact also came to the notice in a meeting held on 9-3-93 in the office of Director, Supplies & Disposal, Haryana when the papers for the purchase of the second Reverse Rotary Rig Machine were being processed that M/S Ruby International is not a genuine manufacturer in supplying this machine but the machine was manufactured by M/S Kamal Engineering works, Delhi. While intimating to the Director, Supplies and Disposal, Haryana vide letter No. 3920 dated 29-12-94. Tt was categ orically mentioned that the firm was not equiped to manufacture such 85 Rig machine, which requires technical skill and precision. The matter was thus referred to Director, Supplies and Disposals for taking action against the firm. The matter has now been referred to arbitration and the proceedings of arbitration are in progress. The further comments can omnly be given after the decision of arbitration in this case. 

5.2 Parchase of reverse rotary rig machine 

After going through the details of this case as well as hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee took a serious view that ins- pite of the information given by the consignee in the month of August, 1991, about फिट defects in the machine and also not confirming to the specification as per supply order even then, the then Director of Agri- culture ordered for receipt of said machine and 90% payment was released



18 

to the firm inspite of फिट timely intimationsent by the S.D.O., Kuruk- 
shetra for not releasing the payment. The Committee, therefore, observed 
that this unspecified machinec should not have been purchased by the De- 
partment and at the same time wanted to fix the responsibility on the 
inspecting Officer. The Departmental Representatives further informed the 

Committee that the matter has already been referred to the Vigilance 

Department for detailed enquiry into the matter. The Committee, there- 

fore, desires that the report of the Vigilance Department be submitted to 

the Committee for its information. 

[8] 7.1 General 

s The Chapter deals with the audit of departmentaily managed 

overnment commercial and quasi-commeicial under takings. 

There werc ¢ departmentally managed Government commercial 

and quasi-commercial undeitakings 1 the State as on 31 March 1994, 

Proforma accounts for 1993-94 in respect of none of these undertakings 
had been received as of August, 1994. 

The extent of arrears 10 the submission of proforma accounts 15 

shown below .— 

Sr. Name of undertakings Extent of arrears 

No. 

1 Agriculture Department (Purchase & ,1979-8C to 1993-94. 

Distribution of pesticides) 

2. Agnculture Department (Seed Depot Scheme) 1982-83 to 1993-94. 

The department, in their written reply, explaned the position 85 

under — ’ 

As Haryana State came into existance on 1-11-66, the audited 

figures were not available. The proforma for preparation of 

accounts has also not 060७0 prescribed in the past year. The 

decision on these two poimnts was taken late 1.6. m 1979 when 

proforma accounts of more than 12 years were already due. 

By that time the record scattered at various units hed become 

old and non available This rendered the verification/recon- 

cilation of the transaction difficult in leading to misclarifi- 
cation and errors in books keeping. 

Since then the proforma accounts from 1966-67 to 1978-79 had 

been got audited by the Accouniant General, Haryana, Chandi- 

garh Proforma Accounts for the year 1979-80 is under 

process and 1t will be finalised within the next three months. 

However, the work is old and time consuming, cven then all 

possible and strencous efforts are being made for making 

proforma accounts upto date. From 1986-87 onwards no 

major purchase has been effected under the scheme by the



19 

Agriculture Department and now the purchase are made through institutional agencies. 

7.1 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that the proforma accounts 15 pending from 1980-81 onwards. The Com- mittee recommends that all possible efforts be made for making the per- forma accounts upto-date within a period of three months under inti- mation to the Committee.



EDUCATICN DEPARTMENT 

[91 3.2. TImpiovement of science education in schools 

3.2.1. to 3.2.4. * * * g * 

3.2.5. Financial outlay and expenditure 

The position of funds released by the Government of India and 
the expenditure 1ncurred thercagainst during 1988-89 to 1993-94, was 

as under : 

Year Requirement of Central Funds alocated  Expenditure 
funds intimated assistance by the State 
by the State recerved Government 
Government 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1988-89 243.27 279.66 / Nil Nit 

1989-90 Nil Nil 279.66 279.66 

1990-91 160.40 Nil Nil Nil 

1991-92 Nil Nil क्या Nil 

1992-93 Nil 121.71 134 97 Nil 

1993-94 477.49 460.03 126.37 126.37 

Total 881.16 861.40 541.00 406.03— 

The Central assistance being generally received towards the close 

of the year, the State Government had been making budgetary allo- 

cations therefor only in the following years. 

(i) No expenditure was incurred during the years 1990-91 to 

1992-93. 

(i1) No Central assistance was received during the years 1989-90 

to 1991-92 and it was not even sought for by the State Government 

during 1989-90, 1991-92 and 1992-93 

The department further supplied information as under :— 

The position regarding release of funds by the Government of 

India and the expenditure incurred from the year 1988-89 to 

1993-94 as given in the table 1s correct. It is also a fact 

that these central assistances were received towards the feg 

end of the year, thus, giving very little time for the pur- 

20



— 

21 

chases. 1t was for this 1eason that the State Government 
could not utilize this central assistance for the year 1990-9] 
to 1992-93. Hence, no cxpenditure was incurred during these 
vears. It is also a fact that no central assistance was re- ceived during the ycais 1989-90 to 1991-92 because the al- ready sanctioned grant remamned unutilized due to fcumber- some purchase procedure and formalities. It was for this reason that the State Government did not apply for any grants during the year 1989-90 to 1991-92. An amount of Rs ' [34 97 lacs was sanctioned by the Government of India during the year 1992-93 towards the end of the financial year and after seeking extension for the year 1993-94. it could 
be utilized only by 31-3-94 It may be mentioned that g grant of Rs. 460 03 lacs was recerved for the year 1993-94 
at the end of financial year out of which a sum of Rs. '1.92 
crores could be utilized for the purchase of Science Books 
in March, 1995, after revalidation from Government of India. 

3.2.5 Financial outlay and expenditure 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that out of central assistance of Rs. 460 lakhs received at the feg end of the financial year out of which purchases have been made for Rs. 192 lakhs and the amount of Rs. 268 lakhs is still lying un-utilised for which the Government of India has been requested to extend the validity period upto 3i-3-98 for utilising the same. After hearing the departmental rep- resentatives, the Committee recommends that the entire system be improved so that the central assistance be received well in time so that the very purpose of the scheme for which these were sanctioned be achieved pro- verly in future. The Committee further desires that steps taken in this direction be intimated to the Committee alongwith the intimation of balance amount by 31st March, 1998. 

[10] 3.2.8. Laboratory equipment 

Assistance of Rs. 0 75 lakh (Rs. 0.90 lakh from 1993-94 on- wards) for the establishment of new laboratories and Rs. 0.25 lakh (Rs. 0.30 lakh from 1993-94) for deficient laboratories for 
necessary equipment/apparatus and facilities was to be provide secondary and senior secondary school. 

acquiring 
d in each 

(1) Out of Rs. 170.25 lakhs released by the Government of India 1n February 1989, science equipment valued at Rs. 161.24 lakhs were purchased during 1989-90 for 681 school laboratories leaving a balance of Rs. 9.01 lakhs lying unutilised as of March 1994, 

(1) The purchase of laboratory equipment and raw materials was made by the Director, Secondary Education, centrally, for supply to 641 secondary and 40 senior secondary schools Supplies were f.o.r. destination to SDEOs who were to arrange further transfer of the mate- 11815 to the concerned schools Seventy seven of the 96 schools test- checked made available their stock accounts of science equipment for scrutiny in audit. In the case of 50 of these schools, science material supplied between May 1990 and March 1993 valued at Rs. 1.06 lakhs



22 

Wwas noticed as having not been accounted for at all (Rs. 0.96 lakh) or short accounted for (Rs. 0.10 lakh). 

(iii) Science raw materials valued at Rs. 1.33 lakhs supplied during 1990-91 were lying unconsumed in 353 schools as of February 1994, 

(tv) Laboratory materials worth Rs, 0 45 lakh purchased 1n January-March 1992 were not issued by the SDEOs to the schools even as of May 1994 resulting in short equipping of the laboratories to that extent. 

The department, in theirr written reply, explained the position as under :— 

(1) originally orders were placed approximately Rs. 170 25 lacs but some firms failed to comply with the supply order. The balance of Rs. 9.01 lacs remained un-utilized non-compliance of supply orders by these firms. The balance money has since been deposited in the treasury. 

(ii) All the SDEOs have distributed the purchased material to the concerned schools and stock entries have also been made. There is no material which is not accounted for now. Certi- ficates to this effect have been obtained from the concerned DEOs 

(i) The consumable items of science raw materials have since been consumed and the concerned DEOs have submitted cer- tificates to this effect. 

(iv) Laboratory material purchased 1 January-March, 1992 are also issued to the SDEOs which has been certified by the DEOs. 
: 

3.2.8 Laboratory equipments 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee de- sired to know as to why the laboratory materials worth 1२५, 0.45 lakhs purchased in January-March, 1992, not  issued to the schools even upto May, 1994 and further the details of the unconsumed science raw-materials lying in schools till February, 1994, The departmental representatives pro- mised to supply the detaile d information but the said information has not been supplied till to-date. The Comnmittee, therefore, desires that the said information be supplied to the Committee immediately for its consi- deration. The Committee further recommends that system of quarterly check up be made and also a Committee be set up for test check at higher level to ensure the proper consumption and distribution of science raw materials in the respective schools in future. The action taken in the above recommendation of the Committee be intimated. 

[11]1 3.2.9. Selection of Schools without proper suivey 

The State Government was required to conduct a survey of labo- ratories and libraries 1n the schools selected for assistance to determine 

e



—— 

i 

23 

the existing deficiencies and thereafter to formulate g phased programme for equipping the laboiatories/libraryes 

The St'ate Council of Education Research and Tramning to which the task of idcntification of deficient school laboratories/librarics and picparation of project proposals was assigned, selected the schools on the basis of only a samplc survey (1987-88) without, however, pinpointing the exact deficiencies in each school 

The following points were noticed पा the 96 schools testchecked 
(1) Only 2 schools had separate science laboratories हि! all the threc stieams of science, 84 had only one classroom converted into labo- ratory, 6 had no laboratory at 811 and the remammg 4 schools did not furnish the information, 

(1) Fifteen schools had provision for both electricity and water, 38 schools had only electricity, 34 schools had neither telectricity nor water facilities and the nformation was not furnished by (10 remaming 9 schools 

(1) There was 110 post of laboratory attendant पा any of the schools, 

In the absence of proper survey, assistance actually required for upgradation of laboratories could not be determmed and 681 schools were provided with science equipment/matersals at the uniform scale of Rs. 25,000 each, meant only for the upgradation of the existing science laboratories, notwithstanding the fact that the schools where no lobo- 1atory existed were ehigible for assistance at the higher scales of Rs. 75,000/90,000 per school 

The department, in therr written 1eply, explained the position as under ,— 

The State Government conducted test sutvey under the guidance of experts from S.C E.R.T. Haryana Gurgaon पा. order to provide assistance on umiform scale to prospective schools. The scale of Rs 75,000 and Rs. 90,000 per school was rai- sed on the recommendation of this survey team of S.C.E.R.T. Gurgaon Tt may be mentioned that separate Science 1805 for Physics, Chemistry and Biology exist only 1n Senior Se- condary Schools with science groups whereas, high and middle school have one general science 100m. However, the State Government 1५ making efforts to provide separate lab for all the three disciplines of science under its programme of ex- pansion of school buildings and provision of infrastructural facilities. Similarly, the provision of 180 attendant exists only in Senior Secondary Schools with Science group at present in original scheme 

3.2.9. Selection of schools without proper survey 

After hearing the departmental representatives the, Committee desired that a list of concermed schools alongwith the number of science students



24 

with their pass percentage be supplied to the Committee for its consi- 
deratlo.n .whxch Is still awaited . The Committee, therefore, desires that 
dthle said information be supplied to the Committee without any further 
elay. 

[12] 3 2.12  Assistance to voluntary organisations 

Under the scheme, voluntary organisations suitable for taking up 
programmes in the field of science education were to be assisted for 
taking up innovative programmes for promoting scientific temper, increa- 
sing awareness, promotion of science education, teacher traming pro- 
grammes, development of mstructional materials/text books etc. 

No assistance was, however, provided to any voluntary o1gani- 
sation in the State for this purpose (May 1994) 

The department, in their written reply. explained the position as 
under :— s 

1t 1s stated that no voluntary agency approached this departirent 
for getting assistance for this purpose. So no case for pio- 
viding assistance under this scheme was recommended to 
Government of Tndia, . 

3.2.12. Assistance to voluntary organisations 

During the course of oral examination the Committee asked for the 
detailed information regarding various voluntory organisation schemes re- 
ceived from the Govermment of India alougwith the details of assistance 
given to them. The Committee is pain to observe that the said infor- 
mation has got been supplied to फिट Committee हि the finalisation of the 
report. The Committee, therefore, desires that the said information हट 
sent to the Committee immediately. 

[13] 3.3. Avoidable extra expenditure 

Under the New Educational Technology Scheme introduced with 
cffect from 1986, the Government of India sanctioned (22nd March 1991) 
grant of Rs. 50 lakhs for the purchase of 5,000 radio-cum-cassette pla- 
yers (RCCPs) for educational use in primary schools in the State at 
Rs. 1,000 per RCCP during 1990-91 itself. The grant could not, how- 
ever, be utilised during 1990-91 apparently because the sanction had 
been 1ssued at the feg end of the year. In June 1991, the Government 
of India permitted utilisation of the amount during 1991-92. The State 
Government had a subsisting rate contract valid for one year from 3rd 
January 1991 with a firm of Hyderabad at Rs. 930.79 per unit inclusive 
of taxes and duties. 

The Department placed an order for 3,914 RCCPs on the Hydera- 
bad firm on Ist January 1992 asking the firm to complete the supply 
before 290 January 1992 The firm informed the Department on 15th Jan- 
January 1992 that as the rate contract had expired on 2 January 1992, 
it could supply the material only at Rs. 998 each. Subsequently, the 
firm supplied 2,400 RCCPs at Rs. 956.68 per RCCP and 1,514 RCCPs 
at Rs. 965 86 per RCCP which the Department accepted in November



- 

25 

1992. Payment of Rs. 37.58 lakhs was accordingly made in December 1992, the amount having earlier been drawn from the treasury in March 1992 and kept in the shape of two bank drafts 

Audit scrutiny revealed that sanction of the State Government {or the purchase of RCCPs was sought for by the Director of Secondary Education late, ;n December 1991, six months after the Government of India had permitted utilisation of the grant during 1991-92. Thus, delay in processing the case resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs. 1.15 lakhs, apart fiom depriving the students of the intended benefits  for over one year. Besides, drawal of the amount in March 1992 and its retention outside the Government account involved loss of nterest of Rs 3.26 lakhs, computed at 13 pe cent annum bemg the rate of interest on Government borrowings during 1992-93. 

The matter was referred to Government in September 1993: reply has not been received (December 1994) 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under -— 

It was ‘not possible to utilixe the grant in 1990-91 as the same was issued on 22-3-91 by the Government of India. Govern- ment of India allowed the utilization of the grant during 1991-92 vide their letter dated 13-6-91 1t was recetved 1n the department on 19-8-91. The matter remamed under corres- pondence with S.C.E.R.T. Gurgaon 85 information regarding to number of schools (District wise) was to be ascertained  After the collection of the information, Government was 1equested on 6-12-91 for issue of financial sanction amounting to Rs. 39.14 lacs for the purchase of Radio-cum-Cassettee players. Orders for the supply of the Radio-cum-Cassettee player could only be placed with the firm after the issue of sanction Dby the State Government. State Government 1ssued the sanction on 1-1-92, and thc same was issued on 1-1-92. The supply order was placed with the firm on the same day. The jfirm asked for increase in rates due to enhancement of rates of excise duty. The matter was refetred to the Director, Sup- plies & Disposals, who agreed to the rates in March, 1992, after eaxming the documents submutied by the firm regarding the enhancement of excise duty. 

The amount was drawn on 31-3-92 by the Department. Had the amount been not drawn the whole process would have to be repeated agam The supply made by the firm was to be inspected and after the inspection payment wa: made to the firm in December 92, 

3.3. Avoidable extra expenditure 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee obser- ved that the department had enough time to utilise the gramt within the year 1991-92. But due to delay in processing the case by the department at various levels, the rate comtract was allowed to lapse in January, 1992, which resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.15 lakhs apart



26 

from depriving the students of the intended benefits for over one year and 

also the loss of interest in the whole process at the rate of 13%,. The 

Committee is not satisfied with the clarification given by the department 

and therefore, desired that a calender of events w.e.f. 

March, 1991 onwards be supplied to the Committee for its consideration 

so that responsibility of the concerned officers/officials be fixed accordingly. 

The desired information is still awaited from the department. The Com- 

mittee, thelefore. desires that the said information be supplied to the Com- 

mittee within a period of one month. 

[14] 64 Avoidable expenditure 

The Executive Council of the Maharishi Dayanand Umnivasity, 

Rohtak, resolved in March and October 1987 to set up a (टी in the name 

of Sir Chhotu Ram to conduct research on his work maily in the fields of 

Political Science, History and Economics  Sanction was accorded by 

Government in April 1988 for setting up of the ‘Chair’as also for the 

creation of posts necessary for the purpose. 

It was noticed (July-Octoder 1993) m audit that the University first 

dalayed action by over 3 years, and then appointed‘(December 1991) 8 fro- 

fessor of Psychology on the "Chair’ and attached the ‘Chair’ to the Psycho- 

logy Department. Thus, the direct nexus with the specified fields of study 

was lost. An expenditure of Rs 1 02 lakhs on the pay and allowances 

(Rs. 1.01 lakhs) and contingencies (Rs. 0.01 lakh) was incurred for the 

mcumbent, who joined the ‘Chair’ 19 February 1992 and resigned from the 

post 1n September 1992 without doing any specific research work. 

Later on, in December 1992, the Directer, Higher Education. 

Haryana, 1ssued specific directions to make appoindnent against the ‘Chair’ 

10 the field such as History, Political Science and Rural Devclopmen. where 

Sir Chhotu Ram’s work 1s remembered and also pointed out thav the 

Depar.ment of Psychology had no relevance. The ‘Chair’ was set up in 

July 1993 in the Department of Rural Development of ‘he University. 

Apart from delay in establishment of the ‘Charr’ by more than 

5 years for research work 1n the specified feld, the University incurred 

an infructuous expenditure of Rs. 1.02 lakhs in a field which did not 

serve the desired purpose. 

The University stated (October 1993) that the fields of History, 

Political Science and Economics weie approved by the Executrve Council 

for research idealogy under the ‘Chair’ and not for appointment 

of the professor  The reply was not tenable as the appointment was to 

be made in the fielas specified. 

The matter was referred to Government in June 1994; reply has nou 

been received (Decmber 1994 ) 

The department 1n their written reply, explained the position as 

under :— 

In terms of Executive Council’s Reso No. 12 of 1ts meeling held on 

21.3.87, Sir Chhotu Ram Chair was set up 10 the Department 

of History. Consequent upen the receipt of the sanction of the 

Govt. of Haryana, the steps were taken to fill up ना post. 

The post was advertised several times but the same could not 

be filled up for non-availabiliy of swtable person. 



— 

@ 

27 

As alieady stated 100 pesteould rot 90 filled up non-availablity of suitable perscn  vn terms of Executtve Council’s Reso No 28 of its meeting held cn 16 10 87, the vice-Chancellor had decided that the Chair in the name of Sir Chhotu Ram Chair be set up 10 the post d:partment of Psychology. Tn terms of Exe- cutive Counctl’s Reso No 280f 1ts meeting held on 27.11.91, Dr. Satbir Singh Prof & Head, Deptt of Psychology G.N.D. University, Amritsar was offered the post of Prefessor पा) Sir Chhotu Ram Chair. Dr. Satbir Singh remained on the Chaijr from 10 2.92t 30 9.92. A photo copy of research work done by him 15 8150 enclosed. (Annexure-A) 
As per letter of the Director, Higher Bducation, Haryana, Chandigarh vide letter dated 24.12.92, Sir Chhotu Ram Chair was set up in the Department of Rural Development 
The post of Professor on Sir Chhotu Ram Chair has been advertised six to seven times but each time the response has been found to be very poor. 
Therefore, the post could not be filled up The post remained filled up w. 6. f. 10.2.92 to 30.9.92 and the work remained continued thereafter. 
Dr. Satbir Singh was appointed as professor on Sir Chhotu Ram Chair keeping 1 view his professional experience and scholarship accompalishment at both National and International levels. He had the requisite qualifications 85 laid down for the post of Professor for Sir Chhotu Ran; Chair. Moreover, the Psychology subject 15 also related to घाट Faculty of Social Sciences and its wider scope for nterdisplinary research in the areas of History, Political Scienée and Economics. 

The requisite information required by the Govt. was sent from time to time. 

ANNEXURE-A 
PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 10-2-92 TO 30-9-92 

Research Project 

A sesearch project entitled, “Facillitators and Retraders of agricultural productiyity among Haryana Farmers,, was snbmitted to the Indian council of Sucial Sciences Research, New Delhi 107 financial assisiance of about Rs. 160000 , 00, 

The project is still under consider ation forfi nancial assistance of about Rupees one lakh 85 7 or 8 months are ngrmally required for evaluation. 

2. RESEARCH JOURNAL- 

The author planped to start a Br-annual reseaich journal: “Sir Chootu Ram International jonrnal of peasant Stud1les”. General information, scope editorial policy including style and formzt have been prepared and the propo- sal has been sent to the University. However, due to financia] stringency the the proposalcoyld not get the required frpancial assistance



28 

3. Book 

I want to write a clear, systematic and expository book on Sir Chootu 

Ram. Consequently, I had gone through a large number of 00085, 

journal and Articles of interest. Finally, the Bibleography was prepared 

and decision was alsa made regarding the title of the book, 

“Sir Chootu Ram.”’ 

Personality Dynamics and Peasant Power. 

4. Research Publieation 

Submitted two Tesearch papers for publication ना 

(i) General differences in work values and prsonality  Charac- 

teristics among Indian executive. American Journail of 

Social Psychology (under publication). 

(ii) Personal charicteristics differenting rural working wives from 

rural housewives. 

Personality study and Group Behaviour, : An Internationx! Journal 

(under publication) 

5. Research Supervision 

Two research students have completed their Ph.D. thesis and submit- 

ted for evaluation to the G.N.D. University. 

6. Talks 

All India Radio, Rohtak 1nvited me to gave 2. talk on ‘“‘Psycholo- 

gical education and teacher’”. 

7. Honours/Nominations 

1. Nominated consultant by the Advisory Board of the Praachi 

Journpal of Psycho-Cyltural Dimensions. . 

2. Nominated as member of the Researeh Degree Committce by 

Himgchal Pradesh Upiversity, Shimla. 

3, Nominated as member of the Semipar Grant Committee for the 

year 1992-93 by Indian Council of Social Seience Research, North. 

Western Regional Centre. 

4 Appointed as subject export by the Ministry of Home Affairs 

(somec confidential work related to Union Public Service Com- 

mission). 

5. The Institute of Mind and Behaviour, P.O. Box 522,.Village Sta- 

tion, New York (USA) appointed me as Review expert for reviewing the 

book “Challauge the Therapentic State, critical perspectives on psy chiatry 

and the mental health systems™.



29 

8. Additional Charge 

own duties. the executive council of Maharishi 
In addition to my 

pointed me Procter and Deap Student’s welfare 
Dayanand University ap 
from 16-2-92 to 21-2-92) 

(Dr. Satvir Singh) 
Professor 
Sir Chootu Ram Chair, 
Maharishi Dayanand University, 
Rohtak—124001 . 

6.4 Avoidable expenditure , 

After hearing the versiop of the Department the Committee recommepds that a reference be made to His Excellency the Goverpor of Haryana for taking appropriate actiop in the matter as He may deem fit .



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

(Building and Roads) 

[15] 4.1 State Highways, District and Village roads. 

411to4.1.8 ! * * * * 

4.1.9 (a) Sanction of new roads without assurance of funds 

1t is usual to specify, depending on the nature of the works, any 

period between 3 months and 48 months for construction of new rural 

roads. To adhere to this schedule, 1t 1s necessary, inter alig, to ensure 

fiow .of adequate funas It was, however, obcerved that new works of 

village road construction were being sanctioned without regard to avail- 

ability of funds. 

In April 1992, the total cost incurred on on-going works of rural 

roads (length : 1,903 kms.) sanctioned by the Department was Rs. 6324 

lakhs. The balance works required to be done comprised 464 km of earth 

work, 910 km. of stone soling, 088 km, of stone metalling and 1,162 km. 

of black topping, besides construction of bridges and culverts. The aggre- 

gate estimated cost of the balance works added up to Rs. 4600 lakhs. The 

actual provision made 10 the annual plan (1992-93) for such works was only 

Rs 545 lakhs. 

Considering the paucity of funds, the State Government decided 

(June 1992) to frecz: 125 on-going works (cost : Rs. 1500 lakhs) where 

expenditure to the exteat of only Rs.0 50 lakh or 10 per cent of the 

amount of administrative approval which ever was more had been 1ncurred 

up to April 1992 It was noticed 1n test-check that in 10 divisions® ex- 

penditure of Rs. 21 .53 lakhs already 1ncurred on 43 such frozen works 

was 1endered wasteful. 

Meanwhile, 112 new works of road construction were sanctioned at 

the cost of Rs. 2124.10 lakhs during July 1992 to March 1994. Due to 

sanction of new works, the requirement of funds for completion of the 

works rose to Rs. 5224 10 lakhs agains: which Rs. 1095 lakhs only were 

proviged in the annual plans for 1992-93 and 1993-94 

The Engineer-in-Chief _stated (June 1994) that the new works should 

not have been sanctioned 8" funds available were insuffictent even for com- 

pletion of on-gomg roads. However, he further stated that new works 

were sanctloned by Government keeping in view the aipirations of the 

people. The reply was no. tenable 85 such sanctions result in the spread- 

ipg of scarce resources over many projects with consequential delay in 

completion of the roads, resultant cost escalation and denial of the benefits 

of investments. apart from possible. freeze of on-going projectr with possi- 

bility of waste 1n such 08९65. 

5  Provincial Divisions, Bhiwani, Fatehabad, Hansi, No. 1 Hissar, Jhajjar 

Jind, No. 1 Rohtak, No 1& पा Sitsa and Sonipat. 

30



-4 

- 

31 

4 1.9(b) Time overrun 

The public Accounts Commuttee 18 its 34th Report had observed that all factors should b judgad bzfore-hand and the work co mpleted wit hin. the scheduled pariod to avord unnecessary expendiiure and delay पा completion. The position of weoiks taken up, completed and those remaining mcomplete in th. 12 divisions test-checked during the pertod from 1987-88 10 1993-94 was as under : , 

Period Number Estimated Ngmber Expendi- Number EXpen- of works cost of works ture of works ditare taken up completed remaining 
up to incemplete 
March 94 up to 

March 1994 

(Rupees (Rupees JuRpees 
in lakhs) in lakhs i\\_n 

lakhs) 
Up to 
1986-87 223 1747. 58 157 1299 38 66 515.25 
1987-38 52 402,54 38 184.02 14 124.16 
1988-89 26 219.48 17 80.20 9 75.52 
1989-90 63 635.42 33 249 .80 30 249,92 
1990-91 52 633.55 27 135 22 25 261.68 
1991-92 18 116 74 16 92.33 2 5.11 
1992-93 12 - 75.12 9 30.89 3 22.00 
1993-94 20 341.72 4 20.06 16 55 .41 

Total 466 4173 15 301 2091.90 165  1309.05 
(1) Of the 301 works completed. 228 were taken up at the 65(1- mated cost of Rs. 1588 24 lakhs and were completed at Rs. 1659. 74 lakhs delay in completion ranged between 4 months and 12 years in these cases. The delay in completion of works was attributed by the divisions manly to delay m acquisition of land, land dispufes, delay 1n construction of bridges, paucity of funds and shortage of materidl, However, completion reports of none of th. 301 completed works had 9260 prepa 16] as of June 1994, ' 

(i) Of ihe 165 incomplete works, 136 were under execution =ven after the scheduled completion period, rendering the investment of Rs. 1125.60 lakhs thercin as idle for varying periods ranging upto 15 years and more. The extent of delay was 85 under : 
Period 

Number of 
wo\rks 

Upto 5 years 
71 5 to 12 years 
50 10 to 15 years 
12 Beyond 15 years 

3 
Total . 

136 
———



32 

The delay in the completion of these worke was due mainly to 

paucity of funds (107 cases), land disputes (13 cascs), change in alignment 

(5 caSe_s), non-construction of bridges (3 cases), non-a vallability of con- 

solidation path (3 cases), mon-construction of railway lsvel crossing 

(3 cases) and delay n execution by contractors (2 cases). 

The department, in their written reply, cxplained the position as 

under :— 

419 (a) Sanction of new roads without assurance of funds. 

The sancticning of new work froads in as per requirement of paper. 

It 15 an establish fact that people from smaller cit yivillage migrate to the 

bigger citics and accordingly the new roads are 1equired to be consuucted 

and rut s/roads which hav b2 n condumed/lef. by the people requires no 

further e»penditurc. Soin view of the public interest desanciion/desanc- 

tioning of roads 15 to be made. However पा June 1992 it was done due to 

Paucity o1 funds and the programm= have boen made 1n tucha wayto 

bring many road works to complstion as possible. OQut of the 129 Nos. 

roads desanction, 12 expenditure was incurred against 72 Ncs. roads. The 

expendtture against 57 Nos. roads cannol 02 treated 85 wasieful/unfruitful 

because 1t has been incurred on earth work which resulted into conroli- 

dation far improvem:nt which serves as Kachha road 10 the villagers. 

4.1.9 (b) Time Overrun 

Completion of target for cach road/work 216 fixed from time to tim 

by taking into consideration that the demand of the people of the area 

and avaiability of funds. In most of the cases reasons for the time over- 

run is inadiquency of budget. 

4.1 9(a) Sanction of new roads without assurance of funds. 

(b) Time overrun. 

During the course of oral exantination, the Committee observed that 

the pew roads in rural areas are being sanctioned in the absence of availa- 

pility of adequate fupnds. The committee further observed that why works 

were started if there was paucity of funds. The Committee, therefore, 

recommends that availability of sufficient funds should be ensured before 

starting the copstruction of new roads in future. The Committee further 

recommends tlat priority for copstruction, of new roads be mgaintaiped by the 

department keeping in view the emergent need of the area to avoid blockade 

of Government funds. . 

[16] 4.1.10 (b) Execu‘ion of works without techpical sanction of estimates. 

Rules provide that execution of works shall not be commenced 

without obtaining technical sanction of detailed estimates from the compe- 

tent authority it was noticed that technical sanction o f the competent autho- 

rity was not obtained in respect of 282 out of 466 road works 

completed/in progress during 1987-88 to 1993-94 in the 12 divisions test- 

checked. Thus. expenditure of Rs. 1942.51 lakhs has been incurred 

on such works up to 31 March 1994 in contravention of codal provisions. 

कर



-« 

wd 

33 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

Out of the 282 works in which technical sanction of estimate has not been obtained, 108 works pertatning to the Hisar circle and action to get the expost technical sanction is being taken by the circle office. 
Similar action is 8150 being taken by the other circle. 

4 1.10 (b) Execution of works withoyt technical sanction of estimates. 
The Committee recommends that necessary instructions be issued to all the Circle offices not to execute the works without obtaining the technical sanction. The Commijttce further recommepds that techpical sanction of the remaining works be obtained w ithiy a period of two months under intimatiop to the Commiittee. 

[171 4.1.12: Other points of interest 
(i) Overpayment to contructers 

According to the PWD Schedule of Rates, 1988, the rate for paint- ing the roads surface, using precoated aggregate with bitumen is Rs. 123.25 per hund- red square meters. As per specifications for this rate |1 kg. bitumen and 0.10 cubjc metters (cum) of bajr1 were 10 be ysed for every 10 square meters of road surface. 

However, 1n July 1992, the Engineer-in-Chief advised adoption of PW Specification, 1963, theveby redueing the consumption of bitumen and bajri to 8 kg. and 0.06 cum per 10 square meters, respectively, It was however, noticed in audit that even after reduction in the consumption of 

meters. Failure to regulate the paymcnts at the proportionately reduced rates resulted in overpayment of Rs. 3.9] lakhs to contractors 85 detailed below : 

Sr. Name of Number Quantity  Amount Amount Amount  Prejod No. Division of executed  paid payable excess cases (Sq. mt.) -« paid 
( Rupees in lakhs ) 

1 2 3 T s ——— 
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

1. Piovincial 55 377,124 7.38 6.94  0.44 October 1992 Division, 
to September Bhiwam 
1993 

2. Piovincial 37 3.35,203 6.54 5.78 0.76 August 1992 Division, 
to June 1993 Charkhi 

. . Dadri



34 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3 

3. Provincial 3 36,783 0.75 0.67 0.08 May 1993 to 

Division, 
September 

Hansi 
1993 

4. Provincial 20 1,45,900 3.30 2.80 0.50 Maich 1993 

Division, 
to September 

No. 1, Hisar 
1993 

5. Provincial 37 2,44,687 4.89 -4.306 0.53 March 1993 

Division, 
to October 

Jha jjai .. . 1993 

6. Provincial 24 1.87,152 3.77 3.33 0 44 September 

Diviston, 
1992 to 

Naraingarh 
August 1993 

7. Provincial 43 4,56,882 9.98 8.82 1 16 September 

Division, 
1992 to 

Narnaul . September 
1993. 

Total 219 17.83.731 36.61 32.70 3.91 

An amount of Rs. 1.34 lakhs overpaid by Provimcial Divisions. 

Charkhi Dadri, Hanst and No 1 Hisar, had been recovered after being 

pointed out in audit. 

The department, in their written reply, rxplained the position as 

under : 

(i) Over payment to contractor 

Out of the 7 divisions the 3 divisions namely ChatkhiDari, Hansi, 

Hisar-2 have alieadyrecovered the over payment from the contractor. 

However, the Provincial Division Naramngarh and Provincial Division 

Jhajjar have already teeoveied the ovel payment from the contractor. 

The remaining 2 divisions namely Provincial Division Bhiwani, 

Provincial Diviston Narnaul have been directed to recover the over paament 

from the concerned Contiractor. 

4.1.12 (i) Overpayment to contractors. 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee recom- 

mends that the balance recovery from the copcerned contractors be rceovered 

under iptimation to the Committee . 

[18] 4.1.12. (i) Extra expenditure 

Construction of a bridge over river Markanda includingitsa pproaches 

at Ambala-Hisar road near village Jalbera was administratively approved by 

Government in August 1981 for Rs. 95.55 lakhs The construction of main 

bridge was awarded to a contractor it September 1982 by the Executive Eng- 

ineer., Provincial Division No. व. Kurukshetia to be completed within 24 

1 

कान



b 

35 

months The main biidge was, however, completed 1n December, 1992 Revised estimate for Rs 182 99 lakhs for construction of bridge and appaio- aches was submitted in July 1992 but 1t remained un-sanctioned as of November, 4994.  The delay in construction was attibuted (March. 1994) by the Executive Engineer to delay in approval of drawings, pluggig of wells and shortage of cement. 

For the approaches the earthwork (estimated quantity 50,700 cum) was commenced departmentally through -Mechanical Division. Ambala, in June, 1983, but the construction of mamn bridge was not commenced by the contractor. Therefore, after completion of 2334 cum earth work, further execution was suspended पा March, 1984  About 60 per cent of main bridge work was completed durrng 1984 to 1986 and visualising the progress of bridge construction, 37 953 cum carthwork (including 2.334 cum executed up to March 1984) was executed ti]] October 1987 2 the cost of Rs 5. 65 lakhs. Due to stow progress of further construction of main bridge, the earthwork was again 

In November 1990, tenders for the balance earth work of 12.747 cum were called for and the work was allotted to a contractor in May 1991 at Rs. 21.30 per cum  While the earthwork was 1n Srogress. the Chief Engineer 
decreasing the total requirement of earthwork ,from 50,700 cum to 41.510 cum. It was noticed (August 1992) in audit that against the revised balance quantity of 3.557 cum, the actual quantity executed at site during June 1991 to August, 1992 was 15568 cum. As per departmental calculations 12011 cum extra earthwork had to be executed at the cost of Rs 2.56 lakhs to recoup the earth- work that had been washed away during 1987 to 1990 due to delay in completion of the bridge. Thus, हि] e of the Department 10 synchronise the construction bridge due to delay in approval of drawings, etc re- sulted 1n extra expenditure of Rs. 2.56 lakhs. 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

(i) Extra Expenditure 

The work of construction H.L Bridge over river Markanda near village Jalbera including 15 approaches on Ambala Hisar road stands administratxvely approved for Rs 1,37,57,300/- vide Secy. to Govt. Haryana letter No. 13/6/78/PWII(2) dated 13th October, 19981. The revised estimate of Rs, 1,82,99,000/- 15 under process. For the construction of the approaches the quantity of Earth work was required 50.700 cum  The work was got commenced from the Mechanical wings of the Department. The Mechanical wings has ony executed the 37.900 cum Earth work for Rs, 5.65 lacs upto October, 1987. The work was suspended because the progress of the main bridge was slow. Therefore, after three years the balance work was allotted to Sh Hem Raj Government contractor vide Executive Engmeer Provincial Division No2,P W.D. B&R Branch Kurukshetra letter No 1779 dated 31st May, 1991 for Rs. 2.00 lacs. The earth work for Rs. 2 58 lacs was washed away in 3 years In a span which was unavoidable . No official/officer can be held responsible for this loss



36 

4._1.12(1'1') Extra expenditure 

The Committee is not satisfied with the clarification given by the department. 

The Committee, therefore, recommends that the enquiry be conducted to analyse 

the reason of washing away of earth works to the tune of Rs. 2.60 lakhs and also 

to fix the liability for such a lapse within a period of three months under intimation 

to the Committee. 

[19] 4.1.12. (iii) Blocking of funds 

In the Provincial Divisiion, Hansi, strengthening of T ohana-Sanyana 

Road from 3 to 7 and km 14 to 17 was administratively approved by Govern- 

ment in February, 1987 for Rs.7.17lakbhs. In May 1987, the supply of 1.494 

cum stone metal for km 3 to 7 was allotted to constractor ‘A’ at the cost of Rs 

2.58 lakhs. The contractor ‘A’ supplied only 308.72 cum stone metal valued 

at Rs. 0.33 lakh in August 1987 and thereafter [ली the work. The supply of the 

balance quantity of material revalued at Rs. 2 26 lakhs was allotted to contractor 

‘B’ in November 1990 at the risk and cost of contractor ‘A’. The 

contractor ‘B’ supplied 940 18 cum stone metal in December 1990 and January 

1991 for which he was paid Rs. 2.27 lakhs (September 1991). In April 1993. 

the Executive Engineer submitted a detailed estimate for the work with 

proposal to replace the specification of additional crust strengthening with 

second coat surfacing in all the kilometres and widening of road inkm3 to 7. 

The work of widening theroad wasalso nottaken up. Of the quantity of 

1,248,90 cum stone metal procured at the cost of Rs. 2.60 lakhs only 38 cum 

was consumed on the heavy patch work and 55.28 cum was trabnsferred to 

other works. The balance 1,155.62 cum stone metal valued at Rs. 2.50 lakhs 

was still lying at siteresultingin blocking of funds. 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position 85 under :— 

The work was not completed on Tohana-Sanyana road due to the p_aucitY 

of funds. As reported by the circle office the efforts are being to 

utilise the material lying at site. : 

4,1.12(iii) Blocking of funds 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee re.comme_nds 

that the enquiry be made regarding the utilisation of excess materials l.ymg at site 

and a report be sent to the Committee for its consideration within a period of three 

months. 
. 

[20] 4.2. Defcctive construction of diversion road 

Administrative approval for construction of an overbridge near Badkhal 

Lake at Faridabad in place of an existing railway crossing was accorded by 

‘Government पा March 1992. In anticipation of the admunistrative approval, 

however, the Execiutive Engineer. Provincial Division No. दी. Faridabad, 

had constructed a diversion during March 1991 to March 1992 at the cost of 

Rs. 11.27 lakhs. 

The Executive Engineer Provincial Division No. I, Faridabad, to whom 

the work was transferred 1n Arprl, 1992, pointed out to his counte‘rpar.t n 

Provincial Division No. II, Faridabad, in September 1992, that the diversion 

हल 

o



- 

[ O 

37 

road constructed by the latier division had settled and subsided badly at g 
number of places. The site Wwas spected (November 1992) by the Engineer- 
In-Chief who observed that the site  conditions and the prevailing ground 
levels had not been taken into account while executing the work and that 
the diversion road had 56116 at various places due to Inadequate compaction. 
The settled portion of the road was finally dismantled and reconstructed 
during 1992 to December 1993 after incurring an avoidable extra expenditure 
of Rs 3.26 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out (December 1993) 1n audit. the Executive Engi- 
neer.  Provincial Division No. 1, Faridabad attributed (July 1994) the settle- 
ment of diversion road to : 

the diversion road towards Badkhal Lake side had to be constructed on 
an existing road and thus could not be raised due to the existence of plots in the 
adjoining area : 

the sub-base of the existing road being clayee could not bear the heavy 
load of traffic and also become slushy during ramy season : 

existence of water pipilines laid by the Haryana Urban Development 
Authority which leaked at a number of places due fo heavy pressure of traffic 
१5 proper computation ofearth filled in the trenches had notbeen carried out 
while laying the water lines : and 

the existence of an unlmed channel paiallel to the diversion to carry 
storm water which damaged the sub-base by saturating 1t, 

The reply was not tenable as the factors mentioned were  within the 
knowledge of the departmental officers and could have been taken care of 
during the execution of the work. 

The matter was referred to Government in September 1994; reply has 
not been received (December 1994) | 

The department, in their written reply, explamed the position 85 
under :— 

() C.A.G. report was received in the deptt. on 7-11-95, 
(ii) Action was initiated in 11/95. 

(पं) A inquiry in this irregularity has been ordered. 

(iv) Inquiry in this case 1s being got conducted from Head Offjce and further appropriate action will be taken after the receipt of the inquiry report, 

Since inquiry has been initiated to know the background and 
cause of financial irregularity/defective work . Furthe_r appropriate depart- 
mental action against the delequent if any found Ip the investigation 
will be taken as per procedure laid by the Govt. in this regard .



38 

4.2. Defective constraction of a diversion road. 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee re- 

commends that departmental action against the delinquent officials be finalised 

within a period of three months under intimation to the Committee. 

[21] 4 3 Avoidable extra expenditure 

Anti-termite treatment being a specialised job, the Engineer-in-Chief 

had 1ssued instructions in January 1985 that to provide effective and 

lasting protection to Government buildings/structures. this item of work 

should be allotted only to such agencies as possessed a thorough know- 

ledge of chemicals. the soil, the msects to be dealt with, etc., and had 

been actively mvolved 1n this field for a period of § to 10 years. The 

instructions further provided that a contractor entiusted with the main 

building work was not to be allowed to take up anl-termite treatment 

work directly, or even mdirectly through a sub-agency. Preference was 

to be given to firms registered with the Pest Control Association of India. 

In disregard of these instructions, the Executive Engineer, Provin- 

dial Division No 2, Karnal. did not 1nvite tenders from specialised 

agencies, but instead allowed the building contractors themselves to 

whom the building works had been allotted during 16 May 1992 to 14 

1992 to execute 2,724 54 square metres of anti-termitc treatment work 

m 4 buildings at Rs. 133.75 एटा square metre plus 55 pe/ cent premium 

The item of work was not even mcluded m the detailed notice 1nviting 

tenders (DNIT) and had been awarded without inviting any competitive 

bids Final payments aggregating Rs 5.65 lakhs had been made to the 

contractors .May 1994). In the same Division, however, anti termite 

treatment work in some other buildings had been allotted n December 

1992 ६० a firm engaged 10 anti-pest and fumigation services, after 1nviting 

uotations, at the comparatively lower rate of Rs. 133.75 per square 

metre plus a premium of 10 per cent) 

The failure of the Executive Engineer to get the anti-termite job 

done through an agency specialising 17 such works, in violation of ins- 

tructions issued by the Engineer-in-Chief, would render the quality of the 

work done suspect. Even otherwise, award of the works without inviting 

competitive bids resulted m avoidable exira expenditure of over Ry 1.64 

lakhs. 

The Engineer-in-Chief stated (November 1994) that the anti-termite 

work had been entrusted to main contractors on the basis of discussions 

with the authorities of the World bank (since these works had been taken 

up under a World Bank aided project) whose guidelines provided that 

all the works relating to a building project were pecessarily to be executed 

through a single agency. A perusal of the record note of the discussions 

with the World Bank representatives revealed that the decisionto entrust 

the works to a siagle agency had been taken on 16 July 1992. However, 

the decision dated 16 July 1992 did not dispense with bidding for works. 

but stated instead that works would be allotted on the basis of composite 

bidding. In the instant case, the main works were allotted before the 

decision of 16 July 1992 and the same contractors were allowedFto ‘do 

the anti-termite work also without going in for any tenders. urther, 
7 



- 

- 

39 

the concept of a single agency was not 
and pubhc health componeutis of these works. The reply was also not tenable 85, 1n any case, the item of work should have been included in the DNIT for the construction of the buildi ings, so as to avail of the benefit of the competitive rates, which was not done. 

extended to electrical 

The matter was 1eferred to Government in September 1994 . reply has not been recetved (December 1994). 

The department, 01. their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

The point wise repy 15 as under ‘— 

(1) The report was received in the Deptt. in 11/95. 

(i) Action was initiated पा 11/95 

(i) No inquiry has been considered necessary in this regard as the then Executive Engineer Sh. V.K Beha!l has since expired. 

(४) In view of the reply against Sr. No 3 
considered necessary 
larity 

10 inquiry has been 
at the Head Quarter level for this irregu- 

[t is introductory para based on facts hence no comments. 

2. It is a fact that the ttem of anti-termite Areatment was not provided पा the DNIT of the work mentioned in the para. In case the area 15 found to be full of termite duri ng execu- 
tion of the work, anti-termile treatment becomes 4 necessity. This treatment can be got -done from the original agency (Building Contractor) as per provision of clause 12 1n the Contract Agreement at reasonable 78165, Approval of such rates, however, rests with the Competent Authority. It is always expedieni to get any additional item necessitiated during execution of the work from the original contractor as otherwise it 15 going to delay the completion of the work and may 1nvolve unscruplus claims of the agency due to this hindrence.’ 

In this particular case the work has been allotted to the original agency at a much lesser rates as compared to that of the 
basic rates+ sanctioned cetling premium. In Central Public 
Works Deptt., which is a premier construction agency/Deptt. of Govt. of India, no such instructions of getting the wozk done through speciliwed, agency are there for anti-termite treatment. 

3. No separyte allotment letter for providing antitezmite tzeatment has been issued to the building contractor which is in con- foimity with the provisions of clause 12 of the contract . agreement. As_already detailed above- this item of work can be got executed from the -original contrator under the clause i mentioned above. Regarding ~admissibility/resonability of rates,



40 

the Baccutive Engineer has acted wisely and had got the 
work done from the original agency at a rates much lesser 
than the quoted sanctioned rates. 

The scope of the contract agreement was enhanced as per site 
requirement. As the work has been executed under World 
Bank Scheme, its 90% value was to be reimbursed by World 
Bank authorities. 

As such mno extra expendrture has been incuzred for getting the 
work done from same contractor. 

4.3 Avoidable extra expenditure 

The Committee is not satisfied with the clarification of the depart- 
ment as to why the anti-termite job was entrusted to an agency which 
was not all specialised in such works in violation of instructions issued by 
Enginer-in-Chief. The Committee, therefore, recommends that action against 
the erring officials be completed within a period of six months under inti- 
mation to the Committee, 

[22] 5 1 Stores and Stock 

5.1.1 to 5.1.3 e - P * % # 

5.1.4 Reserve Stock Limit 

According to the codal provisions, there is a limit m the value of 
stock (termed as ‘Reserve Stock Limit’) up to which the Divisional 
Officer can keep 1n his store,) material required for use on works. The 
Executive Engineers are required to regulate the purchase of stock in 
such a way that during any month, the value of balance stock in hand 
does not cxceed the Reserve Stock Limit. 

In respect of 14 of the Divisions test checked, the Reserve Stock 
Limit for 1993-94 had not been sanctioned till May 1994. Of the others, 
in 3 Divisions the value of stock held in excess of the Reserve Stock 
Limit during 1993-94 ranged between 3 and 68 per cent. The excess 
was attributed to receipt of bulk supply of material. 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as 
under :— 

(1) The matter regarding sanction of Reserve Stock Limit for 
the year 1993-94 15 under consideration. However, the Reserve 
Stock Limit in respect of Provincial Division No. 2 Hisar has 
been sanctioned ' 

(एफ The concerned Division namely Provincial Division Kaithal, 
Provincial Division Rohtak and Mechanical Division Karnal 
have been asked to get the matter regularised with the sanc- 

s -t tion: of competent authority. - ) 



41 

5.1.4 Reserve stock limit 

The Committee desires that intimation be sent to the Committee after regularising the sanction from the competent authority in respect of the reserve stock limit of the concerned divisions. 

[23] 5.1.6. Swrplus materials 

Rules provide that stores should not be held in excess of reqquir- ment and stores remaining in stock foz more than one year should be declared surplus unless there were sufficient reasons to hold the same beyond that period. In 8 of the 32 divisions test-checked. materials valued at Rs. 15.59 lakhs had been lying unutilised tor the last 2 {0 over 20 years, as detailed below - 

Name of Division Amount Period siace 
when laying 
in the stores 

(Rupecs in lakhs) 

1. Provincial Division 3 38 1984-1989 No. 1 Ambala Cantt. 

2. Mechanica! Division 2.78 1986-1992 (PWD B&R), Hisar 

3. Provincial Division, Jind 1.37 1980-1992 
4. Provincial Division No. IT Karnal 1 01 1976-1992 

5. Provincial Division No. 1, Panipat 0.98 1982-1991 

6. Provincial Division No. II, Rohtak 105 19731978 
7. Provincial Division No. IV Rohtak 1.16 1983-1991 

8. Provincial Division No. 1, 3.86 1932-1991 Sirsa 

Total 15.59 

The deparment, in  theit written reply explained the position as uuder .— 

The divisions-wise position regarding disposal of surplus materialg is 85 vader :— 

1. Prov, Div.No. 1 Action insititated by फिट concrened circle 
Ambala for the disposal of surplus material. 

2. Proovl. Div.No.2 Para has been settled by the A.G. as per Karnal- rcport 08 the circle office. 

2. Provl. Divn. Jind Action initiated for the disposal of plus 
material.



42 

4. Mech. Divn. Hisar S.E. Mech. circle Karnal has been directed 
to settle the 1ssue at the earliest. 

5 Provl. Divi. No 1 Efforts' are being made by the concern 
Panipat office for disposal of surplus material 

6. Provl Divn. No. II : Do 
& 1V Rohtak 

7. Provl Divn. Sirsa Para settled by A.G vide No. WAD 
Construction/Audit/94-95/153-154 dated 
5-8-94 : 

5.1 6 Surplus materials 

After hearing the departmental represeniatives, the Committee re-c 

ommends that the action for disposal of surplus materials of concerned 

divisions be finalised within threc months under intimation te the Com- 

mittee. The Committee further desires that the details of the surplus 

materials of all the divisions of the department todate be supplied to the 

Gommittee. 

[24] 5 1.8 Other points of interest 

(i) Blocking of funds 

An estimate for the procurement of a drilling unit for Research 

Laboratory, Haryana (PWD Bd&R) Hisar, was technically sanctioned 1n 

February 1988 for Rs. 3 lakhs by the Engineer-in-Chief, Haryana (PWD 

B&R). Affording to the estimate, the unit was required for taking 

out samples of soil at substantial depths .where manual working was 

not pllcssible. and for determining the bearing capacity of different kinds 

of soil. 

An order for its supply was placed in March 1989 with a Delhi 

based firm by the Director, Supplies and Disposals, Haryana. The 

equipment was referved in May 1989 and payment of Rs. 3 13 lakhs was 

made in May 1989 (Rs. 2.80 lakhs) and August 1989 (Rs. 0.33 lakh). 

Scrutiny of the records revealed that the equipment had mot been 

utilised ever since 1ts purchase 11. May 1989. 

On this bemng pointed out in audit, the Execulive Engineer stated 

(March/May 1994) that the machine could not be used as no work had 

been received from the field, since the proposals for the construction of 

high level biidges across the rivers had not matured owing to financial 

constraints The machine was, however, stated to have been used for 

demonstration and trammmg of engineers. Thus, assessment of the need 

for the machine purchased proved wrong and the purchase resulted 1n 

blocking of funds of Rs. 3.13 lakhs. 

The departmient, 1 विदा" written reply, explained the positicn as 

under :— 

The equipment is to be used for a specific and a particular job 

L g



[ 

43 

i.e. testing of sub soil for determing Bearing Capacity and soil characteristics at substantial depth below ground level and also where haid strata is usually met with during exploration. 

For bridge design with deeper foundations hard strata is usually met with at places like Panchkula, Morni, Atela, Tosham, Gurgaon etc., and sub soil mvestigation can be carried out easily with the help of Drilling Unuts. 

So, to be in readiness this Drilling Machine had been purchased for the Research Lab. and it has been added to the Lab. as a permanent asset because such machine cannot be procured at short notices whenever required. Moreover, as the machine 1s being regularly used for imparting training to field engineels from time to ttme, there is no blockage of funds. As far as the cost factor is concerned, the present day prices have increased manyfold and infact the equipment has been added witk the deptt. at the relatively very low price. Hence, the para may be dropped. 

5.1.8() Blocking of funds 

Committee as the Committee feels that the equipment had not beenf utilised ever since its purchase. The required information is still awaited from the 

[25] 5.1.8(ii) Short receipt of material 

The Superintending Engineer, PWD, B&R Circle,‘Hisar, placed (March 1991) a supply order with a Government of India _Cor.porat.lo‘n for 1,400 tonnes packed bitumen to be delivered in the Provincial Divi- sion No. II, Sirsa against the rate contract of the DGS&D. The Cor- poration supplied 1,409 tonnes (8,712 drums) hitumen in Februar'y 1992 and payment of freight charges of Rs. 11.15 lakhs was made in_the same mouth to Railways by the Executive Engineer, Provincial Division II, Sirsa, against Railway Receipts. Of the total supply of 8,712 drums, the number of drums recejved by the Department between March 1992 and July 1992 was 8.561. The shortage of 15/ drums (24.4318 tonnes) costing Rs. 1.17 lakhs was noticed by the Department in July 1992 and was reported to the Chief Commercial Superintendent, Northern Rajlway, Bikaner, in August 1992 but the claim was rejected (June 1994) by the Railway authorities, being time-baired. The Dep_artment. however, again took up (August 1994) the matter with the Railways stating that claim had been lodged with in the validity period. Further d_eve‘lop'ments were awaited (September 1994). The amount was placed in ‘Miscellancous Works Advances’ against the Railways.



44. 

त The department, in their written reply) explained the position as 
under : 

The material regarding refund of Rs. 1.17 lacs, on account of 
shortage of bitumen .15. drums) is under correspondence with 

railway authorities Bikaner. 

5.1.8(i)) Short receipt of material 

The Committee recommends that फिट intimation be sent to the Com- 
mittee after recovering the ameunt from the railway authorities. 

[26] (iii) Fictitious Adjustment 

According to the 1iules, fictitious stock adjustments with a_view 
to avoiding lapse of budget grant are strictly prohibited. In 310 dixisions 
material costing Rs. 47 40 lakhs was debited to works 1 March 1992 
Rs. 20.35 lakhs) and आए. March 1993 .Rs. 27.05 lakhs) without actual 
requireent. The material was wrntten back to stock in the subsequent 
financial years (1992-93 - Rs 20.35 lakhs and 1993-94 . Rs. 27.05 lakhs) 
The fictitious adjustment was obviously intended to avoid lapse of funds 

The matter was referred to Government in August 1994) reply 
has not been received (December 1994). 

) 10. (1) Provincial Division No. III, Karnal, (2) Provincial Divi- 
sion, Naramgarh and (3) Provincial Division No. 1, Sirsa. 

The department, in therr written reply, explained the position 85 
under :— 

Since the funds were allotted at the fagend and the financial year, 
so the material was booked for works which were completed/ 
takenup हा hand through the next year on priority basis, but 
later on the work was postponed deferred due to pacucity of 
funds and as such the material already booked against work 

was 1eturned to stock 

5.1.8(iii) Fictitious adjutment 

After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee desires 
that the detailed report of the adjustment and the work completed be 
supplied to the Committee within a period of two months. 

[27] 5.3 (a) 2 . 

5.3 (b) Procurement ot sub-standard cement 

(b) Simularly, the Provincial Division, Nuh, received 250 tonnegs 

of cement costing Rs. 4.35 lakhs between 6 December 1992 and 1 

December 1992 without getting the cement inspected and without having 

it tested ता a laboiatory. An advance payment of Rs. 2 lakhs was matddc 
to the firm on 3 December 1992. The Executive Engineer directe



45 

(23 December 1992) the Sub-Divisional Enginee: that since no prior inspec- 
tion had been cariied out, the cement should be tested before submission 
of bill of the firm to the Division for payment. However, 1t was seen 
m audit that notwithstanding these nstructions, the Executive Engineer 

himself authorised [urther payment of Rs 1 35 lakhs on 24 December 
1992 on the bill dated 19 December 1992 pieferred by the firm. 

The samples of cement were sent for laboratory test i Feb- 
ruaty 1993 and the test report received 1. April 1993 disclosed that 
compressive strength of the cement was below the standard to the ex- 
tent of 44 to 50 percent as compared to the ISI specification laid down 
in the supply order 

The Duector, Supplies and Disposals, also directed (March 1993) 
the supplier to lft the defective cement for which payment was yet to 
be made and to replace the cement for which payment had been made 
by the consignee The दिए had not icplaced the sub-standard cement 
(March 1994) despite repeated requestes by ihe Division. Meanwhile, 
88 05 tonncs (cost : Rs. | 53 lakhs) o sub-standard cement had been 
consuwmed on various works during December 1992 to May 199> and 
the balance 161 95 tonnes were lving with the Division as of September 
1994. 

Thus, farluie of the divisions to get the cement tested [rom a 
reputed laboratory as stipulated in the supply order had reulted in 
acceptance of sub-standard cement valued at Rs 27.61 lakhs against 
which payment of Rs. 24 23 lakhs (Irrigation Depariment : 1200 tonnes : 
Rs. 20.88 lakhs; Buildings and Roads Department : 192 50 tonnes : Rs. 
3.35 lakhs) had alrcady been rcleased. Further, of the supply received, 
sub-standard cement valued at Rs. 9.23 lakhs had already been con- 
sumed on works (Irrigation Department :442.40 tonnes : Rs. 7.70 lakhs ; 
Butldings and Roads Department : 88.05 tonnes : Rs. 1 53 lakhs). The 
security deposit available with the Director, Supplies and Disposals, 
amounted to only Rs. 3.46 lakhs. 

) These cases were referred to Government in August 1994; replies 
have not been received (December 1994). 

The depaitment, in theiwr written reply, explained the position 85 
under :— 

(b) In this connection, 1t is submitted that before receiving this 
cement 51. B.L. Pruth:, J.E. was deputed on 27-11-92 to the 
office of the Thar Cement ILtd Safdarjang New Delhi to 
collect the proforma invoice and test results if any. The 
firm delivered a photo copy of test report 27-10-92 for cement 
manufacturing work No. 40. The cement company also sup- 
plied test result dated 8-12-92 from their own laboratory 
according to which the cement received was found to be of 
proper quality. The cement received was dulyISI marked. On 
the above 08515, total payment of Rs. 3 35 lacs was made 
for 3850 Nos. bags only. 

In view of two test reports alongwith ISI marked Cement, 1761



46 

bags of cement amounting to Rs 1.53 lakhs were issued during 1/93 to 3/93 to the different works going on in the division and it was found that cement supplied by M/S THAR' CEMENT LTD. is sub standard. Accordingly the cement sam- ples were sent to National council for Cement and Building Material Ballabgarh for getting it tested and as per test re- port the cemeut was not found as per ISI specification. 

Matter was taken up with M/S Thar Cement Ltd. by the office as well by the Director, Supplies and Disposals. Haryana, Chandigarh to replace the defective cement immediately, The than Executive Engineer, Sh. T.D. Aneja, and S.D.E. (P-I) Nuh incharge of store at Nuh have contacted the firm per- sonnaly and the said purpose. The office also approached the bureau of India Standard Manak Bhawan, New Delhi for taking action against the cement firm which was supplied Sub Standard Cement with IST mark. The use of defective cement was stopped immediately by the deptt. However the deptt. has filed the case against the supplier m the court of Distt. Consumer Dispute Redressed Forum, Gurgaon on 16-11-1994 and an Arbitiator has been appointed 

- The matter has also been taken up with the Director, Supplies and Disposals Haryana for black listing this firm for further registration and supplying of cement to various Govt. organi- sation in Haryana (CP-212). 

5.3 (b) Procurement of sub-standard cement 

After hearing the version of the department the Committee desires that a report be sent to the Committee after finalising the case which is pending in the Court. The Committee further desires that the report in respect of present status of 3300 bags of cement which are lying in the stores of department be sent to the Committee alongwith the "proposal of the department to dispose of this cement within a period of three months, 



PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

[28) 4.5, Avoidable expenditire 

The Construction Public Health Division, Sonipat, completed and commissioned 1 February 1988, a scheme for supply of drinking water to Garhi Ujpialekhan group of 4 villages. The inlet channel constructed to carty 1aw water off-look from the Israna distributory at RD 1.3].350. 

In the drawmg, still [पाए unapproved (October 1994) but given to the contracter along with the agreement, the bed level of the jnlet channel was kept at par with the bed level of t» distributcty. While executing the work, however, the bed level of the rniet channel was kept higher at 98.57 metres as against the level of the distiibutary at the off-take point which was 98. 34 metres, without obtaining sanction of the competent authority,. This led to lesser supply of raw waler from the distributary. Accordingly, the matter was taken up (August 1990) by the Public Health Division, Gohana, (to which the scheme had been transferred m March 1990) with the Executive Engineer Panipat Division. Western Jamuna Canal (WIC), Bijhol, responsible for the running of the distributory The latter Division responded (October 1990) by poin- ting out that the main problem was the defective construction” of the inlet channel whose bed level was higher by 8 imches than that of the distributory. The 1eply was reiterated पाए Febiuvary 1992 on receipt of another reference from घाट Gohana Divicjon, 

The existing inlet channel was finally lowered by 8 inches 1n April-Tune 1992 by dismenting and remodelling the inlet channel at the cost of Rs. 1.65 lakhs. The Executive Engineez, Public Health Division, Gohana, stated (June, 1994) that the bed level of the 1nlet channel at the off-take point had been kept higher with a view to ensuring that silt did not enter the inlet channel and that 1 was a technical require- ment. The reply was not tenable as the bed level had ultimately to be lowered 85 8 final solution to the problem. 

Thus, the initial construction of the bed of the inlet channel at a level higher than that of the distributary had resulted in the intended supply of drinking water to the inhabitants of the fourvillages remaining erratic for over 4 years. There was 8150 an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.65 lakhs on remodelling of the inlet channel 

The matter mas referred to Government 10 September 1994; reply has not been received (December 1994) 

The department, in thewr written reply, explained the position as under :— 

As a matter of fact that the extra expenditure involved is 1२५. 1,48,452 & not Rs. 1,65,000 as stated in the para. This expenditure has been incurred on remodelling of inlet channel 

47



48 

for water supply scheme Gamrt which stopped functioning 
due to less flow of water in Isiana Distributory bed level of 
inlet channel being 100.65 as against 100 of Israna distr- 
butory and non-availability of sufficient head at take off 
point. 

The bed level of inlet channel at take off point was approved as 
that of फिट distributozy 1.e. 100 as per D.N.L.LT. drawings. 

But the field officers constructed the channel keeping the bed 
level 0.23 meter highet than the bed level of the distributory. 
Thus mlet channel constructed at site was not 1n accordance 
with the D.N.I.T. drawings. The channel functioned for two 
and half year after the scheme was comnussioned in 2/88. 
Later on due to shortage of raw water prope:r head was not 

available at the take off point for filling the tanks and after 
discussion with Irrigation Department in 10/90, an estimate 

for lowering the bed level of inlet channel to the bedlevel of 

distributory was prepared for Rs. 1,21,000 and was approved 
by the State Sanitary Board, Haiyana on 14-3-91 vide Reso- 

Iution No. 1l alongwith token allocation of funds. The bed 

level of 1inlet channel was lowered at a cost of Rs. 1,48,452 

against the approved estimale so that drinking water supply 

could be restored to the willages. This amount 1s proposed 

to be rccoveied [rom the defaulting officers/officials who cons- 

tructed फिट inlet channel in the first instant with a higher bed 

level wstead of keeping 1t equal to that of Israna distributory 

as per apptoved D.N.I.T The charge sheet under rule 8 to 

Sub Divisional Engineer/Junior Engumeer have been finalised 

and being got issued to Sh. Ranjt Sigh, Sub Divisional 

Engincer and Sh. Chand Singh Malik. Junmor Engmeer. 

Thus, there will be no loss to the Government, as extra expen- 

diture mcurred will be recovered fiom the defaulting officer/ 
offictal 

4.5 Avoidable expepditare 

The Comnittee failed to upderstand “the "reasons for the allotment of 

work and executing the agreement with the Contractor Ww ithout getting the 

drawings of फिट work approved which resulted in an avoidable expenditure 

of Rs 1 48 lakhs ला remodeling of inlet chanpels. During the course 

of the oral examination, the Committee was informed that disciplinary 

action has already been ipitiated against fthe defaulting Officials. The 

Committee pained tc observe that enquiry has not been finalised till todate. 

The Committee further observed that due to the lack of supervision by 

the higher authorities, the beneficiaries could not had the berefits of this 

scheme for a period of five years. The Committee, therefore, recommends 

that enquiry against the defaulting officials be completed within a period 
of three months and alss recover the amount from erring jofficials under 

intimation to the Committee. 

[29] 4.6 Unfruitful expenditure 

Providing sewerage in Jhajjar town. Phase I for a length of 

15.270 feet at the cost of Rs 19.71 lakhs Nwas administratively approved 

by the Haryana State Sanitary Board in November 1971



(a) The works (subsequently transferred 

49 

in June, 1977 to Public 

Health Division, Jhajjar) was split up into two parts. 

(Part I : 1.680 feet and Part II ¢ 13 590 fect) for execution by the 

Public Health Division No 1. Rohtak. The second partof the work was 

to be connected with the first part of the sewerage line. The two parts 

were successively allotted to contractors as under : . 

Name of Date of Length of Amount Date of Remarks 

contra-  allot- sewerzge line  paid last 
ctor ment allotted/ - payment 

completed 
1n feet) (Rupees 

in lakh) 

Part-1 (length : 1.680 fect) 

A January 1 680 354 
1976 

B 1uly 188 188 
1981 

C January 1 099 1049 
1982 

D May 89 — 
1994 

1591 

Part-1I (length : 13.590 feet) 

E September 13.590 8 765 
1984 

F June 4725 1.170 
1990 

1.09 

015 

095 

2.85 

0 27 

Februaiy Work left 
1979 incomplete by 

contractor A 

August Left over work 
1981 of contractor 

A 

August’ 
1984 

Still in prog- 
gress  (August 
1994) 

May Work left 
1986 incomplete left- 

over work 
allotted to 
Contractor F: 

March Left-over work 
1991 in 8 length of 

3655 feet yet 
to be allotted 
(August 1994).



50 

Thus, out of 15 270 feet of the sewerage line to be laid, the woik had been completed to the extentof 11 526 feet, 23 and 18 years after administrative approval and comms:ncement of work respectively. It was also noticed that due to an incomplete portion of 89 feet. 8380 feet fsewerage line constructed at the cost of Rs. 5.7] lakhs was still non- unctional 

(9) As the works had 9560 awarded to successive contractors at the risk and cost of their predecessors. the total amounts recoverable from them worked out to Rs 5.22 lakhs including the cost of materials (at penal rates) remaining unutilised with them but excluding the liabilitics, if any of contractor Fsince the length left incomplete by him was yet to be allotted as of August 1994. as per the following details : 

Name Risk  Compe- Value of Misee Total] Amount Balance of and usation unutilised liane- recoy- cont- cost material ous ered 
ractor recove- 

ries 

(Rupzes in lakhs) 

A 0.01 0.26 0.46 — 0.73 0.11 0.62 
c 131 0.12 — 0.84 234 012 222 
E 0.90 0.38 [1.10 — 238 -- 2-38 

Total 2.29 0 76 15  0.84 5.45  0.23 5.22 

Thus, of the total recoverable amount at Rs. 5.45 lakhs, only Rs,0.23 
lakh had been recovered from the running bills of contractors and sucurity deposiy aggregating Rs 0 29 lakh only were available with the Depart- 
ment leaving a balance amount ¢ Rs. 4.93 lakhs still recoverable. The Dtvision had filed a claim with the arbitrator for recovery of Rs. 2.22 
lakhs agamnst ' conttactor only The action laken to effect recovery from 
the othel contractors has not been intimated 85 of August 1994 . 

The matter was referred (0 Government in Septem8er 1994 . reply 
has not been received (December 1994) 

The department, in their  written reply, cxpla'ned ,the pesition as 
under :— 

The estimate for Providing Masier Sewerage scheme Thajjar Town 
amounting -to Rs. 19.71 lakhs was administratively approved by the 
Haryana State Sanitery Board in November, 1971 uander the jurisdiction 
of PWD Public Health Division, Rohtak (Now 1emained as PWD Public 
Health Division No. I, Rohtak) and most of the work was also execyted 
under PWD Public Health Division, Rohtak. Further the aboye siad 
work was subsequently transferred to Public Health Division, Jhajjar 1 June 1977 oun formation of New Division. 



51 

The work from Pomt LtoJ of 24 i/d R.C.C. pipes scwer with 

the length of 1680" was allotted to M/S Neel Kanth Altied Enterprises, 

Rohiak for agreemcnt amount of Rs 2:60 lacs. The firm laid 354¢ 

length of sewer and left the woik incomplete. Out of the balance 

work, a portion of sewer for a length of 188 was allotted ard com- 

pleted on work order basis vide No. 1319 dated 27 7.81 to Sh. 

Ram Chander, Contractor. The balance wotk of laying of 247 1/d R.CC. 

piper sewer was allotted to Sh. Ran Siagh, Contractor vide Executive 

Engineer, Public Health Division, Jhajjar No. 322 dated 8.1.82for aud 

agreement amount of Rs 1.15 lacs The contractor completed the major 

portion of the scwer and left only 89 length of the sewer incomplete. 

This 98 length of sewer was reall tted to Sh. Inderjeet Dabas, contr- 

actor for agreement amount of Rs 0 90 Jac which has been completed. 

As such, with the completion of 89, left over length of 24” I/d 

R.C C. pipe sewer, the complete work of laying a 1680 ¢ R.C C. pipe 

sewer from point L to J has been completed and with the connection 

of already laid branch pipe sewers of adjoming था 68. at point L, the whole 

length of sewel has been made functional and as such there 18 no un- 

fruthful expenditure. 

Against the IInd part, 9935, sewer has been lard and been made func- 

tional after completing the gap of 89" of sewer. The work of balance 

length of sewer, (13590—9935+3655) stand allotted to the Budana Co- 

op. I & C society for which the necessaty action is 96108 taken to get the 

same completed 

So far as the recovery of amout of Rs. 4 93 lacs fromvarious contrec- 

tors is concerned 1he detail 15 given as under -— 

Sr. Name of contractor Amount of claim Whether applied for 

(Rs. 10 lacs) Arbitration or not 

1. M/s, Neel Kanth 0 73 The case is already 

Enterprises under  Arbitration. 
1.85. hearing was held 
on 16-7-96 

2. Ran Singh, Contractor 2.08 The case is already 
under Arbitration. 

. Last hearing was 
held on 16-7-16 

3. 67 Singh, contractor 1.58 The case 1s being 
appliedd for Arbitra- 
tion within a weck. 

4.39 

Therefore, the balancc recoverable amount from the contractors is 

not Rs. 4.93 lacs but actually 1t is 4 39 lacs asstated above. 

The action regarding recovery of cost of material remained unutilired 

with the contractor has aiready been taken into consideration while 

appiying the claims for arbitration. 

4.6 Unfruitful expenditure 

After hearing फिट departmental representatives, the Commiittee observed 

that due to non-completion of work within stipulated time the people of the



52 

area were deprived to the benefits, of sewer lines. The Committee was fur- 
ther informed that the action against the officers responsible for the delay is 
being taken. The Committee, therefore, recommepds that action against 
the erring officers alongwith the recovery be settled within a period of three 
months. The Committee fyrther recommends that the cases which are 
peading with the arbitrator for the recovery of amount of 4 39 lakhs from 
various contractors be finalised within a period of three months under intima- 
tion to the Committee. 

[30] 4.7 Outstanding inspection reports 

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects noticed m 
the initial accounts and records during local audit and not settled on the 
spot are communicated to the concerned Heads of offices and next higher 
authorities through inspection reports so that appropriate actioa can be 
taken to rectify the defects and ommissions More 1mportant irregulari- 
ties are also reported to the Heads of Departments and Government. 
Half-yearly reports of audit observations outstanding for more than six 
months are also sent to Government to get their settlement expedited 

A review ofthe inspectiou reports issued up to December 1993 pertaining 
to 40 divisions of the Pyblic Health Department disclosed that 673 
paragsaphs relating to 244 inspection reports and involving Rs. 5711.05 
lakhs remained outstanding at फिट end of उप 1994. These included 
27 inspection reports containing 33 paragraphs which had remained 
unsettled for more than 10 years. 

The year-wise position of unsettle inspection reports/paragraphs 
was as under: 

Period Number of Number of Amount involved 
during inspection paragraphs 
which reports 
issued 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
Up to 
1983-84 27 33 27.17 
1984-85 9 9 10-45 
1985-86 8 11 7.72 
1986-87 9 12 11-45 
1987-88 13 22 31.58 
1988-89 19 24 103.34 
1989-90 23 39 68.56 
1990-91 25 62 306.48 
1991-92 35 86 403.05 
1992-93 36 125 2113.18 
1993-94 40 250 2628.10 

Total 244 . 673 5711 05 

i» 

-



1n respect of 16 inspection reports 

betwcen May 1993 and April 1594, 

53 

consisting of 101 paragraphs issued 
eSen the initial replies which were 

required to be furpishcd within nine weeos were not rcceived as of June, 

1994. 
The irregularities 

had not been settle 
“commented "upon पा the mspection reports which 

d as of June 1994 were of the following categories. 

Serial Nature of Irregularities Number of Amount 

number paragraphs involved 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

I. Losses due to theft, 42 23.67 

misappropriation and 
embezzlement 

2. Loss of measurement books 8 — 

3. Non-accounting of materal 20 43.65 

4. Undue financial aia to contractors 6 5.29 

5. Extra and avoidable expenditure 32 101.69 

6. Infructuou~ expenditure and 82 594.26 

blockade of funds 

7. Execution of substandard works 21 94.55 

8. Iiregular and injudicious purchases 49 249.73 

9. Unfruitful expenditure 45 412.64 

10. Excess expenditure on deposit worke 19 1128.25 

11. Non-closing ¢f manufacturing 4 92.86 

accounts 

12. Short receipt of material 7 2.45 

13. Excess consumption of material 15 28.61 

14. Recoverable amounts from contractors 154 251.75 

on account of excers payment, excess 

issue of material, cost of work done at 

their risk and cost, etc. 

15. Recoverable amount on account of 75 68.04 

shortages/excess payment to 

Government officials 

16. Non-recovery of sales tax from 14 6.73 

the contractors 

17. Irregular utilisation of departmental 7 30.42 

receipts 

18. Unsanctioned estimates 73 2576.46 

Total 673 5711.05 



54 

‘Of ‘the 673 outstanding paragraphs, 46 cascs involving Rs. 76.29 lakhs 
were pendi~g with courts and arbitrators and 27 cases (Rs. 183.23 lakhs) 
were pending with Government/Engineer-in-Chief/Superintending Engineers 
for 1heir comments. The remaming ‘600 paragraphs rested with the divi- 
sional offices. 

An anlysis of the system and procedure for monitoring and pursuance 
and final settlement of inspection reports and paragraphs revealed that 
checks prescribed by the Finance Department reqniring the administrative 
departments to maintaimn registers containing the substance of all outstan- 
ding-objections and details of action taken thereon, the reference made to 
subordinate offices, replies received from them, stc. were not exercised. 
Not satisfied with the pace of progress of settlement of audit objections, 
the Finance Department issued (January 1992) instructions that the depart- 
ments should submit progress reports to Finance Department in the pres- 
cribed pro forma every quarter regarding action taken by them towards 
settlement of audit objections/paragraphs. It was noticed that Public 
Health Department had submitted a quarterly progress teport for the 
quarter ending March 1993 alone and no further reports were submitted 
as of June 1994, 

The matter was referred to Government in August 1994; reply has not 
been received (December 1994). 

The department, in पिला writtcn 1eply, explained the position as 
under :— 

The yearwise posttion of the Inspection repoits/paras and amount 15 
as under -— 

Year Total Cleared Balance 

I.R. Pargs Amount I.R. Paras Amount I.R. Paras Amount 

Upto 

1983-84 27 33 27.17 4 5 3 63 23 28 23.59 

4984-85 9 9 10.42 — — न 9 9 10.42 

1985-86 8 11 7.72 ना —_— —_ 8 11 7.71 

1986-87. 9 12 11 45 2 2 4.14 7 10 7.31 

1987-88 13 22 31.58 3 5 4.70 10 17 26.88 

1988-89 19 24 103.34 2 6 52.01 17 18 51.33 

1989-90 23 39 68.56 3 12 37.63 20 27 30.93 

1990-91 25 62 206 48 3 26 189.49 22 36 116.99 

1991-92 35 86 403.85 5 44 203.00 30 42 200.05 

1992-93 36 125 2113 18 4 59  1152.11 32 66 961 07 

1993-94 40 250 2628.10 3 87 994. 00 37 163 1634 10 

Total 244 673  5711.65 29 245 2640.71 215 427  3070.34 



55 

The department further supplied the "additional information/latest 

posttion of the inspection poras from 1983-84 to 1993-94 which is as 

under :— 

Regarding paragraph 4.7 this para 15 io be discussed 10 tne meeting 

and relates to outstanding inspection reports. The latest position of the 

Inspection Reports from 1983-84 to 1993-94 15 as under :(— 

AUDIT OBSERVATIONS. LATEST POSITION. 

Year Inspection Poras Amount Inspcction Paras Amount . 
Reports. Rs. n Reports. Rs. in 

lakhs lakhs. 

1983-84 27 33 27.17 17 18 7.55 

1984-85 9 9 10.42 8 8 ' 6 .35 

1985-86 8 11 7.72 7 10 6.22 

1986-87 9 12 11.45 2 2 ,1.34 

1987-88 13 22 31.58 i1 14 17.44 

1988-89 19 24 103,34 18 23 21.93 

1989-90 23 45 68.56 20 33 66.09 

1990 91 25 62 306.48 16 21 66.92 

1991-92 35 86 403.5 20 37 162 58 

1992-93 36 125 2113.18 26 61 437.29 

1993-94 40 250 2688.10 29 47 559.00 

Total : 244 673 5711.05 174 274 1352 72 

Latest 
——— 

Sr. No. Nature of Irregulaities No. of Amount No.of Amount 
Paragraphs. invol- Para- 

ved. graphs. 

1 9 3 4 5 6 

1. Losses due to theft misapp- 
ropriation and embazzlement. 142 23.67 30 20.53 

2. Loss of measurement Books. 8 — 5 — 

Non accounting of material 20 43.65 10 17.52 

Undu. financial aid to con- 
ractors. 6 5.29 5 4.13 

L]
 

. Extra and avoidabie expendi-- 
ture. 32 101.69 20 90.38



1 2 3 4 5 6 

6. Infructuous expenaiture & 
blockade of junds. 82 594, 26 24 166 .02 

7. Execution of sub standard 
work. 21 94.55 5 4.73 

8. Irregular and injudicious 
purchases. 49 249.73 21 197.93 

9. Unfnuitful expendityr 45 412.64 21 197.93 

16. Bxcess expendityre on deposit 19  1128.25 9 167.79 
works. 

11. Non closing of manujacturing 
accounts. 4 92.86 2 0.69 

12. Short reccipt of material 7 2.45 4 2.29 

13. Excess consumption of male 
rial. 15 28.61 2 3.39 

14. Recoverable amount from the 
consttactots on account of 
~XCess payment, excess issue of 
material cost of work done at 
their risk and cost etc. 154 251.75 74 143.97 

15. Recoverable amount on account 

of shortges/excess payment of 
Government officials. 75 68.04 29 40.10 

16. Non recovery of sales tax from 
the contractor. 14 6.78 ] 1 0.85 

17. Irregular utiisation of 
departmental receipts. 7 30.42 1 4.80 

18. Unsanctioned estimates. 73 2576.40 23 335.98 

673 5711.06 274 1352.72 

Matter is persued constently with the field offices to get the parars 
settled as early as possible. 

4.7 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

After going through the above-stated position the Committee recormends 
that the pending inspection reports/paras be settled with फिट Accountant G eneral 
Haryana by holding special meeting within a period of three months urder 
intimation to the Commnittee.



TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

(Haryapa Urban Development Authority) 

[31] 6.11 Injudicious grant of extension of time 

The Hatyana Urban Development Authority (HUDA) Division. 

Rohta k, allotted (March 1990) the work of laying of salt-glazed stone ware 

(SW) pipes (quantity : 7,000) sewer, construction c¢f manhole cbambers 
and all other works contirgent thereto (estimated cost : Rs 4 lakhs), in 

BWS Coleny, Sector 13, Bhiwani, to a  contiacto! for completion 

within six months from 13  Maich, 1990. The contractor requested 

(August 1990) the Executive Engincer for supply of SW  pipes and 

cement to speed up the work which was stated to have aiready been com- 

menced by him. The material jequred was not issucd by the Executive 

Engineer because the contractor had failed to deposit the tequisite security. 

Meanwhile, extension of time for completion of work was gianted thrice, 

up to 20 December 1990, 20 March 1991 and 20 July 1991, by the 

Superintending Engincer, HUDA Circle, Gurgaon, to the contractor on 

the plea of non-availability of pipes although sufficient stock  was, 

available. 

Due to non-completion of woik within the stipulated period, the 

Executive Engineer levied compensation of Rs. 0 40 lakh in Aungust 1992. 

The work was 8150 allotted at higher  1ates to another contractor in 

November 1992 at the risk and cost of the former. The amount of risk 

and cost worked out to Rs.2 89 lakhs, based on the actual quantities 

of vaiious items of woitk  cxecuted by the second contractor. To 

recover this amount, HUDA went 1to aibitration and filed (March 

1993) a claim for Rs. 6.96 lakhs (usk andcost : हि, 2.89 lakhs; 

difference पा rates of material : Rs. 2.63 lakhs; penalty . Rs. 0.40 

lakh; publication of tenders : Rs 0 04 lakh and bad namc to HUDA 

: Rs.'1 lakh). The contractor filed (August 1993) a counter claim of 

Rs. 1.50 lakhs for excavation of sewer Ime and idle labour, etc. 

During arbitration proceedings, the contractor pleaded that he had 

not deposited the security as pipes were not issued to him and 

further stated that he had already started the work and had excavated 

3,200 feet of sewer line, as would be evident fiom the report of the 

Sub-Divisional Engineer submitted to the Executive Engineer in 

October 1990. The contractor also argued that due to non-supply of 

SW pipes by the Department, extension of time was granted to him and 

that he could not deposit the requisite security as he was never informed 

about the availability of SW pipes with the Department. On the other 

hand, the Department pleaded that he had not started the work, 

85 there was no record entryto this effect 10 any measurement book. 

After hearing and consulting  the records, the Arbitrator rejected 
(November 1993) 811 the claims filed by HUDA 

Advice was sought (December 1993) by the Executive Engineer 

from the legal cell of HUDA 1n regard to filing of appeal against the 

57



58 

decision of the Arbitrator The legal cell opined (December 1993) that 
the case was not fit for pieferring an appeal because the Executive 
Engineer had failedto 1ssue pipes  to the contractor despite having suffi- 
cient stock and on the countrary had thrice recommended extensions 
due to nop-availability of material. Thus, dueto injudicious grant of 
extension of time, HUDA suffered loss of Rs. 3.33 lakhs. 

The matter was referred to Government in September 1994; reply 
has not been received (Dzcember 1994). 

तु The department, 10 their written reply, explained the position 85 
under:— ' 

The work for the laying of S w pipe, sewer, constraction of manholes 
and भी] other works contingent there to पा E w.S colony sector-13, Bluwani 
was alloted to sh  Ram ji Lallpahwa contrarctor, History of the case in 
respect of ailotement of tender to work alloted on risk and cost 
of the above work may kindly be persued. The work was 
alloted to the contractor with the tume limit of six mouths (i.e. 
up to 12 9.90), the contractor vide reference dated 23.8 90 informed the 
Engineer Incharge that work could not be taken in hand due to none avei- 
lability cement S.W. pipe and none availability of labour due 10 haivesting 
season and further requested to arrange cement and s.w. pipe. Inrespon- 
se to the contractor reterence, The Executive Engimeer HUDA Rohtak 
informed the coptractor vide r.ference No. 10135 dated 13 9.90 that 
cement was required only for jointing of s w. pipe which could be given 
to him and further informed to the contractor to take concrete step 
towards the completion of work, failing which action under clause-II of 
contract agreement would be taken against him. The contractor was req- 
uested many times by thefield staff (S.D.E.and E E.) to take nishans 
deposite 597 security and stait the werk. The coniractor was also advised by 
the Executive Engincer/S D.E. to take the work for execution otherwise 
action under clause-Il of the contract agreement would be taken against 
him. The contractordid not start the work and did not depcsit the 
secutilty. The contracigr informed  the Executive Engineer 
vide reference dated 4-1-91 that an amount of Rs. 5300/- was depostted 
by him against the work for providing sewerage scheme 10 city centre 
Bhiwan and completed the work and further requested to adjust Rs. 5300/ 
as security ggainst the above work. The contractor vide reference 
dated 13-9-90 informed the Executive Engimeer HUDA Davision, Rohiak 
that work could not be completed due to shoriage of cement and 
further requested for time extension upto 20-12-90. On recommendations 
of Executive Engineer, Rohtak the Supetintending FEngineer, Gurgaon 
extended the tume extension upto 10-12-90. Further the coutractor 
applied fur time extensior upto  20-3-91, 20-7-91 and 20-11-91 on 
account of non availabiity of S.W. pipes. The S.D.E. and 
Executive Fngineer, HUDA, Rohtak recommended for 1be time 
extension to thc Superintending Engineer, Gurgaen. Time extension 
case was returned by the Superintending Engmeer, HUDA Circle, 
Gurgaon with obseivatioas as such further tmme extension was not 
gianted by Superintending Engineer, HUDA Gurgaon 

_ Due to non compledon of the work even after app. two years 
of stipulated time hmit of the contract agreement, the Executive Engineer, 
Rohtak levied compensation of Rs 40,000/- in August, 1992. The work 

ऊँ 



59 

was also alloted at highet 1ates to another contractor at the risk and 
cost of the above work The amount एव 113k and cost worked out is 
amounting to Rs 2,72,565/- पा. place of Rs 2.89 lacs as pcinted out in 
audit note, based on the difference of 1ates of the above works (i.e. 
difference of rates of 1151 and cost work and the otiginal  work) and 
8150 on the basis of qusntities incomporated inthe onginal N.I.T. 
and work alloted to Sh  Ramyji Lal Pahwa contiactor, details of amount 
may kindly be persued at chain 40-41. The Executsve Engineer, Rohtak 
went into arbitiating to recover amouatof Rs. 6 96 lacs (Amount of 
viskand cost of Rs 2.89 lacs+increased 18065 of S.W pipesand 
cement Rs, 2 64 lacs+penalty Rs.40000/- +publication of 1iender 
Rs 4000/- + Bad nam:to HUDA Rs 1.00 lacs. The contractor also 
filed counter claims of Rs 1 50 lacs for excavation of sewer line and 
labour remained idle. The arbitrator rejected. all the claims  filed by 
HUDA. Advise was sought by the Execcutive Engineer, Rohtak from the 
Asstt. Distt. Attorney working in Estate Office, Rohtak The A.D.A. 
offered his opinion that case wasnot [it for piefeiring an appzal because 
the B E. failed to issue pipes to the contractor having sufficient stock. The 
Executive Engineer, Rohtak should not have referrcd the caseto फिट A.D.A. 
of Estate Office = The adwvise/deciston. should have been obtained by the 
Executive Engineer, Rohtak from the compatent Authority. The action of 
the Exccutive Engineer 15 not at all proper fot which he 1y responsible. It 
is not true that time extension was gianted on account of non-availability 
S.W. pipes. Time extension was omy granted for once upto 20-12-90 
on account of shortage of cement. Further time extension cases were 
recommended by the S.D E /E.E. incharge upto 20-3-91, 20-7-91 and 
20-11-91 on account of rhortage of S W. pipes and time extension was 
not granted by Superintending Enginecr HUDA Circle Gurgaon. 

Accountant General Hatyana in Audit repoit has stated that due 
tr, injudicious grant of extertion of time, HUDA suffeied loss of 
Rs. 3.33 lacs. In this regard, it is pointed out that time extension 
was granted by S.E Gurgaon upto 20-12-90. Time extension was 
recommended by S.D.E./E.E. upto 20-12-90 due to shortage of 
cement. Time extensions were further recommended by the S.D.E./E.E. 
incharge upto 20-3-91, 20-7-9] and 20-11-91 were not granted by the 
Superintending Engineer, HUDA, Gurgaon The observation of the A.G. 
Haryana that due to injudiuous grant of time extension, HUDA suffered 
loss of Rs. 333 lacs 1s not at all true. Loss has not been occured due 
to grant of time extension. 

The wotk was allotted to the contractor with the time limit upto 
12-9-90  The contractor was requested by Xen/S.D.E. incharge to startl 
the work and deposit secuitty. Neither the contractor started the work 
not deposited the sccurity The countractor vide reference dated 4-1-91 
informed the. Xen incharge ५0: adjust amount of his security amounting to 
Rs. 5300/- i e. the contractor deposited the security amcunting to 
Rs. 5300/- on 4-1-91. S W. pipes were available 10 HUDA store 
Bhiwani during 7/90 to 29-12-90 and in Huda Store Rohtak during 2/90 to 
8-10-90 and thzs were 1ssued to other works being carried under HUDA 
Division Rchtak, The contractor had written for the adjustment of the 
seeurity on 4-1-91 and S W. pipes were received in HUDA store Bhiwani 
on 16-11-91 and in HUDA store Rohtak on 30-3-92. Reczipt and issue 
of 8’ S.W. pipes may kindly be perused at chain 42-48. Time extensions



60 

were recommended by the S.D.E./E E. upto 20-3-91,. 20-7-91 and 
20-11-91 on account on non availability of S.W. pipes. The S D.E. 
Bhiwani. informed the Xen Rohtak that his officc was approaching M/S. 
Bhaskar Stonewars rires to supply S.W. pipes. S.D E. further informed 
the Xen Robtak that suppliers M/S Bhaskar and Lal Chand and Sons. 
failed to supply S.W. pipes because of low rates. The S.D.E later on 
informed the Xen Rohtak that rates of tenderers would 00 at higher rates 
if tenders for the work gre reinvited. References of S.D.E. Bhiwani 
may kindly be perus d at chamn 49-51. The S.D E./Xen incharge recom- 
mended for the time ¢xtension upto 20-3-91, 20-7-91 and 20-11-91 and 
if 80" pipes were not available in stores of Divisions Rohtak, 58 W 
pipes should have bcen arranged from other stores of HUDA. If 
S W. pipes were not avail- able in  other stores of HUDA, 
S.W. pires should have beon 'arranged through lower purchase 
committed and as per the deligation of powers cireulated vide 
C.A. HUDA reference No. ADA/(R)-89/26625 dated 18-9-89. 
The S.D.E and Xen incharge did not try at all toarrange L.W. 
pipes for the contractor ana recommended for time extension when the 
time extension was demanded by the contractor upto 20-11-91 and extension 
was recommended by S.D.E /E,E. upto 20-11-91 and 3180 Nos. 8" 
S.W pipes were ieceived in HUDA Store Bhiwani on 16-11-91. The 
contractor should have been at once informed by the S.D.E /Xento get 
the S.W. pipes fiom store and complete the work. S.W. pipes could not 
be arranged dueto negligence of the S.D.E. and Xen incharge. Had 
S.W. pipes were arranged by S D.E /Xen incharge, there was no possibi- 
lity of work allotted to the other agency on risk and cost of this work 
and risk and cost ang tender publicatior amount could be saved.* 

The Arbitrator in the Supplementary Explanatory -memo has pointed 
out that there was acute shortage of S.W. pipes with the Deptt and 
these were issued on other HUDA works for bonafide use of the Deptt. 
and that too mostly on works being executed at Bhiwani. Had the 
material whatsoever available was issued to this work, then other works 
would have been suffered because department was facing shortage of 
pipes and thers was.no loss to the depaitment. In this' regard it has 
already been pointed out as above that S.W. pipes could not be arranged 
due to negligence of S.D.E /Xen 1ncharge. Had S.W. pipes were 
arranged by S.D.E /Xcn inchaige, the amount of risk and “cost and tender 
publication could be saved by arranging and issuing S.W. pipes to the 
contractor. 

6 11 Injudicious grant of extension of time 

After hearing the departmeptial represenfatives, the Commiftee observed 
that the Executive Engineer failed to initiate timely action against the Cop- 
iractor. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the disciplinary action 
be initiated against the concerned XEN immediately. The Committee furfher 
recommends that the legal opinion be also obtained to file an appeal against 
the orders of फिट Arbitrator. The aciion taker in the matter be intimated 
to the Committee. 

{32]7.1 Geperal 

The Chapter deals with the audit of  departmentally managed 
Government commercial and quasi-commercial undeitakings. 



61 

There were 6 dopartmentally managed Governmeit commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings in the Stats ac on 31st March 1994, Proforma accounts for 1993-941n reepect of .one of these undertakings had been roeeived 85 of August 1994. 

The extent of arrcars (n the Submission of Pro forma acccunts is shown below : 

Serial Name of undertaking Extent of arrears 
Number 

1. Colonisation Department 1969-70 to 1983-84 
(up to September 1983) 

The Colonisation Department was would up with effect from 13th September 1983 according (0 the statc Government Notification No. 18/43/ 82 TCP dated 19th September 1983. 

The department, in  their wiilten reply, oxplained the position 85 under ‘e 

The Depaitment has approched to  the Finance Department to condcne the proparation of these proforma accouns erst while Colonisa- tion Department fo1 the period from 1969-70 to 1983-84 on the grounds cxplained in the quarterly progressreport ending 31-3-91. The  Govt. has approved the proposal of the Department for the discontinuance of the preparation of Accounts 10 the prescribed proforma and condoned from 1669-70 to  1983-84 vide their memo No. 13/121/88-3TCP, dated 8-10-92. The similar para regarding preparation of proforma accoynts was taken in the 25th report of PAC Para No. 12 on para No. 6 37.08 of C.A.G. reportfor the year 1986-87 It was also discussed in detail in the PAC meeting held on 19/07/93 and the same has already been dropped in the above said meeting as per proceedings rcceived from Financial Commissioner & Secretary to Govt. Haryana Finance Department 
vido his memo No. 15/15/93-3 BVK, deteq 24/08/93. 

In vicw of above the para may please be dropped. 

7.1 After hearing the departmental representatives and also the 
version of the representatives of the A .G. office, the Committee asked for certain more clarifications from the Department before settling the gaid para. The departmental representatives promised to supply the said informatigp at the earliest.



IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT 

[83] 4 4 .Derective पाए ot Rhajuri Dist:ibutorv 

-Construction of a hned channel parallel io the existing (kutcha) 

Khajuri Distributory (RD 0 to 40,575), with water surface slope of 

0.22 foot per thousand feet as approved by the Superintending Engineet 

(SE), Canal Lining Circle No. II, Hisar, पा August 1984, was taken पाए 

in different stretches -by -the Canal Lming Division No. 19, Tohana, 

and was completed during August 1984 to January 1987. The work 

was completed in reaches 0 to 28000, 31478 to 32648, 32720 to 34850, 

34903 to 37656, 37786 to 38200, 38210 to 38350 and 38390 to 40504, 

at the cost of Rs, 20.36 lakhs. 

While the work was in progress, the cultivators approached 

(January 1986) the Department for raising the full supply level of the 

Distributary so that land then covered under Jhallar’ (lift) 1rrigaion 

could also avail of the benefit of flow irrigation from the lined channel. 

On this, the Chief Engineer, Projects, decided (January 1986) to adopt 

the water surface slope of 0.15 foot per thousand feet, instead of the 

earlier approved slope of 0.22 foot per thousand feet. Accordingly, the 

design of the water surface slope from RD 11,000 to RD 40,575 was 

revised -(January 1986) by the SE By that time, the work 1n ‘reaches 

0 to 7,000, 8,000 to 11;000, 15,000 to 16,075 and 38,890 to 40,504 had 

been completed at the cost of Rs. 6.72 lakhs in accordance with the 

earlier design. Work 1n the remaiming reaches was completed during 

1987-88, as per design revised वा January 1986 except in case of RDs 

7,000 10 8,000 where the work was completed in accordance with the 

earlier design to maintain continmity. In May '1986, the SE intimated 

the Chief Engineer that with this change, the liing in reaches 38,890 to 

40,504 would have to be dismantled and relaid at the estimated cost of 

Rs. 0 58 lakh. However, this work ‘had not 'been taken up as of June 

1994. 

The incomplete channel was commissioued in February 1988 but 

the water could flow in the lined channel only up to RD 27,944, where- 

after it had to be diverted to the old unlined kutcha channel due to 

the tTollowing defects noticed during Hydraulic survey conducted (May 

1993) by the Executive Engineer of Canal Lining ‘Division No. 7, Hisar, 

at the inst ance of SE : 

(i) In reaches 0 to 4,000 and 8,000 to 11,000, the bed levels were 

slighty higher whereas पा reaches 21,000 to 28,000, these were lower by 3 

to 6 inches. Free board available was also on the lower side. 

(i) The bed of the lined channel fiom RD 31,500 to 38,500 was 

62



63 

higher by 6 to 10 inches. The water was, therefore, not bemng rtun 

through this portion of पड lnes channel, Further, the bed level in 

reaches 39,100 to 40,575 was lower by 2 feet than that designed. 

The Executive Engineer, Canal Lining Division No. 19, Tohana, 

reported to the SE m August 1993 that the balance work पा remaining 

portions il reaches 28,000 to 40,575 could not be taken up because of 

major variations in the ged level due to which the entire portion had 

been rendered of no use to the Department. He also pointed out that 

lining of gaps that still remained to be covered, too, was not likely to 

serve any useful purpose. Thus, the expenditure of ‘Rs. 3 70 lakhs in- 

curred on the construction of lmes channel पता. reaches beyond RD 27,944 

was rendered infructuous 

The Executive Engneer stated (Apnl 1994) that estimatcd expen- 

diture to remove ‘the defects m lining had not 9००० assessed as different 

proposals were under consideration of the higher authorities. Further 

development were awaited (September 1994). 

The matter was refeired 1o Government पा. Aungust 1994; reply has 

not been recerved (December 1994). 

4.4. Defective lining of Khajuri distributory 

After hearing पीर departmental representatives, the Committee re- 

commends that ‘the action against the concerned officer/officials who has 

been held responsible for the defective lining works of the said distribu- 

tory be finalised within a period of six months under intilnation to the 

Committee. 

[34] 5.3 Procureinent ot sub-standard cement 

An order for supply of 9,100 tonnes cement (Irrigation Depart- 

ment : 3,950 tonnes; Buildings and Roads Department : 4,250 tonnes and 

Public Health Department : 900 tonnes) Wwas placed by the Director, 

Supplies and Disposals, Haryand, 1n November 1992. The terms of the 

order, inter-alia, provided that inspection of the material would be car- 

ried out by ‘the Indenting Officer or by his authrorised representative. 

Besides, bulk supply was to be obtained only aftcr having the cement 

tested from a .reputed laboratory and after receipt of satisfactory test 

report. Payment was to be made to the supplier after receipt of the 

cement at consingnees’ godowns. 

(a) Against the supply order, 1,336.60 tonnes cement valued at 

Rs. 23.26 lakhs was received by -the Gurgaon Water Supply ‘Construction 

_Diviston No. 4, Bahadurgarh, in November-December 1992. Part payment 

of Rs. 20.88 lakhs was made to the firm for 1,200 tonnes in December 

1992 without getting the samples tested from laboratory as required 

under the terms and conditions of supply order. While inspecting the 

works at site, the Executive Engineer noticed the poor quality -of the 

cement and directed (December 1992) the Sub-Divisional Engineer not 

to use ‘it on the slabs of -bridges जी] receipt of the test report. He



64 

fuither instructed that no further supplies be accepted from *he firm with- 
out obtaining the test report. 

Results of test of the samples sent in January 1993 to the Shn 
Ram Institute for Industrial Research, Delhi, were received from the 
laboratory in February 1993 which disclosed that the cement did not 
conform to the required specification. Accordingly, the firm was asked 
(February 1993) to lift the defective cement and to refund the payments 
already made The firm had not, Lowever, taken any action 85 of , June, 
1994. Meanwhile, 1t was noticed that 442.403 tonnes of defective cement 
valued at Rs 7.70 lakhs had been consumed between November 1992 
and January 1993 on other miscellaneous works prior to receipt of test 
reports and the balance quantity of 894.20 tonnes valued at Rs. 15 56 
lakhs was lying unused in the store (June 1994). 

In July 1993, two Executive Engineers and three Sub-Divisional Engineers were placed under suspension for acceptance of sub-standard 
cement, but subsequently reinstated m October 1993. Furiher develop- 
ments were awaited. 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

Reply could not be given within the stipulated period for want 
"04 complete reply rrom the field officers. 

Sh. H.C.Malhotra, XEN (Now Superintending Eugmee1) alongwith 
Shrt Q.L. Kapoor, SDO (now Executive Engineer) have been 
considered responsible for wviolating the conditions of the 
agreement. They were charge-sheeted by the Government 
in 6/94 Reply to the charge-sheet alongwith field comments 
thereon have been received. The Government have decided 
the disciplinary case against Sh. H.C. Malhotra, XEN (Now 
S.E.) by awarding punishment of a warning while the decision 
against Sh. Q.L, Kapoor, SDO (now XEN) is under consi- 
deration. 

i 

The Department had also taken up the issue of supplying sub- 
standard cement by the Firm M/S Thar Cement Limited, 
Sitapur (Rajasthan) before the Consumer Court National Coni- 
mission for re-dressal, New Delhi during 4/93. The interest 
of the State was being watched but when the case was at 
final stage, the Commisston referred the case to the Arbitiator 
(Shr1 G.C. Jain, retired Justice). The casc is being defended 
before the Arbitrator. 

Rs. 20.88 lakh, the cost of cement and Rs. 7,97,309.45 on account 
of storage charges upto 10/96, against which a sum of Rs. 
1,27,903.75 had been paid to the State Warehousing Corpo- 
ration. 

5.3 (a) Procurement of sub-standard cement 

After hearing the departmental -representatives, the Committee 



65 

observed that due to lack of supervision on the part of departmental officials, infructuous expenditure of Rs 20.88 lakhs was incurred by accepfing the 1200 tonnes sub-standard cement without getting फिट samples tested from a reputed laboratory as stipulated in supply order. The Committee is constrained to observe that the procedure adopted for msaking af part pay- ment for the defective cement to the concerned firm and aJso to utilise the sub-standard cement or ongoing works requires thorough investigation. The 
Committee, therefore, recommends that the matter be enquired afresh from फिट S. E., Vigilance and a final report after taking a final action against the erring officer/officials within a period of three months be sent to the Commiittee for its consideration.



ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

[35] 3 10 Outstanding inspection reports/parographs , 

Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects पा. initial 

accounts, noticed during local audit and not scttled on the spot; are 

communicated to Heads of Offices and to next higher authorities through 

inspection 1eports The more important irregularities are reported (0 

the Heads of Department and Government. Half-vearly reports of audit 

observations outsanding for more than six months are also sent to 

Government to get their settlement expedited. 

A review of the outstanding inspection reports relating to the 

Animal Husbandry Department revealed that action was pending 85 of 

June 1994 in respect of 213 paragraphs contained in, 100 mspection 

reports issued up to December 1993, as detailed below : 

Period during Number of Money valuc 

which issued 
inspection paragraphs 

reports 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1988-89 and earlier vears 27 41 54.33 

1989-90 7 12 9.15 

1990-91 9 25 89 61 

1991-92 22 47 215 78 

1992-93 12 40 84.00 

1993-94 (up to December 23 48 79.41 

1993) 

Total 100 213 532.28 

Of the 100 inspection reports issued between June 1984 and De- 

cember 1993, even the first replies to 82 inspection reports containing 

180 paragraphs which were requred to be submitted wthin six weeks 

had gnot been recerved in the Audit Office as of June 1994 In 17 

other cases, the first teplies were received with delay ranging between 

15 days and 33 months. 

The more important types of irregularities commented upon in 

inspection reports which had not been settled, broadly fall under the 

T 66 



67 

following-categories - : 

Nature .of irregularity Number of Money value 

: paragraphs. (Rupees in 
lakhs) 

1. Blocking up funds/idle machinery 16 133.46 

2. Misappropriation/shortage/losses/ 
theft of cash/stores 38 104.63 

3. Irregular purchases/expenditure 38 100.01 

4. Non-recovery of dues from other 
departments/organisations/ individuals 14 71.77 

5. Drawal of funds from treasury to avoid 
lapse of budget grant 8 54.23 

6. Irregular payment of pay and allowances, 
-travelling allowance and bonus 36 19.01 

7. Non-adjustment of advances 2 18.32 

8. Non-observance of rules relating to 
custody and handling of cash, reconci- 
liation of withdrawals from treasury and 
maintenance of cash book 16 [4.29 

9. Amounts held under objection for want 
of actual payees’ receipls 17 11.38 

10. Non-disposal of unserviceable store 
articles/vehicles 20 3.56 

11. Non-utilisation of insecticides/medicines 5 0.84 

12. Payment of idle wages 3 0.78 

Total 213 532.28 

The matter was referred to Government in December 1994; reply 

has not been received (December 1994). 

The department, in their written reply explained the position as 

under :— 

There are 213 outstanding paragraphs of 100 inspection reports 

of this Department, of these 213 Paragraphs 62 audit para- 

graphs have been got settled and 33 paragraphs relate to 

other Department whic have been transferred to the con- 

cerned departments by A.G.Haryana. For thequick settlement



68 

of remaining 118 and other audit paras, a special meeting 
with the representative of A.G.’s office was held on 22-12-1997 
in the Directorate of Animal Husbandry at Chandigarh in - 
which a number of paragraphs have been recommended by 
the Audit -Party for their settlement to A.G. Haryana. The 
report of A.G. in this regard is awaited. 

3.10. Outstanding inspection reports/paragraphs 

After going through the written reply given by the Department, the 
Committee desires that a final report of the outstanding paragraphs and 
inspection reports be sent to the Committee after settling the same with 
the A.G. Office. 



FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

[36] 3.1 (Haryana State Lotteries) 

3.1.6 (b) Appointm‘ent of main stockists 

With a view to earning more profits under का scheme of Iotteries, the Directorate introduced 1n 1992 a scheme of appointing ‘Main Stoc-" “kists® for managing the lotteries on behalf of Government. 

On the basis of tenders invited in April 199 held with the tenderers, a private firm of New Delh May, 1992) as main stockists for running 7 lottery each day of the week) for one year from 1 July, 1992, 

The salient features of the scheme of ‘main stockists’ were 85 follows : 

(i) The main stockists were required to pay to the Directorate an amount of Rs. 1.97 lakhs towards royalty, at 4.11 per ceny of the total face val ue of 24 lakh tickets (Rs. 2 per ticket) per draw; 

(i) all prizes were to 96 paid by the main stockists to the win- ners direct, except for the ameunt of the first prize which was to 96 paid by the main stockists to the Department for disbursement to the ticket holder; 

() unsold tickets were to be retained by the main stockist and prize money thereon, too, was their property, and 

(iv) ,the maimn stockists were required to furnish an irrevocable bank guarantee from a natioualised bank in fav.ou.r of the Director for an amount of Rs. 371 lakhs, to be arranged within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of the appointment letter, after which a for- mai agrecment was to be executed. 

Without _receiving the bank guarantee from the firm, the Direc- torate executed an agreement on 29 June 1992 providing, intey alia, (1) that all. payments would be made by bank drafts at Chandigarh, (1) before delivery of the tickets for the first draw, the firm would , furnish the requisite bank guarantee, (i) the main stockists would pay Rs. 2,700 per 1 lakh tickets 85 charges for printing paper and designs etc. Rs. 1,000 per draw as miscellaneous administrative €xpenses, Rs. 15,000 per draw 85 charges for publishing the results of draw in news- papers and (iv) 10 per cent of the first prize would be deducted by the Directorate towards office expenses. 

Although the firm had not furnished the -bank guarantee , it was - 

69 - 
1 

प्र,



70 

allowed to 1lift lottery tickets from 1 July 1992. The bank guarantee 

for Rs. 371 lakhs issued by a nationalised bank at Patna on 28 (July 

1992 was furnished by the firm on 3 August 1992. The firm was, 

however, not able to run the lotteries -profitably and stopped lifting the 

tickets from 15 September 1992. According to the Directorate, the mamn 

reason for the poor sale of lottery tickets was thattthe पादप stockists 

had not been honouring the prize winning tickets available with the 

agents which led to considerable loss of -goodwill to:Haryana lotteries. 

In terms of provisions of the agreement, the Directorate started the sale 

of -Jottery “tickets -on-1ts ~own’ from: 18 September 1992, ' at the risk and 

cost of the main-stockists. 

_The Durectoraie worked out.the liability of the mam stockists up 

to 27 Qctober 1992 85 under : 

Rupees 10 la khs 

(i) -Prize winning tickets lying with the.agents:as mtimated 

to the Directorate 
150.00 

(1) ‘Amount of royalty ‘prior to 15 September 1992 due from 

! the main stockists (including administrative charges) -45:64 

(iii) Amount of royalty and cost of printing and publicity 

from 15 September 1992 to 27 October 1992 119.55 
नाल 

“Total 
315.19 

— 

-( 73 December 1992, when the liabilitv of the 'main"stobkistNPs had 

increased to Rs. 753235 lakhs, “the Directorate - approached : the ~Patna. 

Bank for invoking the bank guarantee towards adjustment of its dues 

agamst the main stockists -The -Bank, however, refuséd to “encash फिट 

bank guarantee as the “original guarantee was चाल presented to it having 

been left ~at Chandigarh. On 7 -December 1992, the ~ firm filed a- civil 

siit 1n a Patna -court for declaring the agreement 85 illegal and void and 

for 1ssuing  an  1njunction restrainng  the Haryana  Govern- 

ment from enforcing the bank guarantee on which a stay order was 

"grantéd by-thet Couit on 18 : December -1992 in favour -of the firm On 

73 :June 1993, the court passed ' an order/judgement declaring s that . the 

bank zguarantee stood termmnated and:not enforceable against ithe main 

stockists - On 16 “August 1993, regular “first appeal was -filed 7by the 

Government against’ theyudgement in theiPatna’ High’ Courtaas’t‘d"lso-‘tan 

application’ for :stay of -operation 'ए the judgement. The rapplication for 

stay of operation +of the judgement -was dismissed by ' the "Patna :High 

Court: on 22 ‘November 1993. A -special leave.petition was ~filed. by the 

State .Government in -the “Supreme ! Court on 29 November 1993.. .'H.The 

Supreme Court stayed the operation of the order "of * the : Patna ~High 

Court directing the latter to decide the appeal filed by घाट State of 

Harvana -expeditiously. ‘The hearing ‘was concluded:-on 5 September 1994 

but the judgement was yet to be pronounced by the Court (October 

1994).



71 

The Director attributed (September 1994) the delay of more than 
iwo months in approaching the Patna Bank for invoking the bank gua- rantée to time taken in (i) ascertaining the procedure for invoking the bank guarantee, (ii) working out the recoveries .due fion the main stockists, and (iii) obtaining .advice from the Director, Iastitutional Fi- nance and Credit Control. Haryana, :and . the Legal -Remembrancer, Haryana The following pomnts® were also noticed : 

!() A Sales Officer at .Delh: had accepted 14 cheques dated 18 August 1992 to 22 August 1992 for Rs. 52,34,106, instead of -bank drafts for .issuing tickets to the firm. The cheques - were -dishonoured on “pre- sentation«on 20, .26 and -29 August 1992 owing to msufficient balance in the account of the main stockists The ‘Director stated (September, 1994) that the Sales Officer had been suspended and charge-sheeted and that .a criminal case.under the Negotiable Instruments ‘Act had “been filed with .the Metropolitan Magistrate, ' Delhi/Commissioner, Police, "New Delhi, -on 4 'November 1992 against the main - stockists’. The latest date fixed for ‘hearing of the case was 23 November 1994. Further developments were awaited (November 1994) - 

(ii) Thirty-three first . 01176 winning tickets - (PWTs) of Rs. 1 00 lakh zeach were .accepted cby the Sales Officer, Delh1 and lottery - tickets issued there against ' without - deducting 10 दा cent for office expenses resulting in 1055 of Rs. 3,30 lakhs. 

(व) An amount of Rs. 12.57 lakhs recoverable on account of income tar to be dedacted at source from 33 PWTs of Rs. 1.00 lakh each was also not deducted before 1ssuing the tickets to the main stockists. 

(iv) PWTs on which the mamn stockists had claimed to have 
allowed prizes .aggregating Rs. 3.25 lakhs were not found enclosed with the adjustment accounts of two .schemes recetved { from .the mam .stoc-- 
kits. . e 

The department, 1n their written reply, explamned the position as 
under — 

(1) Admitted as per clause 2 of the agreement wtih the Main 
Stockist (Anneaure C) 

(ii) Admitted as per clause 14 of the agreement with the Main, 
Stockist (Annexure C) 

(111).-A*dmitted as .per. clause 15 ol-the agreemen -with the "Main 
Stockist (Annexute C). Unsold “tickets were '10 ' 06. retained 
by the Main Stockist and the prize money thereon was. their 
property. 

(iv) Admitted -as per-clause '10 of the A'greement with the 'Main 
Stockist (Annexure C).



2 

ANNEXURE—C 

AGREEMENT 

This memorandum of agieement made this day 29th June, of the 
year one thousand mne hundred and nmety two between the Governor 
of Haryana (heremaftter referred to as the “Government” which ex- 
pression shall, unless excluded by or reougnant to the context here-of 
include his successors in office and/or assigns actmg through फिट Direc- 
tor, Haryana State Lotteries, Chandigarh) of the one part and M/s 
Dcep Mayanak and Assocuites, Partnership firm having its branches A 
25/18, Sujan Singh Building, Middle Circlu, Carnaught Place, New 
Delhi; Balaji Bhawan New Dak Banglow, Road Patna-I and Head 
Office 133, Canning Street Chopra House Room No. 9, 3rd floor,Cal- 
cutta-l (heremafter referred to as the Main Stockist which expression 
shall, unless excluded by/or reougnant to the context hereof, include 
its successors and assiugs acting through (1) Sh. Om Parkash Chirania 
Sfo Late R.P. Chirania, (2) Sh. Binod Kumar Chiramia S/o Late R.P. 
Chiramia and (3) Sh. Gaur: Shankar Mitial S/o Sh. (Late) K.C. Mittal, 
Partners of the other part 

Whereas the main stockist is already 10 the lottery business and 
has agreed to become the main stockist for the Government in respect 
जी JAI DURGE, MAHADEV, HARI OM, वध Vishnu, SHRI GANESH, 
MAHALAKSHMI AND MAHABALI weekly lottery schemes with effect 
from the Ist July, 1992 and parties have agreed to the terms and con- 
ditioiis herein contained; 

Now, therefore, this deed witnesses as follows :— 

1. The terms and conditions of the weekly lottery scheme are 
given in annexure ‘A’ of this agreement. 

2. That the mam stockist will pay के minimumn royalty of 4.11% 
on the face value of 24.00 lacs of tickets i.e. Rs. 48.00 lacs per draw 
per scheme/amounting to Rs. 1,97,280 per draw to the dcpartment (Rs. 
One lac ninety seven thousand two hundred and eighty only). . 

3. That the minmmmum number of tickets per draw per scheme 
will be 24.00 lacs (Tweaty four lacs). 

4. That the Director, Haryana State Lotteries will arrange the 
printing of lottery tickets for each draw and the main stockist shall 
pay @ Rs. 2,700 per lac tickets as charges for printing, paper and 
design etc. 

5. That the draws will be held by the Director of Lotteries at 
Chandigarh or such other places as may be decided by the Government 
and the draws will be taken out from all the tickets 1ssued to the main 
stokists. 

6. That the result of Haryana State weekly lottery schem 096 
got published by the Director, Haryana State Lottertes in the seleced 



73 

ted newspapers and the main stockist shall pay Rs. 15,000 per - draw, per scheme. 

7. That the main stockist shall pay 1२५, 1,000 per draw एटा: scheme as miscellaneous administrative expenses 

printing of weekly lottery tickets will be placed by the Director, Haryana State Lotteries, only after the Main . Stockist has paid amount equal to the royalty, printing charges, publicity charges and administrative expenses for three draws. The tickets of only 09० draw will be released against the charges deposited as men- tioned above for three draws ie. for one draw fot which the tickets are bemng released and two succeeding draws The same procedure shall be adopted for the subsequent draws. The amouni of पड prize i.e. Rupees one lac sha]l have to be paid by the Main stockist at the time of taking over tickets of each weekly draw and the same proce- dure shall be followed for the subsecquent draws All payments shalj be payable by way of Bank Drafts payable at Chandigarh only. 

8. That the order for the 

9. That in case of enhancement of Director of Audio and Visual Publications rates of publication with retrosepective effect, the main stockist shall pay to the Director, Haryana State Lotteries, the diffe- rence worked out on enhanced 1ates even after the expiry of this con- tract or the same shall be recovered from the Bank g varantee 

10. That the delivery of tickets of each draw will be arranged at Camp Office, Delhi or Chandigarh by mutual consent of the parties. Before the delivery of tickets of Ist draw 1S given to the Main stockist, he shall furnish an irrevocable Bank guarantee of Rs. 371.00 lacs (Rs. three crores and seventy one lacs only) from a nationalised Bank. The Bank guarantee shall फिट pledged in favour of the Director, Haryana State Lotteries, Chandigath. 

11. That the main stockist shall take delivery of tickets atleast 10 days before the date of draw and पा! case he fails to do so the Director, Haryana State Lotteries, may take any step for the .sale of tickets of that draw/scheme at the cost and risk of main stockist. It the ‘Main Stockist’ wants to continue with the scheme from the next or any later draw, he will have to deposit the charges for three d_raws afresh as mentjoned in para § and the such amount already deposited by him 1 the past shall stand forfeited to the department. The con- tmuation will, however, be subject to the satisfaction of the Director of Lotteries, Haryana.. 

12. That before taking delivery of tickets the main stockist will ensure that each ticket book contains the correct number of tickets and that there is no defect erther in printing or number. If any such पेहडिएाडि.......................-...-.......... 
tickets back and get those exchanged with correct number printed tickets. Under 00 circums- stances the main stockist shall sell any defective ticket to the public 

and the responsibility for any dispute arising due)to non-compliance shall .rest on the main stockist. .



74 

13. That the expenses on account of agency commission to- va- 
rious stockists, appointed’ by the main stockist, supply of tickets to 
stockists and sub-agents, printing of office stationery, forms 
and registers, required for running and managing the lottery, expenses 

" on collection of prize winning tickets,. maintenance of accounts in- his 
office, and any other miscellaneous expenditure shall be borne by the 
main stockist. 

14 That- it would be the liability of the main stockist only to 
* make payment of all prizes declared’as payable under the scheme, ex- 

cept the first prize, the-amount of which would be paid by him-to the 
Government and that will be disbursed by the- Government to thehotder 
of the ticket. 

15. That the unclaimed/unsold pizes of whatever denomination 

will be the property of main stockist after deductions as per scheme. 

16. That ता. case the main stockist wants to drop the lottery 

scheme, at his own will, he will have to give prior notice , 0 four 

months or छिपा months royalty amount. A penalty @ 10% will also 

be paid by the mamn- stockist on the total amount of royalty relating 

to remaining period: of the agreement 1e.from the date from which' he 

wants to discontiune, to the date of conclusion of the agreement. The 

Director, Haryana State Lotteries will also have a rightto terminate 

the agreement with the main stockist, to discontinue the running of 

lettery through him, after giving him a period notice of छिपा months. 

17. That in case the mam stockist does not give any notice and 

diops the lottery scheme, then.the amount of royalty for लिए remaining 

period. of. the contract alongwith the penalty as enumerated पा. para 16 

above. wijl be 1ecovered out of the Bank guarantee. 

18. That the main stockist shall conduct the- business. in accor- 

dance with the law, rules and regulations as may be 10 force i various 

States/Union Territories 1n. India. 

19 That the Director of Lotteiies, Harana will further be- em- 

_powered to terminate the contract without assigning. any notice- and with- 

out.any payment of momney, in case of following eventualities .—- 

(8) . Violation of conditions of contract. 

(b) Mis-conduct. 

(¢) Fraud or any other offence etc. 

(d) Non-payment of prize money payable by the main stockist. 

20. Tlat this. agreement will be for a period of one yeari.e: for 

_ 52'draws for each of the weekly lottery starting from Ist July, 1992 

21. That.if the mam stockist wants to get the wnumber of tickets 

increased, the Director of Lotteries Haryana. may allow 1t at the app- 

roved 1oyalty rates decided at the time. of [agreement -—- 4.11%. Such



75 

increase shall also be accompanied by a proportionately increased Bank guaruntee by the mamn sockist. The Director, Haryana State Lottertes may aplow. the main stockist te weduce the number of tickets, 50 increased, later but not below the level of 24.00 lacs tickets per draw. 
’ 

22. That the Director, Haryana State Lotteries or his nominee can at any reasonable tinre- enter :the - premises: of the main- sfockist and inspect the accounts and other records, pertaining to the Haryana State Weekly Lottery Schemes and can call for any information from him in this regard. 

" 23.7 That the prize winning ticl be defaced/destroyed 'by him 1n the pre his nominee other to 

tets received by the main stockist will sence of th: Director of Lotteries or avoid their re-cycling in the market. 

"'24."“That any modification to this agreement shall be made -only with the consent of both the parties to the agreement. 

25, That the agreement has been finalised and exec and for the settlement of any dispute thercunder the court at'Chandigarh will have jurisdiction. 

26. That in case of any dispute or cIarificatiohn of clauses of this <coutract the .Secretary to «Government, Haryana, Finanée Department, wili work as Arbitrator and his decision willibe final and binding7en both the parties. 

uted at Chandigarh 
or relating sthere-to only 

- 

27. That this agreen lent is being executed in duplicate and both the the parties shall keep a copy »each of whichshallbe deemed to be original.



76 

ANNEXURE—‘A® 

HARYANA STATE LOTTERIES 

Weekly lottery scheme having the maximum retail price of Rs. 2 per 
ticket at 24.00 lacs tickets per draw per scheme. 

(9
5 

MA'DE EFFECTIVE WITH EFFECT FROM 1-7-1992 

“Mahalakshmi® for every Mo‘nday 

“Mahabali” for every Tuesday. 

*“Jai Durge” for every Wednesday 

*Mahadev” for every Thursday 

for every Fiiday. 

for every Saturday. 

for every Sunday 

“Hari Om”’ 

_“J ai Vishnu” 

““Shri Ganesh” 

1. The tickets will be Printed in four series. 

2. The maximum retail price will 96 Rs. 2 per ticket. 

Rates for the Agents/Main Stockits. 

(i) Rs. 184 for per 100 tickets, for lifting of 100 tickets or more 
upto 14,999 tickets in a draw. 

(ii) Rs. 180 for per 100 tickets, for lifting of 15,000 tickets or more 
in a draw. 

Details of prizes are 25 ander :— 

Ist prize (1) Rs. 1,00,000 (Common to all series) 100000 

(10 9% of the Ist prize will be deducted for office 
expenses and will go to the Government). 

2nd Prize (3) Rs. 1,000 each (on tickets having the 
same number as that of Ist prize in remaining series) 3,000 

3rd prize (upto 20 )Rs. 200 each (Last 5 digits of 4,000 
of Ist prize). 

dthprize (upto 216)Rs. 50 each (Lest4 digits Rs. 10,800 

of the Ist price). - 

S¢th prize (upto 2160) Rs. 20 each (Last 3 digit Rs. 43,200 

of the Ist prize) 

61/ ize (upto 237600) Rs. 16 each (Last I digist of 

ली रे ( ). ) ( Rs. 38,01600 

Total Prizes 2,40,000 Rs. 39,62,600 . 
82.55% 



77 

5. Date of Draw 

Weekly draws  will be held oy every day at 3.00 P.M. in the the office of the Director, Haryana State Lotteries,Sector 17, Chandigarh. 

Note .. (i) Income tax at Sourcewill be deducted 85 per rules. 

(ii) Number of prizes may increase or decrease 85 per print order per draw from timeto time. 

(iii) One ticket is entitled to only one prize i.e. the highest prize drawn against it. 

(iv) All prizes except first prise will be paid by the Main stockist only. 
. 

Other terms and conditions .— 

The holder of Ist prize winning ticket should produce ticket either in either in person to the Director, Haryana State Lotteries, sector 17, Chandj- garh (Allahabad Bank Building Ist Floor) or claim his piize winning ticket through any scheduled Bank having offices at Chandigarh. No prize shall be awarded for ticket produced after 30 days from the date of draw. The ticket which is forget, torn mutilated or tempered with, shall not considered as valid ticket for any prize, 

Incase ofdispute the decision of the Director, Haryana State Lotteries Deparfent, Chandigarh shall be final and binding. 

The legal jurisdiction of the lottery will 96 at Chandigarh. 

(Back side material to be printed on the ticket) 

Haryana State Weekely‘ lottery 
th Draw on 

The tickets are printedin Four series and the prizes are as under: — 

Ist Prize(i) Rs. 1,00,000 (Common to all series) 

2nd Prize (3) Rs. 1,000 each (on tickets having the same number ag - that of Ist prize, in remaining series). 

3rd Prize (upto 20) Rs.200 each (Last  5digits of the Ist prize). 

4th Prize (upto 216) Rs. 50 each (Last 4 digits of thé 1st prize). 

SthPrize (upto  2160) Rs. 20 each (Last 3 digits of the Ist Prize). 

6th 'Prize (upto 237600) Rs. 16 each (Last 1 digit of the Ist Prize). 

1. A ticket isentitled to only one prize thatis the highest prize drawn against it, - )



78 

2. 109; of the Ist prize will be deducted for office expensesand will 
go to the Government. 

3. +All prizes;-except the Ist”prize, will be paid by the main stockist 
only. 

4. The holder of the Ist prize winning ticket.may, either produce ticket 
in person (0 the Director’ Haryana State Lotteries,. Sector 17, Chandigarh 
or claim his prize through any scheduled bank having offices at Chandigarh. 
Prize winning tickets shall be .produced-.as per -rules in force. 
No prize-will be awarded for a ticket.produced after 30 days from the date of 
draw. A ticket which is forged, torn mutilated or tampered with shall not be 
considered as a vaild ticket, for any price.. . 

5. In 0856 of dispute the decision of the Director, Haryana State Lotferies 
shall be final and binding. 

6. The legal jurisdiction of the lottery will be at Chandigarh. _ 

Key to Numbers ~.................... 

अधि of - Haryana . 
Finance Lotteries -Department: 

Signed sealed and delivered at Chandigarh in the presence of* 

Witnesses : 

1. Signature - 

Name 
Date : 
Address : Signature 

Name-- 
2. Signature : Date 

Namece : 
Date - : Designation Director of Lotteries, 
Address for and on behalf of the Governor 

of Haryana. 

Witnesses :(— . 

1. Signature : , 
Name - : 
Date 
Address- 

Itis stated that the Bank Gurantee was immediately given by the Main 
Stockist on 23-06-1992. On_examination .it was -found thatit required some 
modifications. Hence returned -in oniginal. Thereafter, an amended Bank 
Guarantee bearing No GT/100/92 dated 27/06/1992 (Annexure- D) of Rs. 
371 lac -was received' fromrthe Main Stockiston 27/06/19921i.e:much _before: 
the execution of Agreement on 29/06/1992, Rest of the para admitted. 



79 

ANNEXURE—D” 

DENA BANK 
MAURVA Lok . 
Black (A) Ist Floor.: 

* PATNA—800, 001 (BIHAR)- 
Gram : DENA BANK 
Phone : 22211/52207 

Ref. No. PTA/CEN/82 27--06-- 

To, 

The Director' of Lotteries & Joint Secretary to Govt. 01. Haryana. Finance. 
Departuorent- Chandigarh.. 

Dear _Sir, 

Re: Our Bank Guarantee No.GT/100/92 dt.23-6-92 for Rs.371lacs 

We-are in receipt of your letter No. DOL/HR/SSO(C)/92/Spl.1/1 
dated 26th Junc, 1992requesting us for the two amenduments mgua. 

As desired by you, we, hereby forwardiyou amended guarantee. No. 
GT/100/92 dated -27-6-92 foi Rs. 371 lacs. 

Please sent us your acknowledgement for the same. 

Thanking you, 

Your faithfully, 
For Dena-Bank - 

Sd/- 
Senior Manager. 

BANK GUARANTEE No. GT/100/92 

Dated 23rd June 1992 
Sdy/- 

Whereas the Governor of Haryana (thereinafter referred to as Govern- 
ment) has appointed M/S Deepr Mayank & Associates, having its head office: 
at room no. 9 3rd Floor 133 Canning Strreet Chopra House Calcutta—1 
and-Branches at A—25/F8 Middle Curcle Cannaught- Place. New-Delhi and 
Balajec Bhawan. New Dakbanglow Road. Patna 85 th ¢ ““Main Stockist’® For 
Iottery ticketsfor sale-in India. 

AND WHEREAS-M/S Deep-Mayank & Associates. thereinafter .referred 
toas the ’*Main Stockist)’” has agreed:to receive.hold and: arrange . the sale 
of lottery tickets of the Haryana State MAHALAKSHMI/MAHABALI/JAL - 
DURGA/MAHADEV/HARTI OM/JAI VISHNU AND SHRI GANESH 
Weekly lottery'schemes on the tems nd conditions contained: in the Agreement 
(Annexure-A) date. 29th June 1992 ahd toremit regularly every week, to the 
Director, HARYANA STATE' EOTTERIES'SECTOR 17 CHANDIGARH



80 

the amount of profit printing paper and design and administration charges, 

result publicity and the prize money for the tickets above the value of Rs. 1000, 

AND WHEREAS in accordance with the terms of the said Agree- 
ment the “Mamn Stockist” is required to furmish and irievocable Bank 

Guarantee t o secure payment of all moneys which shal! fromtime to time 

beconie due from the Main Stockist to the Government 07 छाए liabilities occuring 

to the Government due toconduct  of the Main Stockistwithin the limit of 

Rs. Three crores and seventy one lakhs atany one time. 

Now, therefore Dena Bank, MouryaLok, Patna hereby Guarantee the 

payment of all such sums of money by the Main Stockist to the Government 

85 and when such sums become payable under the said Guarantee Agreement 

and upon default the 581 Main Stockist. theaforesaid Bank shall on demand 
pay the said sum to the Government. provided the liability of the Bank 
hereuncer shall not at  any time exceed the sum of Rs 3 crores 71 lalkhs (Rupees 
three crores and seventy one lakhs only). Pronided further that the Guarantee 
hereby furnished shall be containing one to the extent herembefore 85 stated 
and shall रहा. in force till 30th June, 1993: 

Provided further that grant of time orotherindulgence to Main Stockist 

by the Governmient shall not dischaige the hability of the Bank hereunder. 

Notwithstanding what has been stated above unlcss 85 action to enforce 

a claim under the Guarantee 1s filed agamst us within three months from Tst 

July, 1993 allyour rightsunder the said Guarantee shall be forfeited and we 

shall be relieved and discharged from all liability under the Guarantee. 

Be limited to a sum of Rs. 3.71 ‘crores (Rupees three ciores and seventy 

-one lakhs only.) 

Stand completely discharged 80 all your rights under Guarantee shall 

stand extinguished if no claim or demand is made upon us पाए writing on or 

before 30th September, 1993, 

In case of any dispute the legal jurisdiction will be at Chandigarh only. 

/- 

Sr. Manager Asstt . General Manager 

Dena Bank, Dena Bank Regionul Office, 

Patna. Calcutta. 

Bank Guarantee No. Ga/100/72 Dated 23rd June, 1992, 

Whereas the Governor of Haryana hereinafter referred 10 as Govern- 

ment has appointed M/s Deep Mayank & Associates, having its branches at 

A-25/18 Middle Circle, Connought placeNew Delhi and Balagee Bhawan, New 

Dak Banglow Road, Patna as the “‘Main Stockist™ for lottery tickets for sale in 

India. 

AND WHEREAS M/s Deep Mayank & Associates (hereinafter referred 

to as the “Main Stockist)” bas agreed to receive hold and arrange the sale 

of lottery tickets of the Haryana State MAHALAKSHMI/MAHABALI/ 



81 

JAIDURGA/MAHADEV/HARI OM/JAI VISHNU AND SHRI GANESH 

weekly Lottery schemes on the terms and conditions contained in the JAgreement 

(Annexure-A) dated — andto remit regularly, every week, 

to the Director, HARYANA STATE LOTTERIES, SECTOR 17, CHANDI- 

GARH, the amount of profit, printing, paper and design and administration 

charges, result publicity and the prize money for the tickets above the value of 

Rs. 1000/-. ~ 

AND WHERFAS in accordance with ihe terms of the said Agreeraent 
the “Main Stockist’ 15 required to furnish an irrevocable Bank Guarautee 

to secure paymeat of allmoneys which shall from time to time become due from 
the Main Stockist to the Government or any liabilities occuring to the Govern- 
ment due to conduct of the Main Stockist within the limit of Rs. Three crores 
and seventy one lakhs at any one time 

Now, theiforec Dena Bank, Maurya Lok, Patna hereby Guarantee the 

payment of all such sums of money by the Main Stockist to the Government 
85 and when such sums become payable under the said Guarantee Agreement 

and upon default by the said Main Stockist, the aforesaid Bank shall on de- 
mand pay the said sum to the Government, provided the liability of फिट Bank 
hereunder shall not at any time exceed the sum of Rs. 3 crores 71 lakhs (Rs. 
three crores and seventy one lakhs only’), provided further that the Guarantee 

hereby furnished shall be containing one to the extent heiein before as stated 
and shall remain in force till 30th June, 1993; 

Provided further that grant of tume or other indulgence to Main Stockist 

by the Government shall not discharge the liability of the Bank hereunder. 
~ 

Notwithstanding what has been stated above unless as action to enforce 
a claim under the Guaiantee 15 filed against us within three months from Ist 

July, 1993 all your rights under the said Guarantee shall beforfeited and we 

shall be relieved and discharged from all liability under the Guarantee. 

(8) Be limited ५0 a sum of Rs. 3.71 crores (Rs. three crores and seventy 
one lakhs only). 

(b) stand completely dischargedandallyour iightsunderthe Guarantee 

shall stand extmguished if no claim or demand is made upon usin 

writing on orbefore 30th September, 1993. 

Sd./- 

Sr. Manager As-tt. General Manager, 

Dena Bank, Dena Bank, Regional Office, 

Patna. Calcutta. 

Since the amended bank gnarantee was received on 27th June, 1992, the 

_tickets were allowed १० be lifted from Ist July, 1992. In the light of advice 

of L.R. Haryana, re-amended bank guarantee dated 28th July, 1992 (Annexure- 

E) reached this office on 3rd August, 1992.



82 

Annexure—E - 

6/102/92 DENA BANR 3-18-1992 

Director Chandigarli Braach 

Haryana‘State Lotteries Sector 17-C, Madhya Marg 

Chandigarh Chandigarh-160017 

Dear Sir 

Reg.— Bank Guarantee No. GT/100/92 
" Dt 28-7-92 

Please find enclosed here with the .above Guarantee received, from 
our Patna Branch Office ) 

So please a acknowledge receipt 
Thanking you. 

s/d 
Yours. [aithfully 

Annexure—E 

BANK GUARANTEE NO. ‘GT/100/92 

Dated 28th July, 1992 

Whereas the Governor of Haryana (hereinafater referred to as-Gowvern- 
ment) has been appointed M/s, Deep Mayank & Associates, having its head 
office at room no. 9, 3rd Flcor, 133, Canning Street, Chopra House, 
‘Calcuftta—1 and branches at A-25718 Middle Circle. -Cannaught Place, New 
Delhi and’ Balajee-Bbawan, New Dakbanglow Road Patna as -the “शिक्षा 
Stockist” for lottery tickets for salein India. 

AND WHEREAS M/s. Deep Mayank & Associates (hereinafter 
referred 1o as the Main Stockist”) has agreed to receive hold and arrange 

-the sale of lottery ticket of the Haryana State MAHALAKSMHI/MAHABALL 
JAIDURGA/MAHADEV/HARI OM/JAT VISHNU.AND SHRI GANESH, 
Weekly lottery schemes on the terms and conditions contained 

- - in.the Agrreement (Annexure—A) date 29th June 1992 andto remit 
gegularly, every week, to the Director, HARYANA ~STATE 
LOTTERIES, SECTOR 17 CHANDIGARH, the amount of profit, printing 
paper and design and administration churges, result publicity and the prize 
money for the tickets above the value of Rs. 1000/. 

AND WHEREAS in accordance with the terms of the said Agree- 
ment the ‘“Main Stockist is required to furnish and irrevocable Bank 
Guarantee to sccure payment of all money which shall from time to time 
become due from the. Main Stockist to the Government o1 any-liabilities 
occuring to the Government due to conduct of the Main Stockist within 
the limit of Rs. 3 croresiand seventy one lakhs at any cne time. 

Now, thrrefore, Dena Bank,  Mauryalok, .Patna, hereby guarantee 
~the.payment in :all such sums .of money by the  Main Stockist to the 
@overnment as and when such sums become' payable .under .the =aid 
said Guaiantce Agreement and uyon default by-the said Main stockist, 

» 



83 

the aforesaid Bank shall on demand pay the said sum to the Government, 
provided the hability of the Bank heieunder shall not at any time cXceed 
the sum of Rs. 3 ctores 7! lakhs (Rupees three crores and seventy one 
lakhs only) provided fuither that the Guarantee hereby furnished shall 
be containing one to the extunt heremnbefore as stated घाव shall remain in 
force till 30 6.1993. 

Provided furth:r that grant of tims, othsr injulg:nce or r:laxatisn 
in any term of the agrecment to the advantage of the mawn stockist by 
the Government shall not discharg: th: lability of th: Bank hareunder 

Notwithstand ng what has been stated above unlsss as ation to 
enforce a claim unde1 the Guarantee is filed agamst us within thros months 
from 01,07, 1993 all your righte under ths said Guarantee shall be_forfeited 
and we shall be relieved and discharged from all ‘liability undzr the 
Guatantec. 

(a) Be limited toa sum of Rs. 3.71 crores (Rupces threce ८0165 
and seventy one lakhs only). 

(b) Stand completely discharged and all your rights under the 
Guarrantee shall stand extingwished if no claim or demand 18 
made upon us in writing 00 or before 30.9 1993, 

(¢) In case of any dispute the legal Jurisdiction will be at Chandigarh only. 

Sd;— Sd/— 
Sr Manager Asst. General Manager 
Dena Bank Dena Bank Regional Office 

Patna Calcutta 

The liability in the light of terms and conditicns works out as 
under :— 

(A) () Amount duc on A/C of dropping जी the Rs. 57013920.00 
Lottery Scheme without notice as 
per clause 17 of the Agresment (for 289 570 
days from 15-09-92 to 30-06-93 Ge. 
Rs. 197280/- for eachday) 

(i) Amonnt of penality @ 10% as per R< 57013920.00 
clause 16 of the agreement 

(111) Balance Amount of bounced cheques. Rs. 4234106.00 

(iv) Amount of PWTs. paid to various Rs. 13353628.00 Agents by Lottery Deptt  on  behalf 
of stockist. 

(v) The Stockist claimed full amount of Rs. 320000.00 first prize  of Rs. 1.00 lac each 
instead of Rs. 90,000/- after deducting 
administrative charges of Rs. 10,000/- 
each for 33 first winning tickets



84 

(९1) Thé amount of Income-Tex @ 40%] not Rs. 1904000.00 
deducted on first prize tickets of 
Rs. 1.00 lac each after deducting 
R.. 10.000 /- as administrative 
charges and allowing exemption of 
Rs. 5.000 each  for 50 tickets. 

Total (A) :— 8,25,37,046.00 

(B) Less Amount of PWTs. deposited by 
the main stockist. & found excess. 

Total (9) :— 6,74,630.00 

Net .receverable Amount (A-B) Rs. 8,18,62,416.00 

As regards the position of the Court case after 10/94 -it 15 

intimated that thc judgement was proncunced in the cpenr Court 

at Patna on 03/02/95 when the leatned counsel of the State was allowed to 

take notes from the judgement. Our Counsel informed on telephone as 

well. as in writing that the judgement and-decree .of the Trial Court 

has been sct aside and the following new issues have been framed by the 

Hon’ble been directed by the Hon’ble High Court. The Trial Court has 

been -directed by the Hon’ble High Court to record firesh evidence, is 

required on the following points 

(i) Did the Defendents-appellan ts pracised fraud upon the' plaintiffs 

respondents by not inserting the terms and conditlons deter- 

mined and finalised between the Director of Lottery, Haryana 

State and the plaintiff at Patpa ? 

(ii) Did the defendants—appellants msert the terminal conditions in 
the deed of contract contrary to -the terms -2and conditions of 

tender on which the plaintiffs were appointed stockist ? & 

(iu) Was the performance of contract made impossible by leaking 

out the first prize winning ticket on behalf of the defendants— 
appellants subsequent to the contract. 

An L.P.A. was also filed in the High Court Patha againsi the 

judgement incorporating the new issues when a certified copy of the 

judgement of the High Court Patna was received, the words ‘‘judgement 

& decree of the Trial Court 15 set nside”” had been found crossed with 

the strock of a pen. 

The State of Haryara then filed an S.L.P. in the Supreme Court 

against the changes found made 1n the.certified copy of the above judge- 

ment The impugned judgement was stayed on 16/07/95. - Thie S.L.P 

came up for hearing in the month of November, 1995, ~ The Hon’ble 

Supreme Court granted reliefrand lhield that the confusion has been created 

due to some mms-understanding and.confusion regarding 'provisions of law



85 

and held that the Trial Court will record- evidences as per issyes framed by the High Court of Patna and . submit as directed by .the .Patna High Court. .The High Court would expeditlously dispose of - the ~appeal ; of the Haryana Gavt. The Trial Court has given 1t finding on 18/02/97. which were received in this office on 15/04/1997 and the Advocate was requested to file objection against the finding of. the Trisl Court.s Written,.argument sent by the. Advocate were approved and submitted 10 the Advocate on 15/05/97 it.was.informed by the Advocate cn 11/08/97 . that the objections..havye been filed in ths Hon’ble High Court Patna.- No date of. hearing has so far fixed by the. Patna High Court. 

(1) & Admitted that Shii Jadish Chand. Sale :Officer- Delhj accepted Cheques of Rs. 52,34,106 in lieu of Drafts. ! These -eheques - were dishonoured on presentation. However the Main Stockist has - already.. deposited Rs: 10.00 lac in cash:and a ,sum of Rs. - 42,34,106/- is still..recoverable from them . 

: . Shri Jadish :Chand Ex:- S.0., who ‘accepted.the-cheques in «contra- vention, of ~:the terms of agreemcnt - was “placed.- under suspension- on 25/08/1992 and-charge:cheeted on 30/1 }1992..-An हि ला परे, ‘was -also lodged against him at Cannaught Place. in Delhi 27/03/93." -Tha .matter is also beimg pursued with Police Authorities at Delhi for expcditious actiop . No action _appears to- have— been taken by :them 'The dspartmental Inquiry, has been completed. The matter 1s.under process with the com- petent authority for deciding the Fenalcty to 93 imposed upon: him. 

-As regards the crinunal case against the Main Stockist U/S 138 of Negotiable Instrumert Act, for cheating the Depit., it 15 stated-that the summons have been issued aganst the defaulters. 'The * defauter/main stockist. have filed an . appeal before the Hon’ble High Court . Delhi which was fixed by. hearing .on 16/07/97. The Hon’ble High Court kept the judgement reserved.” Further action will de taken as and when the judge- ment is relesed by the Hon’ble High Court. 

‘()" This lapse 15 also included ip the above charge sheet served upon Sh. Jagdish Chand Ex. S.0., Delhi on 30/11/92, 

(iii) Since no cash payment. was:made ar.d only-lottery tickets of the =i current draws:were issued aeaiust the first Prize Winning tickets, no Income Tax was considered to- be:.deducted. at..that time, however, this claim was included in the petition 85 a safety w:measure.and to avoid any 11681 implications in future. 

(iv) Asum of Rs. 3.25 180 has already been adjusted ' from the balance 109/ amount of Rs. 10,55,150.00 payable to the main- . stockist. 

3.1.6 (b):; Appointment of main stockists. 

5 2 After-going through the records and. oral examination of ¢ the..depart- ental represertatives, the Committee is of the- view - that-laxity op many parts did take place in this case. At tim es, looking at the circumstapces and:the eyents;. the.Committee-has no. doubt im. its_mind , while .concluding that deliberate efforts to help-the main stockists.at the cost of great. danger to.the



86 p 

interest of the Government was made था vavious levels. The Comn.ittee 

surprised that even after coming to know the intention of the main stockist to 

play fraud on the department (when he submitted cheque which were dis- 

honoured), the department rather than taking corrective Measures to Safe- 

guard the interest of the Government further, rather decided to extend mMore 

benefits and relaxations to फिट main stockists  The Committee, therefore, 

is fully convinced that bonafide intention alone can‘t guided the ceonduct of the 

department duriny this course Tt also does not appeal to the Committee how 

पार Bank gurantee could be invoked ona photo  copy of the original bank 

guarantee as the likelyhood of such type of photo copies finding its way to the 

hands of hundreds of persons can not be ruled out. The Committee, there- 

fore, of the consensus opinion that deliberate lapses, acts and ommissions did 

tak e place at various levels 

The Committee is, therefore, of the opinion that it is astrong case of 

directing the entire episode 10 be investigated through competent and inde- 

pendent agency. Therefore, the Committee directs that this case bereferred (0 

the State Vigilance Bureau immediately to complete the investigation within 

a period of three months and the department will also intimate the progress 

made in the course of investigation every month to the Committee. The scope of 

investigation shall include (80 to (6) asunder:— 

(a) whether all the procedures were adequately followed at the time of 

floating the tender for this purpose and the acceptance of bid and 

grant of contract to M/S Deep Mayan & Co ? 

(b) whether after the department entered into an agreement with this 

firm, at all points of time the interest of State Govt. was adequately 

safequarded, in case it was not done so, who were responsible for 

this continuing happanings which ultimately culminated into the 

abandonment of responsibility on part of the main stockist causing 

great monetary loss to the State Govt. ? 

(लो what was फिट extent of loss to the Govt. and who were responsible 

for that ? 

(व) in assessing the 1055 to the Govt. and invoking the bank guarantee 

whether extraordinary delays took place and who were responsible 

for such delays; and 

(e) under what circumstances at the time of invoking the bank guaranm- 

tee insufficiant and incompetent documents were produced before the 

bank. 

The Committee further recommends that State Vigilance department 

should investigate the matter thoroughly to see who were the persons responsible 

go that further action be initiated against them as per the rules. The 

Committee further desires that the Vigilance Department should also re-assess 

the amount of loss suffered by the department on this account as the amount 

of loss may be more than Rs. 8.18 crores. 

The Committee also viewed it very seriously that Shri Jagdish Chand, 

Ex-Sales Officer, accecptedthe cheques for Rs.42,34,106 which were bounced 



37 

incontravention of the terms and conditions of the agreement. The Committee, 
therefore, recommends that the proceedings initiated against Shri Jagdish Chand 
for this lapse may be finalised within a period of three months and progress be 
reported to the Committee. 

During the course of oral examination the Committee was informed that 
one more case of mis-appropriation of sale proceeds of lottery tickets by Shri 
Rajbir Singh, Assistant, Ex-Sale Officer, Lucknow is also pending for final 
decision. The Com mittee was also informed that ShriRajbir Singh while working 
as Sales Officer from 11-5-93 to 21-12-95 at Camp Officer, Lucknow, mang- 
plated the account by not supplying फिट details of cash remittance, non-submission 
of accounts to the head-quarter, non-reconciliation of accounts with the agents 
and also accepted फिट Cheques in lieu of cash/bank draft and also sale of tickets 
on credit basis instead of in cash basis incontravention of accounting procedure 
and policy of the Government, On this account, a sum of Rs. 177.70 lakhsg 
has been found as embezzl=d by him in connivance with six firms. The Committee 
was also informed that तार to various lapses on the part of Shri Rajbir Singh ang 
ron-recovery of the amount from the firms despite efforts made by the officers 
of the department. An F. 1. R. was lodged with the polcie authorities on 9-9.9¢ 
for registration of the case under Section409 and 420 of IPC against Shri Rajbir 
Singh and other six firms on the advice of L. R. Haryana. The case was registered 
by the police authorities on 7-10-96. The matter at presentis pending in vaious 
Courts against the bail applications moved by the defaulting agencies in various 
Courts, 

Shri Rajbir Singh has also been charge-sheeted under Rule 7 of Punishment 
and Appeal Rules, 1987, on 23-12-96. He has not replied to the charge-sheet, there- 
fore Enquiry Officer has been appointed or 6-11-97 for necessary action. 

After going through the above facts, the Committee is of the view that 
proper measures were not taken by the department to safeguard the Government 
funds. The Committee also feels that a huge amount was left at the disposal of 
the junior functionary of the department in the absence of regular surveillance by 
the senior officers of the depaxtment. ShriRajbir Singh cheated फिट Government 
in connivance with the firms and embezzled such 8 huge amount of फिट Government, 

The Committee, therefore, recommends that suitable preventive measures 
should be adopted by the department to check the possibilites of recoccurance of 
of such type of happening in future and also to safeguard the Government funds, 
The Committee further recommends the that senior officers of the Department 
be posted at each sale offices in the other States so that proper account of sale 
of lotteries be maintained in future. The Committee also desires that the cases 
which are pending invarious Courts be persued vigorously anda final decision 
alongwith the position of recovery be intimated to the Committee. 

(@) Loss due to excess claims of prize winning tickets 

According to the general scheme of the Iotteries run by the Direc- 
torate, since only one prize 1s admissible and guranteed in each block 
of ten tickets. The number of prizes has a direct correlation with the 
number of the tickets 5010. The PWTs received from Sales Officers are



<- 88 

first_punched in the. parcel branch of..the Durecttorate._before..being .sent 
- t6-the. 1espective. 918 rches for. checking -that.these are within.the.frame- 

-nwork of s the..conccrned .ottery.  sdheme..Disctepancies मी, any,-are to' be 
brought to the notice of concerned sales officers for-.necessary- recovery. 

It जा, however; noticed. that.th:1 chxcks:~.prescribed.~had no 
wapparently been: exeicised with - cere as & ~tesult of,which~thecnumber oft 
--PWTs:had excecded, at times;:the maximum ad missible: number: as:pers:the 
lottery tickets.sold . 

+-(1) .= Scrutiny in audit ofithevPW Tsiclaim:registers forv thew period- from 
BHebruary 1989. to sSeptembei 1989 of -3 lottery:scheme=srevealed':(Febuary 
1990) 1 that prizes-aggregating . Rs.5.72:zlakhs oft various--denominations 

. relating to 26:draws-wereigiven 1n- excess of ‘s the . “admissible: snumber of 
.prizes asvper- the schemes 

vThe:Department-stated (Julys1993) that 52 and 15.tickets cachcarry- 
sing Prizes of. Rsr500 and Rs, 50, aespectively;: were-found 85 havings been 
«rpaid for twice: Of these-double payments ¢ f Rs.26,750, recovery 0f:Rs.23;250 
-1was' stated torhavesbzenleffictedr from:thesales Officers. - Howevery the 
" Ppositien tn regard to the 1emaining excessi:payments of Rs.5,49. lakhs.had 
- not-been--intimated weven after ~lapse of over-4 years (August 1994) . 

The Department, in their written reply, explained the position 85 
under:- 

*ै ~There was boom in the saleof.lottery.tickets nuring the.year 1993- 
'~ 94- and- 1994-95 No’-additional regular staff was santioned, but-:daily 

wgges stalf*was employed to cope with the additional work.” Due to uppre- 
sentea  increasdin (95 sale of Haryana State Lottery tickets and the re- 
Cruitment of new daily-wages sjaff some-.disre poncies. crept in.while initially 
.-preparing. the accounts. . These ,.-have.«-been.removed after. rechecking the 
«.accounts where. 6, number of \PWTS exceeeded . 

-~-As already explained; the«discrepancies-were:again :checked- - by xthe 
.department. +The position of each account.has:been:discussed mrthe succee- 
ding paragraphs. The break-up of the amount of Rs. 5.72 lac is as ynder.- 

< Sr ~uName ofScheme s TAmount 
+«No. 

+1(i) 7:HartOm ¥ Rs.1,35,497:00 

(ii) “-Mala Bali - Rs..70,063.00 
(iii) Maha laxm: T -R3,70,145.00 

+.Rs 5,75;705.00 

+ As regards discrepancy “of Rs.'1,35,497.00 in:the: Hafi-Oin Scheme, 
wthe:same:-has been--removed” after rechecking-the accounts and-shown to 
स्पा audit during- theil last vasit. "~ This-discrepancy-also includes the:recovery 
८ of Rs,11,900-.00made:from the ‘printerfor lapses on:their: part.



89 

As regards discrepancy of Rst 70,063 0) pointed-out by -audit in the 
Mahabali scheme, the discrepancy of Rs. 36,563.00 bas already been 
removed and shown to audit during their last visit. Further a sum of 
Rs.-21,350.00 has been recovered from the .printing press= Thé :reasons for 
remaining discrepancy of RsJ 12,150.00 are. being traced-out.. 

As regards-discrepancies in Mahalaxmi scheme,the relevant register 
15 being traced-out from the old record, and the factual position will be 
intimated later on. 

The total recovery pointed-out by -audit. works out to ~Rs.’5.72 lac 
for which the position has been explained in the above paras. 

316 (व) (i) Lossducto excess claimsof prize winning tickets. 

After hearing the departmental -representatives, the Comimittee recom- 
mends- that trelevant register may. be traced out;immediately and: discrepancies, 
if any, be {inalised and the real position be intimated to the Committee within 
a period of three months *~ Ip case the register is pot traced out,-the responsi- 
bility be fixed against the copncerned officials upder-intimation-to the 
Commiittee 

[38] -3.1.6 (e) - Retention*of Goverpment receipts 

Financiai rules provide that:departmental receipts:collected during 
the day should be deposited into the treasury on the same day or the next 
working day. - Fufther, under the Accouuting - Procedure 'of the -Depart- 
ment;-every Sales'Officer was required:-to send the daily sales -statements 
of tickets sold+in the prescribed~pro forma (a copy-of cash ०0010 along with 
the sales account for each draw. 

Test-check- of the'sales accounts rendered by Sales’ Officers in respect 
of various draws held during 1993-94: cevealed * that ‘nonc.-of the Sales 
Officers.had sent the prescitbed pro forma. As a result, the amounts 
received by -the 38165 -Officef's from the: sale-of -ticketsfrom--day :to ‘day 
could not be checked-with ~rteference to the amounts- remitted and still 
lying with the Officers:~ 

The following points-were noticed :< 

Q) Sales Officers had been depositing. the sale proceeds late by periods 
ranging between 1 day and 108 ‘days. 

(ii) . Even .while ‘making the -remittances,: the. amounts available. with 
them were not.being:remutted in full _by..the Sales Officers. The undue 
retention of amounts by -8 Sales Officers:of Delhj Camp during 1993-94- and 
delayed <remiltances zinto. treasury_.had .resulted -in loss. एव .interest . of 
Rs:212.17 lakhs,‘zcalculated, -at the rate.of 12 per cent.per annum. - 

(ifi)>  Of the above, one Sales :Officer. of Delhi Camp:had. a:balance of 
Rs::108.38 lakhs with him on.5 September1993;0f which he remitted only 
Re. [5.26 -lakhs on 6 September ¢993: and remitted :a further Rsi.87.02 
lakhs-xn -instalments-upto 20 November::1993, retaining:a- balance: of 
Rs..6.10 lakhseven as of Auzust 1994 - Action, if any, takemito get. the 
amount deposited has not been intimated as of August 1994.



90 

The depaitment, in their wiitten reply, explaincd the position as 
under :— 

1t is admfttted that the financial rules provide that the department 
1eceipts collected during the day should be deposited in the 
Treasury on the same day or the next working day. However, 
to the view of the regularization of RBI, this procedure could 
not be followed. 

As regards sending the daily 58105 statement of the tickets sold by the 
Sales Officers these havye been sent by them alongwith the final 
accounts statement of cach draw. 

The above documents 816 available in the office and 16 open to 
audit So the audit can verify the receipts received frem the 
Sales Officers for the sale of tickets from day to day basis. 

The 16850 15 for not remitting th full amouut by the Saies Cfficers at 096 
time have becn that :— 

(i) The Reserve Bank of India, Delhi have not been accepting the bund- 
les of notes below the dengmination of Rs. 50/- notee, So the rotes 
of lower denomination used to remain wiph the Sales Officers till their 
exchange with higher denomination notes. 

(ii) The sufficient time was involved by the Sales Officers for exchangeing 
the notes of lower denommnation, received from the agents, with the 
notes of higher denomination beforc remitting into the Bank. 

(iii) At one time, the manageable amount used to be carried to Reserve 
Bank of india, to avoid risk of theft, robbery in transit due to terro- 
rist activit]es in 1907 during 1993-94. 

(1v) Some cash sale proceeds were requited to be kept with the Sales 
Officers to meet any contingent expenditure as they were not authorised 
to withdraw case frcm the Reserve Bank of India. 

~ 

The total amount was already been deposited. In the view of the posi- 
tion explaincd in this para it may kindly be dropped. 

3.1.6 (¢) Retention of Government receipts. 

After hearing the departmental represemtatives, the Committee observed 
that the sales officers of the department are required to deposit the cash into 
the Goverrment account on the following day for the cash realised on each day 
for sale of lottery tickets ६० the agents But in many cases sales officers 
had been depositing the sale proceeds late by periods ranging between one day 
and 108 days. 'The retention of huge amount by sales officers could increase 
the chances of embezzlement/mis-appropriation of Government funds The 
Committee, therefore, recemrmends that a Commmittee under the Chairncanship 
of Finance Secretary to Government, Haryana be counstituted ६0 work out the 
the modalities of this whole system and also to review the staffing pattern 
involved in this process in order to avoid mis-appropriation of Government 
funds in future. The steps taken in this direction be intimated to the 
Conmmittee.



91 

[39] 3.1.6 (f) Outstandings against Sales Oficers 

Sale of lottery tickets 1s done by the various camp Sales Officers  and the accounts thereof zre required to be submitted by them immediately on sale These accounts are compiled and conso lidated by the Directo- rate aftr exercising prescribed checks. Scrutiny of the ~ consolidated accounts for the period from 1989-90 to 1992-93 revealed that as of 31 March 1994, an amount of Rs 26 23 lakhs was outstanding for recovery against 11 Sales Officers under 9 diffenent schemes on account of various irregularities like 1madmissible PWTs, bonus or commission to agents, Contingencies, etc. Year-wise details of the amounts outstanding were as under :— 

(Rs. पा. lakhs) 

1989-90 1.01 

1990-91 2.22 

1991-92 10.05 

1992-33 12.95 

Total 26.23 

The consolidated accounts for the year 1993-94 were not closed as of May 1994. 

The Director statcd (April 1994) that all the concerncd Sales Ofjfcers had been adviscd to tecencile the amounts outstanding against them and that steps were being taker for adjustment/recovery of these amounts, Fnrther prcgress has not been Intimated (August 1994) , 

The department, in their written reply, explained the pusition 85 under .— 

(f) Admitted. However, 1t is stated that the inadmissible claims of tempered, no prize, toin, time barred PWTs are returned to the Sales Officer for effecting tecoveries from the concerned agents. Similarly, the PWTs of the same/advance Draws are also returned to the Sales Officers for adjustment in the subse- quent draws. The recoveries of such inadmissible claims are shown outstanding agamnst the sales officers which are adjusted after effecting recovery fiom the agents adjustment of amount of same & advance draw. 

Like other Departments. the accounts for the year 1993-94 of this department were also closed on 31-03-94. However, due to tremendous increase in the sale of lottery tickets in 1993-94 and due to nonincrease 1 the sanctioned staff, some boom adjustments mvolving no cash transactions were completed by the middle of the year in our accounts books after mannual checking of PWTs reccived in the account of the sales officers. 

Out of the total outstanding amount of Rs. 26.23 lac, a sym of 



\/ 92 

Rs. 13,12 lac has since been recovered/adjustmenis as per 

details given bolow. 

Year Total Amount Balance 

o recovery deposited/ outsending 
adjusted 

(Rupees in lac) 

1989-90 ' 1.01 0.36 0.65 

1990-91 2.22 1,39 0 83 

1991-92 | 10.05 5.79 4.26 

1992-93 12.95 7.46 5.49 

Total 26.23 15.00 11.23 

e —— e —————— ———— e e ~ हा s ae —_— 

Efforts are being made to recover/adjust the balance amount on 

receipt of recovery from agents through the Sale Officers. 

3 1.6. (f) Outstandings against sales officers 

‘- The Committee desires that all the outstandiug recoveries lying since 

long may be finalised within- a period of six months positively. The Com- 

mittee further recommends that in case the defaulting sale officers do not 

deposit the recoveries actually found payable by them, necessary steps for 

initiating departmenta/legal action may be taken. A progress report in this 

pehalf may be submitted to the Committee for its consideratton . T 

[40] 3.1.8 Other points of interest 

3.1.8 (व) (0. (0) * * 

. (¢) NNo-clearance of bank drafts/cheques 

Under the financial rules, eveiy drawing and disbursing officer and 

officers receiving money 00 06081 of Government are required to obtain 

a Consolidated Treasury Receipt (CTR) by the 15th of the following month 

in respect of all deposits made 1010. the tresury during the month. 

Test-check of the CTR register revealed that 5 bank drafts for an 

aggregate amount of Rs. 4 61 lakhs relating to the period between 

September 1989 and Febiuary 1993 remittcd into the banks had not been 

credited to Government accounteve nas of June 1994. The Director 

stated (June 1994) that the matter had been token gyo with the bank 

authorities Further devciopments had not been intimatcd as of August 

1994. . - 
N - N -



93 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under : 

Out of creadit for Rs. 4.61 lac to the State Government, the State Bank of India (Treasury Bianch), Chandigarh have afforded credit of Rs. 58,000/-. The credit for balance accounts of Rs. 4.03 lac remains gutstanding so far. The Regional Manager, State Bank of India, Chandigarh has again been requosted «n 27-03-96 and 25-10-96 to get the credit expendited from the Branch Ma nager, State Bank of India, (Treasyry Branch), Sector 17, Chandigarh). The latest position of cach case is 85 under :— 

(i) Bank Draft No . 292597 dated 17-07-91 for Rs. 19997.00 

A reference was made to the Mana ger Allahabad Bank Aminabad (Lucknow) on 25-08-96. Reminder was issued on 18-03-97 followed by D. O. reminder issued on 31-07-97. 

(i) Demand Draft No. 06-28473 dated 22-01-91 for Rs. 295000.00. 

The case was refered to Treasury Officer Chd. on 25-10-96 regarding credit confirmation of the amount of Rs. 295000.00. A reminder was issued on 18-03-97 and D. 0. reminder was issued on 30-03-97. 

(iii) Demand Draft No. 754618 and 174619 dated 5-3-90 for Rs. 71180.00 and Rs. 17817 .99 respectively (Rs. 88997 .99) 

The matter was refered to the Distt. Trcasury Officer Central Treasury Chandigarh on 25-10-96 to credit the amount which have wrongly been credited to Central Treasury. Reminder wrs issued on 18-3-97 followed by D.O. reminder on 30-7-97. The Distt. Treasury Officer (छाए 1 Treasury Chandigarh have sought some 1nformation vide their letter 
dated 12-9-97 which hace been glven on 27-9-97 

Therefore, vigirous efforts are being made to get the adjustment of Bank Draftinto the Credit of Government. 

3.1.8(c) Non clearance of bank draft/cheques. 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 
legal notices have been issued to the State Bank of India, Treasury Branch, Chandigarh for depositing Rs. 4,03,794.07 as principal and interest of Rs. 
S5,01,998.50. After hearing the departmental representatives, the Committee 
recommends that strenuous efforts be made by the department so that the adjust- 
ment of the bank draft into the credit of Govt. be made without any further delay. The intimation be sent ६७ the Committee after adjustwent of the above 
said amount.



PART—II 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 



PROHIBITION AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT 
[41] 1.4 Arrears in revenue 

3. State Excise 1805.89 429.33 Qut of Rs. 1805.89 
lakhs, demands am- 
ounting to Rs. 33.29 
lakhs had been certified 
for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue. Rs. 

901.62 19lakhs had been 
stayed by the courts and 
demand for Rs. 35.87 
lakhs was proposed to 
bewiitten off, Specific 
action taken 11 respect 
of the remaining arrears 
of Rs. 835.11 lakhs 
has not been intimated 
(August 1994), 

The department, in their written reply, #xplained the position 85 under — 
This para is based on the information supplied by this department to Accountant General (Audit) Haryana . Out of)Rs. 1805 . 89 lakhs. o Rs. 988.30 lakhs have been recovered upto Ist April, 1996 leaving a balance of Rs. 817.59 lakhs. The reason-wise details of balance arrears of Rs. 817.59 lakhs are as under :— 

(Amount in lakhs) 
1... Under stay 

320.39 2. Writing off 
_. 35.37 3. Inter Distt. defaulters 
109.02 4. Inter State defaulters 
41.36 5. Instalments 
43.45 

6. Property attached 
60.44 

7. Net recoverable 
207.56 

Total 817.59 

1.4 State Excise 

During the ourse of oral examination, the Committee was informed that of the total arrears of Rs. 817.59 lakhs, amonnt of Rs, 33.83 lakhs has been re- covered upto 31st December, 1997, leaving a balance of Rs. 773.76 1akhs. The 

97



98 

main reasons for less recovery 15 due to introduction of prohibition in the state and 

the entire staff has been deployed on this side to make it success. Moreover, most 

of the licensees (defaulters) have shifted their business out of the State and for this 

reason many dfficulties are being faced by the District Officers for recovery from 

them. After hearing the departmental representatives,the Committee recomm- 

ends that mere sternuous eflorts be made to recover फिट balance amount at फिट 

earliest. 

The Committee further recommends that the halance arrears which is under 

stay in various Courts be followed regularly so that recovery can be effected within 

a stipulated period. The Committee also recommends that strict instructions be 

issued to the concerned Officers at the District headquarters for the recovery of Rs. 

95.41 lakhs which is involved to be recovered from Inter District defaulters 

within a period of three months under intimation to the Committee. 

[42] 4.1. Results ot Audit 

Test checkff records in depaitmental offices, conducted 10 audit during 

the veai 1993-94, revealed short/non recovery of excise duty, and entertainment 

duty amounting to Rs. 776.79 lakhs m 567 cases® as follows. 

Number of cases Amount 
(In lakhs of Rs.) 

State Excise 547 770.33 

H मूंग. मंद न 

(a) Inthe case ए State Excise, Excise Department accepted under assess- 

ments. etc. of Rs. 47.22 lakhs invelved m 168 cases, of which 127 cases 1n- 

volving Rs 6.15 lakhs were pointed out in audit during 1993-94 and the rest 

in earlier years. Of these an amount of Rs 2.07 lakhs in 14 cases had been 

recovered. 

4.2. Low yield of spirit 

Under th/ePunlab Distillery Rules, 1932, as applicable to Haryana 

//Wfield_‘yz{a/taflpe @intalof mollasses has been prescribedas 36. 61 profoof litres of 1ecit-, 
fied spiriLagainst the all India norm of 37.35 proof lities. The Excise and 

तय akatioi Commissioner, Haryana, also held (April 1990) in the case of a 

८ digtallery at Hathin that recovery of 36.61 proof litres of spirit from 006 

ही दप्प््णाधि of molasses 85 provided in the Rules was quite correct. 

Duiing the audit of the records pf Deputy Excise and Taxation Com- 

. missioner, Hisai, it was noticed (June 1991) that in a cdistillery at Hisar 

88,81,072.3 proof litres of spirit were manufactured 1n the year 1990-91 from 

2,98,567.35 quintals of molasses 85 against 1,09,30,551 proof litres recoverable 

as per the noim laid down पा the Rules. The shortfall of 20,49,478 7 proof 

litres involved loss of excise duty amounting to Rs* 143.46 lakhs. 

On this being pomted out (उपाए 1991) in audit, the department issned 

(Junc 1992) notice fot recovery to the distillery. The excise and Taxation 

Comnussioner further informed in October 1993 that the mtter was under 

consideration with the Government  Further report inthe matter has not been 

received (Octlober 1994).



99 

The case was referred to Govern ment in August1991: their reply has not been received (October 1994), 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under :— 

4.1 TExcise 

The Auditjadraised objectionsn certamncases duringthe Audit 01 1992-93 and the Inspection Reports were recerved during November, 1994, 
Out of 547 cases 353 cases have been reviewed with the following re- sults — 

No. of Cases Amount pointed out Result of by AG(A) review (In lacs of Rs.) 256 
14.64  Settled with additional 

demand. 

97 
22.27 Not admitted by the 

Department. 
194 cases involving an amount 733 42 lacs are under active consideration of the Department. 

4.2 M/s Associated Distilleries Ltd. Hisar (1990-91) ? 
As a matter of fact the average recovery of spirit out of the molasses distilled depends upon the quality of motlases distilled 1.6. upon the fermentakle sugar/sugar contents present in the molasses. The molases received in the distillery during the year was of “B” grade having 40% total reduced sugar contents on average, resulting in low yield of spirit as compared to norms fixed. 
The State Government constituted a committee to examine the issue regarcing low yiedld of spirit afterstudying the law prevailing in the neighbour ring states. On the recommend.at_ion of the committee the present rule 35 and 

notification dated 24th November, 1995, and now the minimum recovery of 
molasses consumed for production of alcohol, 

4.1. State Excise 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representatives informed the Committee that out of total 194 cases pending as a result of audit (Excise) in the CAG report for the year 1993-94, in which total amount of Rs, 733.42 lakhs is involved, 4 cases relates to low yield of spirit involving an amount of Rs. 627.98 lakhs as detailed below :— 

4.2. (a) Low yield of spirit—Rs. 6,27,98,377/-(4 cases) 

As per the norm laid down in Rule 35 read with Rule 37 of Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932, the distilleries are required to obtain 36.61 proof litres spirit from one quts. of molasses whereas the distilleries had been showing low yield, As



100 

a matter of fact average of spirit out of molasses distilled depends upon the quality 

of molasses distilled i.e. fermentable sugar present in the molasses produced in 

the state by the Sugar Mills is ‘B’ grade and this resulted in low yield of spirit as 

compared to the norms fixed. 

The State Government constituted a Committee to examine the issue re- 

gavding low yield of spirit after studying the law prevailing पा the neighbouring 

States. On the recommendation of the Committee, the present rules 35 and 37 

pertaining to recovery of spirit from molasses have been amended vide notitication 

dated 24th November, 1995. 

(b) Loss of excise duty due to excess wastage (Rs. 38,84,969) (3 cases) 

These cases pertain to Distilleries of Panipat, Yamuna Nagar and Hisar 

So far excess wastage in the said distilleries, there isno provision for wastage 

in the Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932. The Apex Court in the case M/s 

Modi Distillery Vs. State of U.P. and M/s Sythetic and Chemicals Ltd. Vs. 

State of U.P. has held that excise duty cannot be charged on the wasted material. 

However, all the cases are yet to be decided by the Prohibition Excise 

Commissioner and the cases stand listed for 28th January, 1998. 

(c) Loss on account of re-auction of vends (Rs. 12,29,202/-) (5 cases) 

एप of 5 cases, in 3 cases, a sum of Rs. 3.80 lakhs is involved in respect of 

Country Liguor vends of Panipat District. As desired by the audit. the case was 

referred to the Govermnuent for comments. The comments of the Government 

have not been received sofar. Ore case of re-auction to District Sonipat in which 

an amount of Rs. 8,08,929/-is involved. This case has been referred to Govern- 

ment for remission. [In.the remaining case, eforts are being made by the 

DETC(P), Hisar, to recover outstanding of Rs. 40273/~ from the concerned 

licensee. : 

(d) Non/Short recovery of penalty Rs. 3,87,136/- (97 cases) 

Out of 97 cases recovery ameunting to Rs. 1,48,900/- in 44 cases has been 

made.. Efforts are being made to recover the balance amount, 

(e) Other-irregularities Rs. 37,34,509/~ (8 cases) 

Out of 8 cases, positionin 6 cases in whick amount of Rs. 3,74,960/- involved 

was explained to the A.G. (A), Haryara, vide this office-memo No. 3737/x-1, 

dated 15th May, 199Sin detail but no further observation has been received from 

the Audit. 

(f) Non/Short recovery of interest Rs. 13,08,979/- (77 cases) 

Out of 77 cases, in 23 cases an amount of Rs. 9,86,540/- stands recovered 

and for recovery of the balance amount, efforts are being made by the lIocal 

Officers. Further 22 cases involving an amount of Rs. 2,99,939/- stands dropped 

by A.G. (A), Haryana , vide his letter No. RAW/S/OR/95-96/0030/ SED/ 

Jagadhri, 101-04, dated the 4th उप, 1996. The recovery position is also being 

reviewed by the Head Office in the Departmental Officer’s meeting from time to 

time..



101 

After hearing the departmental reprsentatives, the Committec recommends that the above-said cases be decided by 006 Prohibition Excise Commissioner withig व period of threc months and the decision taken in the matter zlongwith the Position of recovery he intimated to the Committee accordingly. 

The Committee further recommends that the necessary instructions be issued 
to ali the concerned Officers at the District headquarters for the recovery of out- 
standing amount from the concerned licensee within a period of three months under 
intimation to ही? Committee. The Committee also desires that the Department 
may reeoncile with the 2.0. office in respect of 97 cases in which an amount of 
Rs. 22.27 lakhs 15 involved which has net been admitted by the Department vide 
their written reply submitied to the Commitice, The intimation 96 sent to the 
Committee after settling these cuses with the A.G. office.



COMMERCIAL, TAXES DEPARTMENT 

[43] 1.4 Arrears in revenue 

As on 31 March 1994, arrears of revenue under the principal 

heads of revenue, as reported by the departments, were as under : 

Heads of Total Arrears Remarks 

revenue arrears ore than ‘ 

five years 
old 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

1. Sales Tax 15151.47 3918.74 Out of Rs. 15151.47 lakhs, de- 

mands for Rs. 1399.20 lakhs had 

been certified for recovery as 

mands for Rs. 1399. 2 akhs had 

arrears of land revenue. Rs. 

Rs. 7574.16 laks and Rs. 

Rs 232.29 lakhs had been stayed 

by the courts and other appellate 

authorities respectively. Re642.17 

lakhs were held up due to rectifi- 

cation/review applications and de- 

mands for Rs 725. 34 lakhs were 

proposedt to be writen off. Specific 

action taken to reeover the remain- 

ing amount of Rs. 4578.31 lakhs 

though called for has not been inti 

mated (August 1994). 

2. Taxes on 689.00 64.30 Out of arrears of Rs. 689 lakhs, 

Goods and demands for Rs. 61 lakhs had been 

Passengers ) certified for recovery as arrears of 
land revenue Rs. 40 lakhs and Rs. 

Rs. 116 lakhs had been stayed by 
the courts and other appellate au- 
authorities respectively and demand 
for Rs. 1 lakh was proposed to be 
written off.  Specific action taken in 
respect of the remaining arrears of 
Rs. 471 lakh has not been inti- 
mated (August 1994). 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as 

under — 

This para is bascd on the information supplied by thedeptt. to the 

102



103 

Accountant Generl (Audit) Haryana. Out of total uncollected revenue of Rs. 15151, 47 lakhs, Rs. 5887.75 lakhs stands recovered upto 1-4-96 leaving a balance of Rs. 9263.72 lakhs. The reason-wise detail of balance arrears of Rs. 9263.72 lakhs are given below — 

(Amount 1n lakhs) 

1. Under stay 
5737.22 

2. Under instalments) 
151.96 

3. Under hquidation 
832.14 

4. Writing off 
669.19 

5. Inter Distt. defaulters 
72.50 

6. lInter State defaulters 
1166.0 8 

7. Property attached 
145.20 

8. Net recoverdble 
489 .43 

Total 9263, फट 
This para 15 bzed 00 the information supplied by this department ° to Accountant General (Audit) Haryana. Out of Rs. 689.00 lakhs. Rs. 168.75 lakhs stand recovered upto 1-4-96, leaving a balance of Rs. 520.25. Reason-wise break-up of balance arrears of Rs. 520.25 lakhs are 85 under 

(Amount 1n lakhs) 
1. Under Stay 

2.75 
2. Writing off 

0.61 
3. Inter distt. defaulters 

0.02 
4. lnter State defaulters 

9.71 
5. Net recoverable 

507.16 

Total .25520\ 

(i) Sales Tax 

During the course of oral examination, that out of total arrears of Rs. 15151.47 1a lacs was made upto 31-10-97 leaving a balanc 

the Committee was informed s, recovery of Rs, 7945.62 
e of Rs. 7205.85 lacs, After



104 

going through the break-up of फिट balanced arrears as given by the Depart- 
ment, the Comiltee recommends that the recovery of balanced amount 
be expedited under intimation to the Committee. 

(i) P.G.T. 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed 
that balance of Rs.397 30 lacs was yet to be recovered. The Committee, 
therefore, recommends that concrete steps should Le taken by the Depart- 
ment to recover the balance amount within the stipulated period. The 
Commitee further desires that recovery position be intimated to the 
Committee quarterly. 

{44} 1.5 Asrears /m ssessiient 

फंड det '[/s?(/e sales tax and passengers and goods tax assessment 
{7 cases 06007 ngthe beginning of thc yeai, cases becoming due for 
asse/ssmcnt duyp the year, cases disposed of during the year and the 
number of caSes pending finalisation at the end of each year during 

\ 1989-90/10 A1993-94 as furnished by the department are given below 

/\ 
\ दमा Opening  Cases  Total Cases Balance  Perce- 

gl balance due for finalised  at the atage 
assessnieut during close of 
duriug the year of the Col. 5 to 
the year year col. 4 

O @ €) @ ® ©) @ 

1989-90 (3664 139794 203458 112625 83833 59 

1990-91 83833 146018 229851 130392 99459 57 

1991-92 99459 160541 260000 149451 110549 58 

* 1992-93 110549 129832 240381 159141 81240 66 

1993-94 81240 136493 217733 127235 90498 58 

The above table shows the number of pending cases at the begin- 
ning of 1989-90 was 63664 which went up to 90498 at the end of 1993- 
1993-94, registering an increase of 42 per cent while the percentage of finali- 
sation of assessment cases which had gone up to 66 during 1992-93, 
declined to 58 per cent in 1993-94. The department had, however, taken 
no eflective steps to check the increasing trend in arrear in assessment 
cases. . 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as 
under — 

This para is based on the information supplied by the department 
for Chapter-I to the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana. 
In the CAG report for 1993-94, 90498 cases were shown



105 

pending for assessment under Sales Tax and Passenger and Goods 
Tax. Out of 90498 cases, 80945 cases have been disposed 
of upto 30-6-96, leaving a balance of 9553 cases. Instructions 
have been issued to all DETCs to 80६ these cases disposed 
of by the end of December, 1996. 

1.5 Arrears in assessment 

While examining the departmental representatives orally, the Com- , 
mittee was informed that cut of total 90498 cases only 1740 cases are 
pending for disposal. The departmental representatives assured the Com- 
mittee that फिट remaining cases will be settled by फिट 2nd of January, 
1698. The Committee, therefore, desires that intimation be sent to the 
Committee after deciding the aforesaid cases. 

[45] 1.6 Frauds and evasion of taxes/duties 

The detatls of cases of frauds and evasion of taxes and duties pending 
at the beginning of the year, number of cases detected by the departmental 
authoiities number of cases 1n which assessmenis/investigations were com- 
pleted and additional demand (incuding penalties etc.) of axes/duties raised- 
against the dealeis during the yearand the numberofcasespending finalis- 
a 100 at thcend of March 1994 as supplied (June and July 1994 by the 
respective departments, are given as under 

Serial Name of Cases Cases Number Amount Number 
Number tax/duty pending detected 0 cases of demand of cases 

as on during in which pending 
3151 the year  assess- finalisa- 
March  1993-94  ment/ on 85 
1993 investi- on 31s. 

gation march 
completed 1994 
and addi- 
tional 
demand 
including 
penalty 
raised 

M (2) (3) (व) (5) (6) (7) 

(In lakhs oftupees) 

1. Sales Tax 195 3017 3066 166.59 146 

2. Passengers and 29 2155 2151 16.66 33 
Goods Tax 

3. Entertainments — 3 - 3 0.04 « जा 
Duty and Show Tax 

4. State Excise — 51 51 0.68 — 

5. Animal Husbandry 1 ना —_ 0.65 1 

6 Stamp Duty and 690 872 1061 63.53 501 
Registration Fees



106 

Sales Tax 

This para 1s based on the information supplied by this deptt to Account- 
ant General (A) Haryana Out of 146 pending cases 130 cases have been 

disposed of by creating ademand of Rs 16.27 lakhs Out of Rs. 16.27 lakhs 

Rs. 8 72 lakhs stand recovered leaving balance of Rs. 7.55 lakhs. Recovery 

ofRs. 2.62 lakhs hasbeen stayed bythe Sales Tax Tribunal and efforts 

are being made toeffect the balance recovery of Rs. 4.93 lakhs 16 cases 

areunder review and concerned DETCs have beendirected to dispose of 

these  cases. 

Passengers & Goods Tax 

Outof 33 cases. 32 cases have been disposed of by creating a demand 

ofRs. 0.201lakhs ‘which stand recovered. One cease is under review and 

concernred DETCs has been directed to dispose of the case. 

1.6 Frauds and Evasion of Taxes/duties 

(i) Sales Tax 

At the time of oral examination, the Committee was informed that 

only 4 cases are yet to be settled. The Committee, therefore, recommends 

that these 4 cases may also be settled within a period of ome month 

under intimation to the Committee. 

(i) P.G.T. 

During oral examination, the Committee was informed that only one 

case of Distt. Rewari is pending and the departmental representatives 

assured the Committee that it will be settled without any further delay. 

[46] 1.8. Outstanding inspection reports and audit observations 

(1) Audit observations on incoriect assessments, short levy of 

taxes, duties, fees, etc., as also defects in initial records noticed during 

audit and not settled on फिट spot are communicated to the Heads of 

Offices and other departmental authorities through inspection reports. 

Serious financial irregularities are reported to the Heads of Departments 

and Government. The Heads of Offices are required tu furnish rephies 

to the inspection reports through the tespective Heads of Departments 

within a period of two months. 

-+
 * * 

(”) + * 

(iif) g * * * * 

(iv) Department-wise break-up of the inspection reports and 



107 

audit observations outstanding as on 30th June 1994 is as follows : 
Department Number outstand- Amounts  Years to Number of In- ing Audit of which of insp- spection obser- receipts observa- ection reports vations involved  tions reports 

relate to which 
even 
first 
replies 
had not (In crores been 

of rupees) received 

Revenue 393 648 3.28 1988-89 to 13 
1993-94 

Excise and Taxation 383 1486 28.92 1987-88 to 29 
1993-94 

Transport 189 318 0.69 1987-88 to 18 
1993-94 

Forest 108 302 4.61 1987-88 to 4 
1993-94 

Other departments 577 1144 14.33 1987-88 to 98 
1993-94 

—_— Total 1650 3898 51.83 162 
—— 

. The matter was brought to the notice o 1994; replies regarding steps taken to settle reports and audit observations have not been 

1 Government in August the outstanding inspection received (August 1994). 
The department, in their written reply, explained the position as under — 

The Audit had pointed out this objection during the review of the progress report of the Department. 

pection reports and 693 Audit objections | of 339 Inspection Reports and 793 Audit paras. Out of ‘an amount of Rs. 28.92 crores, an amount of Rs. 0.14 crores has since been recovered. The main reason for outstanding objection is lack of adequate monitoring by the the District Staff. The Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioners heve been issued instructions 10 dispose of the‘ pending audit ipg- pection reports and paras on top priority 08515,



108 

1.8 CQutstanding Inspection Reports and Audit Observations 

The Committee after going through the statement of pending ins- 

pection reports/audit observatioms, observed that progress of the Depart- 

ment, in this respect, is very slow and the Committee, therefore, recom- 

mends that necessary instructions may be issued to the various concerned 

authorities to dispose of pending audit objections of paras within a period 

of 3 months under intimation to the Committee . 

[471 2.1. Results of Audit 

Test check of sales tax assessments and other records of 28 units 

conducted during the year 1993-94, revealed under-assessment of tax of 

Rs. 610 lakhs in 944 cases, which broadly fall under the following cate- 
gories : 

Number of Amounts 
cases 

(In lakhs of 
rupees) 

1. Application of incorrect rates of tax 75 63.65 

2. Incorrect computation of turnover 103 54.89 

3. Under-assessment under the Central Sales Tax Act 59 26.42 

4. Interest not charged on non-payment/delayed 

payment of tax} 85 99.60 

5. Non/short levy of penalty 33 52.05 

6. Other irregularities 589 313.39 

Total 944 610.00 

During the course of the year 1993-94, the department accepted 

under -asscssment of Rs 72.59 lakhs involved in 287 cases of which 

219 cases involving Rs. 34.98 lakhs had been pointed out in audit 

during 1993-94 and the rest in earlier years. Of these, an amount of 

Rs. 15.69 lakhs had been recovered ता 192 cases. 

The department further supplied information as under :— 

The Audit had raised obiections in certain cases during the audit 

of 1992-93, OQut of 944 cases, 237 cases have been reviewed 

_ with the following results पा 

No. of cases Amount vointed Result of review 

out by audit 
(in 1085) 

224 107 16 Settled without any additional demand. 

71 39.37 Settled with additional-demand. 

649 463.47 These cases are under review. 

944 दे 610.00 



109 

2.1 Results of Audit 

The Committee while going .through the statement of under-assess- 
ment cases, observed that recovery of -huge demand is still pending after 
additional demand from the concerned parties. The Committee, therefore, 
recommends that some suitable steps be taken by the Department to re- 
cover the amount within the stipulated period under intimation to the 
Committee. The Committee further recommends that scme refresher courses 
may also be made compulsory for the officers/officials who deal with the 
assessment cases so that they may be conversent with फिट latest procedure 
while creating -additional demands. 

[48] 2.2. Sales Tax Check Barriers 

Sales tax 1s one of the major sources of revenue -of the State. 
To check evasion of tax, the Haryana .General Sales Tax Act, 1973, 
empowers the State Government to direct the erection -of a barrier, at 
such place or places in the State, as may be notified Seventy-six sales 
tax check barriers (STCBs) were functioning .in the State prior to their 
abolition with effect from 15 April 1994. 

The main activities of the barriers related to the collection of 
correct information regarding imports and exports of the goods by 
dealers in the State and the piompt despatch of this information to 
the -districts concerned for its effective utilisation by the assessing 
authorities in checking evasion of tax. 

A test check conducted ‘between December 1993 and April 1994 
of the functioning -of -eighteen STCBs for the years 1990-91 to 1992-93 
revealed the following : 

@@ and (i) * % * « % 

() As per manulaised nstructions issued in March 1969, the 
barrier staff was required to check all the vehicles carrying gaods, 
thoroughly and carefully , to ensure that no vehicle crosses the barrier 
without bills of lading and getting them duly entered in the movement 
register. Besides, the officer-in-charge was also required to collect in- 
formation  from the octroi post regarding payment of octroi and tocheck 
the entries in the movement register. 

A dealer of Karnal was importing goods from Delhi without 
documents and without -declaring them at the Kundh entry barrier. He 
had, however, been paying octroi at the Karnal octroi post. The eva- 
sion of tax was mot detected by 'the barrier staff, anti-evasion squad, 
enforcement wing and the .roadside checking staff of the departme‘nt. 
The large evasion of tax came to light in June 1993 when the police 
detained two vehicles at ‘the ‘Gharaunda Police Station. Thereupon, the 
department -collected (July-August 1993) information from the octroi post 
पा respect of 251 vehicles involving import of goeods valued at “‘about 
Rs. -5 -crores”. But tax amounting to Rs. 44 ‘lakhs (approximately) and 
penalty of Rs. 88 lakhs had not been levied as of August 1994,



110 

(iv) The STCBs were also responsible for collection of toll tax 
under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924, as applicable to 
Haryana, during the period from August 1991 to August 1993. It was 
noticed पा. audit that 4 receipt books (3 at STCB, Kundli, and one at 
STCB, Garh Mirkpur) relating to toll tax were missing. 

On this bemg pointed out, the department stated (June 1994) 
that in the case of STCB, Garh Mirkpur, the amount of Rs. 10,000 
would be recovered from the defaulting officials and in the case of 
Kundli, the officials responsible were being called upon to offer their 
explanations. 

(v) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 
1973, the driver or person-in-charge of घाट goods carrier entering the 
State and bound for any place outside the State shall furnish, in dupli- 
cate, to the officer-In-charge of the entrv buarrier, a declaration (57-39) 
and obtain from him a copy thereof duly verified. The driver or per- 
son-in-charge of the carrier shall deliver within 24 hours the said copy 
of declaration to the officer-in-charge of the barrier at the exit 00101, 
who, after giving the time, date and number of movement register on 
the said copy, shall return the same to the officer-in-charge of the entry 
barrier for making a note of it against the original entry. If the driver 
or person-in-charge of the goods carrier fails to deliver the declaration 
at the exit barrier, he shall be liable to pay a pemalty not exceeding two 
thousand rupees or twenty per cent of the value of the goods, which- 
ever 15 higher. 

Ninety vehicles entering the State and bound for places outside 
the State obtamned transit slips during the years 1991-92 and 1992-93 
from STCBs, G.T Road Ambala, Yamuna Bridge, Bahadurgarh and - 
Jaisinghpur Khera. The vehicles however had not crossed the exit bar- 
riers as the copies of these transit slips were not found delivered at 
the concerned exit barriers and the goods were off-loaded within the 
State The value of the taxable goods carried by the aforesaid vehicles 
worked out to Rs. 142.18 lakhs involving a penalty of Rs. 28.44 lakhs 
(20 per cent of the value of the goods) which was not levied. 

The department, in theirr written reply, explained the position as 
under — 

M/s Rajinder Kumar Anil Kumar, Karnal 

The audit had raised the objection in the year 1993, 

In this case the DETC, Karnal initiated action regarding collection 
of information of imports by the culprits, as pointed out by 
the policc in the FIR. The Assessment proceedings under 
Section 29 were m progress when the dealer filed a writ 
before the Hon’ble Pumjab & Haiyana High Court which 
decided the writ vide orders dt. 5-10-94 dismissing the case - 
with the direction to the Appellant to avail alternative re- 
medy available to him wunder the Act. The dealer, thus; 
filed appeal before the Jt.ETC(A) against the orders of Ass-es 



111 

sing Authority, regarding assessment proceedings u/s 29 against 
him. The Appellate Authority upheld the order of Assessing 
Authority. The dealer further went in appeal before the 
Sales Tax Tribunal, Haryana who stayed the assessment pro- 
ceedings till the decision of appeal vide oider dated 28-3-95. 
The matter is still pending before the Sales Tax Tribunal 
for final decision. 

The Audit has pointed out the objection during the audit of 
STCBs Kundli and Garh Mirkpui. 

The Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Sonepat has been 
directed to fix the responsibility of the officials for the loss 
of the toll tax books and 1nitiate disciplinary proceedings 
agamnst the defaulting officials. Notices to the concerned 
officials have since been 1ssued and final report shall be fur- 
11516 after completion of action 10 this case. 

The Audit had raised this objection during the general review 

Out of 90 transit shps pointed out by the Audit 76 transit slips 
have since been verified. As tegards, remaining transit slips, 
1 15. submitted that the barriers have smce been closed in 
Haryana State w.e.f 15-4-94, thus the verification is not 
possible because notices have to be issued to the truck owners, 
to whom the transit shps were issued. For locating the 
addresses of the truck owners, the vehicles, registration no.s 
of which are available are required to be stopped which will 
require continuous watch on the road side round the clock, 
which is again not possible 1n absence of the barriers. 

2.2, Sales Tax Check Barriers 

कं) M/s Rajinder Kumar Anil Kumar, Karnal 

The Committee desires that intimation be sent to the Committee 
after the case is decided by Sales Tax Tribunal. . 

(iv) The Committee desires that the final report after finalising 
the action against the delinquent officers, be sent to the Committee within 
a period of 3 months. ’ 

) After hearing the departmental representatives the Committee 
recommends that efforts be made to verify the remaining transit slips 
under intimation to the Committee. 

[49] 2.4. Non-levy of tax ’ 
() Under फिट Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, transfer of 

property in goods for cash or deferred payment or other valuable con- 
sideration or transfer of property in goods (whether as goods or वि 
some other form) involved in the execution of works contract is a sale 
and accordingly exigible to sales tax. Further, for non payment of tax 
alongwith the returns, interest is chargeable on the amount of tax due



112 

at one per cent per month for the first month and at one and a half ber cent per month thereafter so long as the default continues. In addition, penalty not exceeding one and a half times the amount of tax Iiable to be assessed is also leviable, 

(i) A dealer of Faridabad purchased raw material (dyes and chemuicals) valued at Rs. 45 86 lakhs without payment of tax and used the same in job work of Rs. 73.93 lakhs during the year 1986-87. The assessing authority, while finahsing(]an‘uary 1988) the assessment, failed to levy tax on these purchases. This resulted पा under assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 7,48,504 (tax - Rs. 3,74,252 and mterest : Rs, 3,74,252). 
N 

On this being pointed out (June 1992) पा audit the department referred (June 1992) the case to the revisional authority for taking suo moto action. The reysnuonal authority after verification of records, created (November 1992) ap addition 1" demand of Rs, 7.7l lakhs in- clusive of interest of Rs. 3.97 lakhs. The department further intimated (June 1994) that a penalty of Rs 1 lakh under Section 47 of the Act ibid had also been mposed upon the dealer in January 1993 The dealer had, however, filed a civil  writ petition in the High Court of the Punjab and Haiyana against the orders of the revisional authority and the case was ९11] pendmg in the Hon’ble High Court. 

The case was reported to the Government m March 1994; their reply has not been received (October 1994) 

The depaitment in thejr written reply, explained the position 85 under :— 

M/s K.K. Kohli & Bros, Faridabad (East)-A.Y. 86-87 
The audit had raised objection 1 June, 1992 and the case was immediately referred to the Revisiona] Authorty for suo-moto action The Rewvisional Authoity decided the case i Novem- ber, 1992. The dealer being aggrieved with the orders of the Revisional Authrity, filed civil  writ peition  No.  6690/93 with the Punjab and Haryana High Court. The Hon’ble Court stayed the recovery. Now the!case is pending in High Court. 

2.4 Non Levy of tax 

(i) M/s K.K. Kohli & Bros., Faridabad (East)-AY, 86-87 

The Committee desires that intimation be sent to the Committee after the case is decided by the Hon’ble Punjab & Haryana High Court. 
[50] 2.5. Short levy of pwi chases tax 

(a) Under घाट Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, tax on purchase of -200ds, which पीते not suffer any tax earlier, from within the State 15 leviable at the stage of their last purchase provided the manufactured goods are disposed of otherwise than by way of sale.



113 

Further, for non payment of tax alongwith the returns, interest is also chargeable on the amount of ta X due at one per cent per month for the first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter so long as the default continues. In addition, penalty not exceeding one and a half times the amount of tax 15 also leviable. 

During the course of audit of offices of the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commuissioers, Faridabad, Jagadhri, Kurukshetra and Panipat, it was.noticed that four dealers purchased goods valued at Rs, 177.54 lakhs, during the years 1985-86 to 199n-9] without payment of tax and used them in the manufature of tax free and taxable goods for being transferred: to their branches outside the State. The assessing authorities while finalising the assessments (between October 1990 and April 1993) erroneously determined the purchase value at Rs. 62.51 lakhs instead of Rs. 177.54 Jakhs. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 9.41 lakhs and interest of Rs. 63,635. 

On this being pointed out (between November 1991 and Decem- ber 1993). the revisional authorities, to whom the cases were referred for suo moto action, created. demand of Rs. 8,89,067 tax :Rs. 8,43,724. interest : Rs. 41,343 and penalty : Rs 4,000). Details are as fellows : 

Sr. Name of Assess- Value Value Tax short Interest Remarks No. Office ment of deter-  assessed 
year goods/ mined 

mater- by as- 
ial’ sessing 
used autho- 
in rity 
goods 
trans- 
ferred 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

(In lakhs of rupees) (In rupees) 

1. DET.C. 1987-88 147.060 58.00 7.84 — Demand: of 
Faridabad Rs. 7,83,438 

created during 
September 
1994, 

2. D.ET.C. 1988-89 10.97 — 0.97 — Case referred 
Jagadhri (April 1994) 

for suo moto 
action. 

3. D.ET.C. 1988-89 10.53 — 0 42 22,447 (i) Demand 
Kuruk- 1989-90 13,042  created (tax : 
shetra 1990-91 , Rs. 42,133, 

interest : 
Rs. 13,042)



114 

1 9 3 4 5 6 7 8 

(1) Demand 
for Rs. 22,447 
yet to be raised 
(June 1994) 

4, D.ET.C. 1985-86 9.04 4,51 0.18 28,146 Demand crea- 
Panjpat ted (Tax : 

Rs. 18,153, 
interest : 

Rs. 28,301 
and penalty : 
Rs. 4,000). 

Total 177.54  62.51 9.41 63,635 

(b) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 
1973, tax on sale of paddy when purchased within the State is leviable 
at the pomt of last purchase in the State. Further, for short payment 
of tax, the dealer 15 liable to pay interest at one per cent per month 
for the first month and at onc and a half per cent per month there- 
after. 

During the audit of Deputy Fxcise and Taxation Comnussioner, 
Panipat, it was noticed (December 1993) that a dealer of Panipat had 
purchased paddy valued at Rs. 177.37 lakhs from within and outside 
the State of Haryana during the ycar 1986-87 but the assessing authorily 
while finalising (Februaiy 1993) the assessment of the dealer for that 
year, erronecusly valued the purchases of paddy from outside the State 
at Rs. 107 75 lakhs as claimed by the dealer and allowed deduction of 
this amount from his turnover instead of the actual value of such pur- 
chases of Rs. 20.35 lakhs. The incorrect deduction resulted in short 
assessment of purchase tax of Rs. 3.50 lakhs and interest of Rs. 3.65 
lakhs. 

On this being pointed out (December 1993) in audit, the depart- 
ment referred (February 1994) the case to the revisional authority for 
taking suo moto action. Further report has not been received (October 
1994). - 

The matter was reported to the Government in April 1994: their 
reply has not been received (October 1994). 

The department, in their written reply, explained the position as 
under :— 

1. My/s Eicher Tractors Ltd : Faridabad—A.Y. 1987-88 

The . Audit had raised the objection in this case in November, 
1991, and the case was referred to the Revisional Authority 
for swo moto action immediately. The Revisional Authority 

decided the case on 25-8-93 and created additional demand



115 

of Rs. 15,32,171 (including interest & penalty). Against the 
orders, the dealer filed a review application before the Revi- 
sional Authority against the levy of interest. The Revisional 
Authority reduced the additional demand to Rs 7,83,438 by 
withdrawing the levy of interest. The assessee filed an appeal 
before the Sales Tax Tribunal and got the orders of the 
Revisional Authority quashed. The Department has now filed 
a review before the Sales Tax Tribunal u/s 41 of the HGST 
Act, 1973 on 22-2-95. The same is still pending with the 
Tribunal. 

M/s Kundan Rice and Qil Mills, Panipat—A.Y. 1986-87 

The Audit had raised the objection in this case in December, 
1993. 

As a result of Audit objection, the case was referred to the- 
Revisional Authority for sue-moto action. The Revisional 
Authority created an additional demand of Rs. 10,23,555 vide 
orders dt. 31-3-95. OQut of the said demand a sum of 
Rs. 1073 have since been recovered and the balance recovery of 
Rs. 10,22,482 has been stayed by Hon’ble Supreme Court of 
India vide orders dt. 4-1-96 in SLP No. 28432/95. 

2,.5—Short Levy of Purchase Tax 

(a) 1. M/s Eicher Tractors Ltd., Faridabad—A.Y. 1987-88 

The Committee desires that intimation be sent 1o the Committee 
after the case is decided by theTribunal. 

(b) M/s Kundan Rice Mill & (मा Mill, Panipat—A.Y, 86-87 

The Committee desires that intimation be sent to the Committee 
afier the case is decided by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, 

[511 2.10. Non/Short levy of interest and penalty 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, and the Central 
Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer is required to pay the full amount of tax 
due from him according to his returns required to be submitted by the 
prescribed dates. In the event of default, the dealer is liable to pay 
interest on the amount of tax due at one per cent per month for the 
first month and at one and a half per cent per month thereafter over 
the period of default. Further, for failure to pay the tax due according to 
the returns, the prescribed authority may, after affording the dealer a 
reasonable opportunity of being heard, impose a penalty not exceeding 
one and a half times the amount of tax to which he is assessed or.is 
liable to be assessed. 

(i) During the audit of the records of Deputy Excise and Taxa- 
' tion Commissioner, Gurgaon, it was noticed (February 1994) that the



116 

revisional authority, Gurgaon, while deciding (February 1990) the suo 
moto case of a dealer of Dharuhera (Rewari) had rejected branch trans- 
fers valued at Rs. 213.85 lakhs for the years 1981-82 to 1983-84 and 
treated the transfers as inter-State sales and created an additional de- 
mand of tax of Rs. 21 38 lakhs. The revisional authority also levied 
interest of Rs® 2.57 [akhs for non payment of tax alongwith the returns 
but the amount of interest actually worked out to Rs. 25.60 lakhs. 
The mistake in calcuation resulted पा. short levy of mterest of Rs. 
Rs.23.03 lakhs. Besides, 1t was 8150 contemplated in theassessment orders 
that penal action under Section 48 would be taken but no such action 
had been taken so far (October 1994), 

This was pointed out to the Deputy Excise and Taxation Com- 
missioner, Rewari, in April 1994. Report on action taken has not been 
received (October 1994). 

The case was reported to Government in Apuil 1994; their reply 
has not been recerved (October 1994) 

The department, in their wrtten reply, explained the position as 
under :— 

ही 

M/s J.B. Paper Mills (P) Ltd., Dharuhera, A.Y. 1981-82 

The audit had raised the objection i है छापा 1994 regarding short 
Ievy of interest and Penal action u/s 48 on the basis of cases 
decided by the Revisional Authority in suwo-motu during Feb., 
1990. In these cases no interest 1s leviable in view of the 
Judgement of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of 
M/s JK. Synthetics (94 STC488). Since no suppression of 
Sales/Purchases was detected, penal action ufs 48 was not 
called for. The firm had gone into liquidation-and the elaim 
has already been lodged with official liguidator on 29-5-96. 
No recovery has yet been received from him. Recovery pro- 

- ceedings “were initiated against the sureties also. One surety 
has obtained stay from Hon’ble Delhi High Court vide order 
dt. 19-11-91, and the other surety has also obtained.stay from 
civil court, F. bad. The cases घाट still pending in respective 
courts 

2.10 Non/Short Levy of Interest and Penalty 

(i) M/s J.B. Paper Mills (P) Ltd., Dharuhera—A.Y. 1981-82 

The Committee desires that efforts be made to get the stay vacated 
from the respective courts and decision of the courts be intimated to the 
Committee accordingly. 

1 

[52] 4.1. Results of Audit 

Test check of records in departmental offices, conducted in audit 
during the year 1993-94, revealed short/non-recovery of excise duty, 
taxes on vehicles and entertainments duty amounting to Rs. 790,58 



. 117 

lakhs in 1040 cases, as follows : 

Number of cases Amount 

(In lakhs of . 
Tupees) 

Taxes on Vehicles 473 13.79 

Entertainments duty and Show tax 20 6.46 

During the course of the year 1993-94 : 

(a) * #* * * * 

(b) In the case of Taxes on Motor Vehicles, the Transport Department accepted under-assessments, etc. of Rs. 5.34 lakhs involved in 212 cases of which 68 ०8565 involving Rs. 2.79 lakhs had been pointed out in audit during 1993-94 and the rest in earlier years. Of these, an amount of Rs. 37,965 in 17 cases had been recovered. 

(c) In the case of Entertainments duty and Show tax, the depart- ment accepted under-assessments, etc. of Rs. 9.73 lakhs involved in 7 cases of which 6 cases mvolving Rs. 3.50 lakhs had been pointed out in audit during 1993-94 and the rest 1 earlier years. Of these, an amount of Rs. 70,000 in three cases had been recovered. 

The department in their written reply, explained the position as under ;— 

Entertainment Duty 

The Audit had raised objections in certain cases during the Audit of 1992-93 and the Inspection Reports were recerved during the same year .Out of 20 cases, 19 cases have been reviewed with thefollowing results :— 

No. of cases Amount pointed out Result of revie w 
by the Audit 
(Rs. in lacs) 

19 6.06 settled with additional demand 

Only one case involving an amount of Rs. 0.40 lacs is under review, 

The Audit had raised the objection during the review for the year 1992-93, 
Out of the additional demand of Rs, 9.73 lacs an amount of Rs. 3.30 lacs has since been recovered. In ome case of Fbd (W) recovery of Rs. 6.23 lacs has been stayed by the Hon’ble Pb. and Hr. High Court ;n C.W.P. No. 8744/1993. Sincere efforts are being made to recover the balance arrear of Rs,0.20 lacs.



118 

4.1 Results of Audit 

- (b) Entertainment Duty 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee was informed 
that only one case which relates to D.E.T.C. Rewari of M/s Milan Video 
House, Kosli for the recovery of Rs. 40,000 of entertainment duty, is pending for decision. The Committee, therefore, recommends that the 
said case be decided within a period of 3 months and intimation be sent 
to .the Committee. 

(c) The Committee desires that intimation be sent to the Committee 
after recovering the balanced amount of Rs. 20,000 in the iostant case.



Statement showing the outstanding observations/recommendations 

APPENDIX 

of the Public 
Accomts Committee of फिट Haryama Vidhan Sabha on which फिट Government is yet to 
take final decision 

NSr. Name of Department Paragraph Brief Subject 

1 2 3 4 

6th report 

1. Industries 8 (Sub Investments. 
para 1to 6, 
12, 13) 

7th report 

’ 2. P.W.D. (B&R) 33 Payment of work done, 

9th report 

3, Industries 5(2) Credit facilities for develop- 
ment of small industries. 

11tk report 

4, Welfare of SC&BC 26 Loan for Social Welfare. 

14th report 

5. Controller of Stores 16 Purchase of Cotton Yarn. 

15th report 

6. culture 6 i Distribution of taccavi loan in Agri the form of chemical fertilizers. 

16th. report 

7. Industries 2 (a), (b) () Subsidy of setting up Industries 
and 2(d) Unitsin selected backward areas. 

(Cases of M/s. BK. Steel Rolling 
Mill) Tohana and M/s. Modern 
Industries, Charkhi Dadri). 

18th report 

8. Co-operation 39 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

9. Revenue 4 Under-valuation of immovable 
poroperty. . 

19th report . 

10, Public Relations 8 Setting up of an open air theatre 
in village Kaul (District Kuruk- 
shetra). . 

11. Co operation 25 (ii) Co-opertive Consumers stores,



120 

2 3 4 

12. Agriculture 28 Social conservation and water 
management works, 

13. Excise and Taxation 40 Loss of duty on excess wastage. 

14. Transport 45 (a) Short levey of token tax due to 
incorrect classification of vehicle. 

21st report 

15. P.W.D. (Public Health) 12 Outstanding Recoveries against con- 
tractor. 

16. Irrigation 14 Excess payment to contractor, 

17. IXrrigation 15 Outstanding Recoveries against com- 
tractor. 

18, - Irrigation 23 Arrears of water rates for supply of 
water for Irrigation /non irrigation 
purpose. 

19. Revenue 25 Result of Audit. 

20. Revenue 27 Incorrect classification of settlement 
deed-as deed of declaration of trust, 

21. Excise and Taxation 29 Incorrect deductions. 

22, Excise and Taxation 30 Short levy of purchase Tax. 

22ngd report 

23, Industries 10 (i) Industrial Estate. 

24, Co-operation 16 Co-operative Consumer stores. 

25, Food & Supply 17 Haryana State Federation of Con- 
sumers Co operative Wholesale Store 
Limited, Chandigarh. 

26. Trrigation 18 Remodelling & Linning of the Hansi 
branch. 

27. Irrigation 20 Penal recovery of cost of coal issued 
to Kiln Contractors 10 excess require- 

LT ment. 

28. Agriculture 29 (5&6) Alleged mis-appropriation of cost 
* and stores. 

- Revenue 39(6il),8) Land holding tax. 

30. Revenue 40 Nondevy of registration fee, 
3 Excise and taxation 52 Loss of duty on excess wastage in 

bottling operation.



121 

1 2 3 4 

32. Erxcise and Taxation 53 Loss of duty on excess storage 
wastage. 

33, Excise and Taxation 54 Shortfall in duty. 

34, Exciseand Taxation 56 Recovery due from contractor. 

23rd report 

35. Irrigation 29 Avoidable 1055. 

36. Irrigation 31 Shortages. 

37. Co-operation 34 Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

38. Food & Supplies 35 Haryana State Federaton of Con- 
mer, Co-operative wholesale Stores 
Limited Chandigarh. 

39. Revenue 40 Undervaluation of immovable pro- 
perty. 

40. pycise and Taxation 47 Uncollected Revenue. 

41, Excise and Taxation 55 Result of test audit in general. 

42. Excise and Taxaton 57 Failure to initiate section to reoc- 
over the licence fee, 

43. Excise and Taxation. 58 Loss of duty on excess storage 
wastage. 

44, Excise and Taxation 39 Loss of duty excess wastage in 
bottling operation. 

25th report 

45 Co-operation Co-operative Consumer Stores. 

46. Colonization 9 Encroachment of Land. 

47, Colonization 11 Recoveries from plot holders. 

48. Food and Supplies 15 Abnormal shortage /quality cuts om 
damaged wheat stocks, 

49, Transport 18 Theft of cash. 

sp, Education 30 Embezzlement. 

51, Fisheries 31 Development of Fisheries, 

52. Irrigation 34 Pandit Jawahar Lal Nechru Lift 
Irrigation Scheme. 

53, Irrigation 36 kunNewd Tajewala Barrage at Hathni- 

54, Excise and Taxation 54 Un-collected revenue. 

55 Excise and Taxation 58 Incorrect computation of tax on दान 
terstate sales,



122 

36, Excise and Taxation 

57, Excise and Taxation 

58. Excise and Taxation 

59. Printing and Stationery 

60. Revenue 

61. Irrigation 

62. Irrigation 

63. Transport 

64, Transport 

65. Revenue 

66. Revenue 

67. Excise and Taxation 

68 Excise and Taxation 

69. Excise and Taxation 

70. Excise and Taxation 

71. Education 

72. Hrigation 

73, Irrigation 

74. PWD (B&R) 

7s. Printing and Stationery 

3 4 

67 Irregular allowance for wastage. 

68 Interest not recovered. 

69 Failure to enforce hicence conditions. 

26th report 

3 Loss due to fire. 

10 Gratuations relief for crops/houses 
damaged. 

21 Defective Execution of earth work. 

22 Faulty measurement of work resuiting 
in over payments. 

33 Fabrication of Bus ‘bodies. 
Sub Para 
(5&6) 

38 Irregular grant of exemption from 
Motor Vehicles Tax. 

40 Short recovery of stamps duty and 
registration fees due under valuation 
of immovable property. 

41 Short levy due to mistake in com- 
putation. 

49 Uncollected revenue, 

55 Interest not charged. 
(Food corp., 
Karnal) 

61 Duty not recovered on spirit 1055 in 
bottling operation in excess of norms. 

63 Non-recovery of licence fee and in- 
terest. 

28rh report 

5 Irregularities on release/utilisation of 
grant. 

10 Masani Barrage Project. 

11 Excess payment, 

14 Shortage of Steel. 

22 Stationery Branch,



1 2 3 4 

76.  Prining and Stationery 23 Printing and issue of forms (Form 
Branch). 

77. Police 26 Over-payment of daily allowance. 

78. Industrial Training 28 Avoidable expenditure. 

79. Development 29 National Rural Employment Pro- 
gramme. 

80. Development 30 Selection of works. 

81, Development 32 Irregular release of subsidy. 

82. Excise and Taxation 41 Registration of dealers under Sale 
Tax Act. 

83. Excise and Taxation 44 Non-recovery of licence fee and in- 
terest. 

84. Excise and Taxation 45 Interest not charged. 

85. Revenue 52 Non-recovery of stamp duty. 

29th report 

86, Forest 8 Afforestation, Social Forestry & (in- 
cluding Rural fuel wood plantation) 

P and farm forestry. 

87. Irrigation 13 Major and mediam irrigation projects. 

88. Irrigation 14 Financial results of Irrigation projects. 

89, Irrigation 15 Modernisation रण existing channel. 

90. Irrigation 16 Water logging. 

91, Irrigation 17 Excess issue of coal. 

92, Irrigation 18 Injudicious purchase. 

93, Imrigation 21 Misappropriation. 

94. Trrigation 2 Miscellaneous Public Works Ad- 
vances. 

95. Development 32 Forestry sector. 

96. Excise and Taxation 46 Application of incorrect rate of tax. 

97, Excise and Tazxatior 47 _ Non-levy of penalty. 

98. Excise and Taxation. 50 Non-levy of penalty. 

99. Excise and Taxation 51 Non-levy of penalty. 

100. Excise and Taxation 52 Short levy of surcharge. 

101.  Excise and Taxation 53 Interest not charged.



1 2 3 4’ 

102. Excise and Taxation 55 Non levy of duty on spirt lost in - redistillation or conversion. 
103. Transport 58 Result of Audit. 

104. Revenue 62 Results of Audit. 
105. Revenue 63 Under valuation of linmovable pro- 

perty. 
106. Revenue 64 Under valuation of immovable pro- 

perty. 

107. Revenue 65 Non-levy of stamp duty. 
108. Revenue 66 Mistake in calculations, 
109. Revenue 67 Misclassification of instruments. 

110. Revenue 68 Short levy of line on late Presentation 
of documents for regstration. 

111. Revenue 69 Other topics of interest, 
112. Revenue 70 Arrears of stamp duty and regis- 

tration fee. 

113.  Mines & Geology 71 Result of पता, 

32nd report 

114. Industries 4 Development of Small Scale Indus- - tries. 5 

115; Industries ं 6 Outstanding recovery of 10820. 
116. Industries 7 Shortages of power connection. 
7. Industries 8 Alleged Misappropriation. 

118. Irrigation 9 Un-authorised purchases. 
119, TIrnigation 10 Excess measurements. 
120. Irrigation 11 Injudicious purchase of machi'nery. 
121 Irrigation 12 Misappropriation. 

122. Irrigation 13 Wasteful expenditure “on purchase of 
tractors. 

123. Irrigation 14 Recovery due from contractors. 
124. Irrigation 15 Remodelling of Chandeni Drain, 
125. Irrigation 16 Wasteful expenditure, i 

126. Irrigation 18 Shortage of material. 
127. Irrigation 19 Misappopriation of lime, 
128. TIrrigation 20 Shortage of stores.



125 

1 2 3 4 

129. Animal Husbandry 21 Expansion of existing and opening of 
new Intensive Care-Cattle. Develop- 

’ ment Project ACDP). 

130. Revenue 25 Inadmissible payment. 

131. PW.D.(B&R) 30 Avoidable extra expenditure. 

132, Town & Country 34 Non-Completion of reservoir. 
Planning (HUDA) . 

133, Town & Country 35 Alleged embezzlement. 
Planning (HUDA) . - 

139 Town & Country 36 Loss due to defective storage of ce- 
Planning (HUDA) ment 

135. Public Health 41 Urban water supply and sewerage 
i scheme, 

136, Public Health 42 Commencement of work without 
sanction. 

137. Public Health 43 Bxtra expenditure due to defective 
work. 

138. Public Health 44 Inflated measurements. 

139* Mines & Geology 47 Uncollected revenue. 

140. Mines & Geology 48 Result of Audit. 

141. Mines & Geology 49 Short recovery or non-recovery of 
royalty on bricks, 

142. Irrigation 54 Non-recovery of lease money. 

143. Agriculture 56- Embezzlement of licence- fee money 

144. Revenue 59 Result of Audit. 

145. Revenue 60 Incorrect application of rates. 

146.  Excise and Taxation 61 Uncollected revenue,  * * - 

147. Excise and Taxation 69 Irregular levy of tax at doncessional 
. rate. 

148. Excise and Taxation 1 Interest, penalty not charged. 

149, Excise and Taxation 74 Non-levy or short levy on duty on 
excess wastage. 

150. Excise and Taxation. 76 Non-pursuance of demand drafts, 

. 34th report 

~ 151, Animal Husbandry 3 Special employment to- educated 
Youngmen/Women in rural area 
through Dairy Development. 

152, Animal Husbandry . 4 Non-recovery of dues, 

/\



126 

1 2 3 4 

153, Dcvelopment and 6 Overdue recoveries, 
Panchayats 

154, Development and 7 Loss of plants. 
Panchayats 

155. Development and 8 Irregular and wasteful expenditure 
Panchayats on 00085. 

156, Industries 11 Misutilisation and excise release 
blockage of funds 

157. Industries 12 Review of the functioning of a few 
Industries, 

158. Tranport 21 Record of old spring leaves. 

159. Home 25 Absence of area/Project approach. 

160 Revenue 29 Land reforms. 

161 Revenue 30 Compensation to landowners. 

162 Revenue 3 Consolidation of holdings, 

163. Irrigation 32 Payment for work not measured. 

164. Irrigation 33 Substandard Work. 

165, Irrigation 34 Injudicious purchase. 

166, Irrigation 35 Idle/Under utilised draglines. 

167, Irrigation 36 Defective lining. 

168, Lrrigation 37 Extra liability due to retendering, 

469, Imrigation 39 Recovery due from contractor, 

170, Irrigation 41 Defective/fictitious-earth work. 

171. Irrigation 2 Shortages. 

172. Irrigation 43 Shortage of material. 

173. Food & Supplies 45 Avoidable payment of interest. 

174. Food & Supplies 47 Under Storage of wheat. 

175. Local Government 49 Slum clearances and economically 
. weaker sections housing programme, 

176 Social Welfare 51 Haryana State Social Welfare Ad- 
visory Board. 

177  Medical and Health 33 Embezzlement of fees and other dues, 

178 Industries, 54 Interest not charged. 

179 Mines and Geology 55 Uncollected revenue,



127 

1 2 3 4 

180 Mnes and Geology 56 Non-recovery/short  recovery of 
royalty. 

181 Mines and Geology 58 Short assessment of royalty. 

1842 Excise and Taxation 62 Assessment उप arrears. 

183 Excise and Taxation 63 Uncollected revenue. 

184 Excise and Taxation 64 Internal control and internal audit, 

185 Esxcise and Taxation 66 Short/levy/non-levy of purchase tax. 

186 Excise and Taxation 67 Irregular grant of exemption. 

189 FExcise and Taxation 68 Incorrect computation of taxable 
- turnover. 

188. Excise and Taxation. 69 Non-levy of penalty. 

189, Excise and Taxation. 70 Non-filing the quarterly returns. 

190. 1rrigation 7 Receipts from Canal waters. 

191, Irrigation 72 Arrears of Revenue. 

192. Irrigation 73 Short recovery of water charges. 

193. Irrigation 74 Non-raising of demand. 

194, Trrigation 75 Revenue forgone due to non - levy 
of spewal rate. 

195, Chuef Electrical Inspector 78 Uncollected revenue. 

196, Chief Electrical Inspector 80 Arrears of electricity duty. 

197, Chief Electrical Inspector 81 Reconciliation of treasury receipts. 

198. Public Health 82 Results of Audit. 

199 Revenue 83 Results of Audit. 

200 Revenue 84 Under valuation of immovable pro- 
perty. 

201 Revenue 85 Incorrect exemption. 

202 Revenue 86 Short recovery of stamp duty on 
exchange deeds. 

36th report 

203 1ocal Self Government 3 Non - recovery of Government dues. 

204 Printing and Stationery. 5 Idle printing machine. 

308 ’ Printing and Stationery. 6 Infructuous expenditure. 

306 Food and Supplies 7 Loss due to storage of wheat. 

20% Foodand Supplies 8 Avoidable incidence of interest, 

/\



128 

1 2 3 4 

208 Transport 9 Irregular payment of overtime alio~ 
wance. 

209 Social Welfare 10 Integrated child development ser- 
vices, 

210 Social Welfare 11 Rescue Homes, rehabilitation Cen- 
tres and other similar Institutions. 

211 Industries 13 Non-utilization of Ioan. 

212 Town and Country planning 15 Implementation of Projects. 

213 Town and Country Planning 16 Loss on auction of a shop-cum-flat. 

214 Industrial Training. 17 19Im61:)11ernentation of the Apprentice Act, 

215 Revenue 18 Inadmissible gratuitous relief. 

216 Civil Aviation 19 Procurement operation and main- 
tenance of aircraft, 

217  Public Health 20 Acceptance of sub-standard material. 

218 Public Health 21 Recovery due from a contractor. 

219 Public Health 23 Construction of a water tank. 

220 Public Health 24 Misappropriation of stores. 

221 Haryana State Lotteries 25 Suspended misappropriation of Go- 
vernment money. 

222 P.W.D.(B&R) 26 Defective work. 

223 P.W.D.(B&R) 27 Extra liability due to retendering. 

224 PW.D.(B&R) 29 Excess measurement. 

225 P.W.D.(B&R) 31 Mis-appropriation of stores. 

226 Agriculture 33 Assistance to small and marginal 
farmers for increasing agricultural 
production. 

227 . - 
Agriculture 34 EBvaluation. 

228  Yrrigation 35 Western Jamuna Canal Augmenta- 
tion Project. 

229  fIrrigation 36 Non recovery of Government dues 
of Rs. 0.70 lakh, 

230 Trrigation 37 Shortage of stores. 

231  TIrrigation 38 Unfruitful expenditure, 

232 Irrigation 39 Outstanding Audit observations. 

233 Power(HISEB) 41 Acquisition of land. 

234 Revenue 42 Outstanding Inspection report,



129 

1 2 3 4 

. 235. Revenue 43 Results of Audit. 

236 Revenue 44 Under-valuation of immovable pro- 
perty. i 

237 Revenue 45 Irregular grant of exemption. 

238. Revenue 46 Misclassification of Instruments, 

239, Revenue 47 Mistakes in calculation. 

240. Revenue 43 Uncollected Revenue. 

241. Mines and Geology 50 yalI~Iotyn-tecow:r_vy/Short-reoovery of ro- 

242. P.W.D.(B&R) 51 Results of Audit. 

_ 243, Excise and Taxation 52 Assessments in arrears, 

244. Excise and Taxation 53 Uncollected Revenue (P.G.T.) 
245, Excise and Taxation 54 Uncollected Revenue (State-Excise). 

246. Excise and Taxation 55 Uncollected Revenue (Sales Tax). 

247. Excise and Taxation 57 Outstanding inspection reports. 

248, Excise and Taxation 58 Result of Audit (Sales Tax) ) 

249, Excise and Taxation 59 tSm(hort leavy/Non leavy of purchase 

250. Excise and Taxation 62 लिन computation of taxable turn- 

251.  Excise and Taxation 63 Incorrect grant of exemption. 

252. Excise and Taxation 65 Exemptions allowed in  assessment. 

253. Excise and Taxation 67 Results of Audit. 

. - 38th report 

254. Social Welfare 1 Education and Welfare of the Handi 
capped. 

255. Social Welfare 2 Scholarships (Centre) to  Physically 
: handicapped. 

255६, Social Welfare 3 Up-cmployment allowance to Physi- 
cally handicapped student. 

_ 257 - Social Welfare 4 Handicapped persons pension scheme. 

© 258. Social Welfare Monitoring and Evaluation. 
259. Public Relations 7 Field Publicity. 

260, Public Relations 8 Publicity compaign regarding Welfare 
of Scheduled Castes (SC). 

261. Public Relations 9 Rural Community Theatre Unit (RC 
T,



130 

1 2 3 4 

262 Public Relations 10 Promotion of Cultural Actjvities. 

263 Public Relations 1 Monitoring and evaluation. 

264 Science and Technology 12 Integrated Rural Energy Programme, 
265 Science and Technology i3 Physical Progress. 

266 Science and Technology 14 Ders.r.sf.rt'.'b"_.f.-.‘on../a.of‘f'._n"ta.' of solar cooke 

267 Science and Technology 15 tiIonnfrum_ctuw‘omdus miexus.penditure in installa- 

268  Science and Technology 16 Evaluation and monitoring, 

260  Medical and Health 18 Stores and Stock. 

270 Labour and Employment 19 Inadmissible payments, 

271 Revenue 21 Irregular drawal of Grautitious relief, 

272 Revenue 22 Embezzlement. 

273 Agriculture 25 poatutsagratanpbs.dmg' Inspection reports and 

274 Trrgation 26 Sub standard execution of work, 

275 Irrigation 27 Under utilisation of Crawler Tractors. 

276 Irrigation 28 Excess payment of Earth Work, 

277 lIrigation 29 Misappropration of cement. 

27~ Irrigation 30 Introductory. 

279- [Irrigation 31 Reserve stock limit. 

280+ lrigation 32 Surplus material. 

2gy Irrigation 33 Tools and Plants/T & P returns. 

2go  Irrigation a4 Other point of interest. 

283 Irrigation 35 Shortage/Misappropriation of material 

284 Irrigation 36 Shortage of tiles. 

285 P.W.D(B&R) 38 Outstanding Inspection reports and 
paragraphs. 

28  Public Health 39 Rural Water Supply Scheme, 

2g7  Public Health 40 erxecutra u_onexpoefndiwtorurke . due to defective 

288 Public Health 41 Excess payment to the contractor. 

Public Health 42 Excess Payment, 289 



131 

1 2 3 4 

290 Public Health. 43 Shortage of material. 

291 ' . Town & Country Planning 44 Allotment of work without tenders. 
‘(HUDA) ) 

2 Town and Country Planning 45 Acceptance of tender at higher rate. 
292 (HUDA) 

293 Sports 46 Excess payment of grants. 

294 Food and Supplies 47 Extra Expenditure, 

205 Mines and Geology 49 Outstanding inspection reports. 

206 Mines and Geology 50 Results of Audit. 

297 Mines and Geology 51 Receipts from Mines and Minerals. 

293 Mines and Geology 52 Non-realisation / Short realisation of 
royalty. 

299 Mines and Geology 53 Non-realisation/Sliort realisation  of 
contract money. — , 

300 Mines and Geology 54 Non-recovery of price.on mineral 
illegally extracted. o // 

301 Agriculture 55 Results of Audit, e 

302 Agriculture 56 Interest not /!'ch fged on Belated pay- 
ments, ' 

303 P.W.D. (B&R) 57 Outstandm'ré’ inspection reports. 

304 P.W.D.B&R) 58 Recovery of rent in respect of Govern- 
™ / ~ ment re?xdential buildings. 

305 P.W.D.(B&R) 59 Irregulaz-allotment of accommodation 
to private persons and non-recovery 
of rent at market rates. 

306 P-W.D.(B&R) 60 Short recovery of rent. 

397 P.W.D.(B&R) 61 Arrers of rent. 

308 P.W.D.(B&R) 62 Sale of empty bitumens drums. 

309 Revenue 63 Outstanding inspection reports. 

310 Revenue 64 Results of Audit. 

311 Revenue 65 Under-valuation of immovable proper- 
perty. 

312 Revenue 66 Evasion of stamp duty and registration 
fee as a result of “mis-classification 
of Instruments. ला 

313 Revenue 67 Evasion of stamp duty and registra- 
. tion fee through power of attorney. 

314 Revenue 68 Misclassification of Instruments.



132 

i 2 3 4 

315 Rev—enue 69 Recovery at the instance of audit, 

316 Excise and Taxation 70 Assessments in arrears, 

317 Excrse and Taxation 71 Uncollected revenue. 

318 Excise and Taxation 72 Outstanding inspection reports. 

319 Excise and Taxation, 73 Results of Audit. 

3720 Excise and Taxation 74 Registraltion of dealers under the Sales 
Tax Act. 

321 Excise and Taxation 75 Delay in_disposal of applications for 
registration. 

372  Excise and Taxation 76 Stay of Safiles Tax demands against 
bank gurantee by the High Court/ 
Supreme Court. 

323 Excise and Taxation 77 Non-levy/S.hort levy of purchase tax. 

324 है मर and Taxation 78 Evasion of tax. 

325 \E,xcand Taxation 79 Suappression of purchases. 

326 Excise an\il'daxation 80 Incorrect deduction from turnover. 

327 Excise and Taxakv%fi 81 Irregular stay of tax and nterest, 

328 Excise and Taxation 82 Non-levy of penalty. 

329  Excise and Taxation ’\'!k 83 Non-production of assessment/files. 

330 Excise and Taxation | 84 _ . - Results of Audit. 

131 Excise and Taxation --~ /85 No'n-recovery of loss on re-auction of 
Vend. 

332 Excise and Taxation 86 Loss of Excise duty due to issue of 
forged permiut. 

333 Excise and Taxation 87 Recovery at the instance of Audit, 

334 Excise and Taxation 88 Non-levy of goods tax on vehicles 
belonging to State Govt. Undertakings. 

40ih report ’ ] 

335 Agriculture 3 Monijt'orm'g and evaluation. 

336 Agriculture 4 General, 

337 Industrial Traning 5 Employment of Successful trainees. 

338 Industrial Traming 6 Injudicious purchases. 

339 Industrial Training 7 Inventory. 

340 Industrial Tram‘m‘g» 8 Insufficient Funds for Training Ex- 
venses, 

341 . Industrirl Training 9 Monitoring.



Lo
 

L
 

1 3 4 

342. Fisheries - 10 Introduction. 

343, Fisheries 11 Loan accounts. 

344, Fisheries 12 Remddelling of fish seed farm. 

345, Fisheries 13 Other points of interest. 

346. Fisheries 14 Intensive Fisheries Development Pro- 

gramme. 

347, Home 15 Non-recovery of telephone calls. 

348. Home 16 Outstan,qdm'g Inspection Reports, 

349. Town and Country Plannipg 18 Non-rezlization 04 service chargers. 

350, Town and Country Plannm'”g 19 Delay in land acqjuisition cases. 

351. Town and Country Planning 20 Extra)contractual payment. 

352, Hospitality 2 mlGos.vemment dues on account of credit 

353. Irrigation Modernisation of Existing Channels 
Phase दा. 

354, Irrigation 23 Extrah expenditure, 

355. Irrigation 24 Avoidable expenditure on cartage and 
R transportation. 

356. Irrhxga'tion . 25 . Injudicious purchases. 

357. Irrigation 26 Idle operational staff. 

358, Irrigation 27 Avoidable expenditure on Sirsa Branch. 

359, Irrigation 28 Extra expenditure due to delay उप 
finalisation of drawings/tenders. 

360. prrigation 29 Outstanding Inspection Reports and 
Par'_'agraphs. 

361. Irrigation 30 ., Shortage of material. 

362. Public Health 32 . Irregular expenditure. 

36>, FPublic Health 33 Stores and stock. 

364, Public Health 34 Injudicious purchases. 

365. Public Health 35 Shortage of material. 

366 P.W.D.(B&R) 37 Extra payment due to incorrect entries 
in Measurement Books. 

%7 pW.D.B&R) 38 Avoidable extra expenditure due to 
’ retendaring. 

368. P.W.D.(B&R) 39 Extra expenditure 0०४. ६0 spiitting wp 
of wark.



134 

2 3 4 

369 Co-operation. 41 Embezzlement. 

370 Printing and Stationery 42 Loss on purchase of paper. 

3N "Fransport 4 Avoidable payment of Wages, 

372 Food and Supplies 45 Avoidable shifting of foodgrains. 

373 Food and Supplies 47 Damage caused to wheat in Storage. 

374~ gupplies and Disposals. 48 Extra expenditure, 

373 Supplies and Disposals 49 Extra expenditure due to retendering. 

374 
Excise and Taxation 50 Asseessment in arrears. 

375 दि थी 
Excise and Taxation 51 Uncollected Revenue (SALES TAX). 

376 : 
Excise and Taxation 52 Uncollected Revenue (State Excise) 

377 
378 Bxcise and Taxation 53 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

379 " Excise and Taxation 54 Results of Audit. 

Excise and Taxation 55 Delay in re-assessment of remand 
380 cases, 

381 Excise and Taxation 56 Cases not initiated/initiated late. 

382 Excise and Taxation 57 Appeals entertained without deposit 
of tax. 

383 . i 

Excise and Taxation 58 Refund allowed prior to decision to 
- remand cases. 

384 
Excise and Taxation 59 Other interesting 0६५८३. 

385 and Taxation 60 Loss of revenue due to delays in 

386 assessment and demand of tax. 

Excise and Taxation 61 Application of incorrect rate of tax. 

387 . Bxcise and Taxation 62 Noan-levy of tax. 
388 

Excise and Taxation 63 Incorrec t computatio n of taxable 

389 
turnover, 

Excise and Taxation 64 Irregular grant of exemption. 

390 

Excise and Taxation 65 Loss of revenue due to deficiency in 
391 58165 Tax Law. 

392 Excise and Taxation 66 Incorrect deduction on account of 
sales to registered dealers. 

393 Excise and Taxation 67 Suppression of purchases. 

394 Excise and Taxation - 68 Non-levy of penalty. 

395 Excise and Taxation 69 Interest not charged. 

Excise and Taxation 70 Results of Audit (State Excise)



(
\
 

1 3 4 

397  Excise and Taxayion 71 Result of Audit (Entertainment duty 
of show tax). 

398  Excise and Taxation 72 Working of distilleries and Rreweries. 

399  Excise and Taxation 73 Loss of excise duty due to redisti- 
Hation. 

400  Excise and Taxation 74 Non-recovery of duty on Wastage 
in excess of nurms. 

401  Excise and Taxation 75 Interest not charged. 

402  Excise and Taxation 76 Non-Short recovery of entertain- 
ment duty 

403  Transport 71 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

404  Transport 78 Results of Audit. 

405 Revenue 79 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

406 Revenue 80 Results of Audit. 

407  Revenue 81 Under valuation of immovable pro- 
perty. 

408 Revenue 82 Misclassficatious of instruments 

409 Revenue 83 Irregular grant of exemption. 

410 Revenue 84 Non/Short levy of stamp duty. 

411  Revenue 85 Irregular registration of supplemen- 
tary deeds. 

412 Revenue 86 Short levy of stamp duty on lease 
deeds. 

413 Revenue 87 Evasion of stamp duty and registra- 
tion fee through power of attorney. 

414  Revenue 88 Arrears of stamp duty and Registra- 
tion fee. 

415 Revenue 89 Embezzlement of Government revenue. 

416 Revenue 90 Results of Audit. 

417 Revenue 91 Non-recovery of departmental charges. 

418 Revenue 92 Non-recovery of rent of Nazool Land, 

419 Mines and Beology 93 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

420 Mines and Geology 94. Results of Audit. 

421 Cooperaton 95 Results of Audit, 

42nd Report 

422 | frrigation 3 Command Area Development Proe 
gramme,



136 

(W
 

1 2 3 4 

423 Trrigation 4 tiUatill'isation of created irrigation poten- 

424 Irrigation 5 Iand levelling and shaping. 

425 Irrl'gatx"on 6 Activities not implemented. 

426 Irrigation 1 Purchase of bricks at higher rates 

427 Irrigation 8 Extra expenditure due to m'judicio.US 
decision. 

428 Irrigation 9 Excess payment of earthwork. 

429 Irrigation 10 Extra expenditure due to defective 
living. 

430 Irrigation 11 Excess payment due to inflated/ 
fictititous measurements, 

431 Irrigation 12 Loss due to sub-standard material, 

432 Irrigation 13 Jawahar Lal Nehru Lift Irrigation 

. Scheme. 

433 Irrigation 14 Development of Irrigation. 

434 Irrigation 15 Arrears of revenue. 

435 Irrigrtion 16 Unfruitful expenditure due to non- 

\ energisation of pumps. 

43¢ Irrigation 17 Defective execution of work. 

437 [Irrigaton 18 Avoidable payment of interest. 

438 Trrigation 19 Ugnfruitful expenditure on a incomp- 
plete work. 

439  Transport . 20 General. 

440 ‘Transport 21 Avoidable payment of wages. 

441 Transport 22° Non-operation of machines for want 
of trained operators. 

442  Transport 23 General. 

443  Transport 24 Loss due to non-recovery of sales tax. 

444 - Transport 25 General. 

445  Transport 26 Performance of minibuses. 

446  Printing and Stationery 28 Short recovery due to defective tender 
condition, 

447  Yocal Bodies 29 Utilisation Certificates. 

448  Local Bodies 30 Unspent balances of grants paid to 

. 

Local Bodies.



137 

1 2 3 4 

449 Local Bodies 31 Bodies. and Authorities substantially 
financed by Government grants and 
loans. 

450 Local Bodies 32 Financial Assistance to Local Bodies 
and Others. 

451  Local Bodies 33 Unspent balances of grants paid to 
Local Bodies. 

452  Local Bocies 34 Financial Assistance to Local Bodies 
and Others. 

453 Agriculture 35 General. 

154 Agriculture 36 Strengthening of  Agricultural Ex- 
tension and  Administration in 
Haryana. 

455 Agriculture 37 Training, 

456 Agriculture 38 Unfruitful expenditure on idle equip- 
ment. 

457  Agriculture 39 General, 

458  Agriculture 40 Proforma Accounts, 

459 Labour and Employment 41 Qutstanding Inspection Reports/ 
Paragraphs. 

460 Eood and Supplies 42 Loss due to negligence, 

461 Animal Husbandry 43 Special Livestock Breeding Pro- 
gramme. 

162 Animal Husbandry 44 Inputs and Services, . 
463 Animal Husbandry 45 Other points. \ 
464 Home 46 Idle sawing machines, 

465 Home 47 Injudicious manufacture of पे i, 

466 Home 48 Nugatory expenditure due to non\-\\ 
working of computors, \ 

467 Home 49 Unfruitful expenditure. , १ 
468 Yome 50 Non-disposal of condemned vehicles, 
469 Home 51 Manufacture of surplus goods. 
470 Public Health 52 Funding Pattern, 
471 Public Health 53 Targets and achievements, 
472 Public Health 54 Arrears due from municipalities, 
473 Public Health 55 Other points. 

474 Public Health 517 Unfruitful expenditure,



138 

2 3 4 

475 Public Health 60 Inflated/fictitious measurements. 

476 Public Health 61 Outstanding Tnspection Reports and 

Paragraphs. 

477 Public Health 62 Wasteful expenditure on  purchase 
and repair of rig. 

478 Public Health 63 Infructuous expenditure on  aban- 

doned work. 

479 P.W.D.(B&R) 64 Extra liability/expenditure due to 

defective allotment of work. 

4g0 P-W.D.B&R) 66 Stores and Stock. 

431 P-W.D.(B&R) 67 Priced Stores Ledger. 

432 P.W.D.(B&R) 68 Reserve Stock Limit. 

483 P.W.D.(B&R) 69 Storage Charges. 

484 P.W.D(B&R) 70 Pilferage of material. 

485 P.W.D.(B&R) 71 Shortage of Tools anw Plant. 

486 P.W.D.(B&R) 72 Ficitlous stock adjustments. 

487 P.W.D.(B&R) 73 Irregular purchase of material at 

higher rates. 

488 P.W.D.(B&R) 74 Sub-standard execution of work. 

489 P.W.D.(B&R) 76 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

490 P.W.D.(B&R) 77 Working of Mechanical Wing. 

491 P-W.D.B&R) 7 Unfruitful Expenditure. 

492 P.W.D.(B&R) 80 Extra expenditure. 

493 P.W.D.(B&R) 81 Outstanding audit observations. 

404 Education 82 Fraudulent drawal of Leave Travel 
Concession. 

495 Education 83 Excess payment of leave travel cone 
cession clairs. 

Education - 84 Operation Blackboard. 

Education 85 Loss due to failure to enforce tender 
conditions. 

Education 86 Non-returnof material. 

Social Welfare 87 Loss of interest. 

Social Welfare 88 Outstandihg Inspection Reports. 

Medical and Health 89 Provision of Infrastructures. 

Medical and Health 90 Use of vaccines and vaccine wastage. 



-~
 

139 

1 2 3 4—_—_—,_-—_———-4_—_“_—-—_
—‘——_‘“——‘—— 

503  Medical and Health 91 Conversion of esxisting rural dis- 

pensaries into PHCs. 

504  Medical and Health 92 Short supply of Medicines. 

505 Medical and Health 93 Misappropriation of stores. 

506 Cooperation 94 Trregular release of subsidy. 

sg7  Cooperation 95 Outstanding Inspection Reports/ 
Paragraphs. 

508 Medical and Health 96 Frauds and evasions of taxes. 

509 Medijcal and Health 97 Misappropriation of Government 

revenue. 

sio  Cooperation 98 Outstanding Inspection Reportx. 

511 Cooperation 99 Results of Audit. 

512 Cooperation 100 Short recovery of audit fee. 

513 , Revenue 101 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

514 Revenue 102 Land Revenue. 

515 Revenue 103 Results of Audit. 

516  Revenue 104 Irregular exemption of stamp duty. 

517  Revenue 105 Short levy of ttamp duty on lease 
deed. 

518 Revenue 106 Recovery at the instance of Audit. 

519  Excise and Taxation 107 Assessments in arrears. 

sp0  Excise and Taxation 108 Uncollected Revenue. 

521  Excise and Taxation 109 Frauds and evasions of taxes. 

522  Excise and Taxation 110 Outstanding Inspection Reports. 

523  Excise and Taxation 111 Results of Audit. 

524  Excise and Taxation 112 Details of appeals pending on 31-3-80. 

525  Excise and Taxation 113 Delay in taking up of appeal cases. 

526  Excise and Taxation 114 Delay in finalisation of follow up 
action on cases remanded by the 
Appellate Authorities. 

527 Excise and Taxation 115 Stay of Sales Tax demands by the 
Appellate Authorities. - 

528  Excise and Taxation 116 Recoverv of Demands m arrears under 
Sales Tax. 

529  Excise and Taxation 117 Cancellation of registration certificate.



140 

NM‘I 2 3 4 

530 . Excise and Taxation 118 Non-recovery of arrears due to delay 
in assessment. 

531 . Excise and Taxation 119 Failure to verify the genuinegess of 
dealers/sureties, 

532 Excise and Taxation 120 mfi lar grant of exemption certi- cate. 

533 Excise and Taxation 121 Delay in initiating/non-pursuance  of 
recovery proceedings. 

534 + Excise and Taxation 122 Other interesting cases. 
535 Excise and Taxation 123 Evasion of tax. 
s3g  Excise and Taxation 124 Noun-levy of tax on incidental charges. 
537 Excise and Taxation 125 Application of incorrect rate of tax. 
538 Excise and Taxation 126 Non-short levy of interest. 
539 Excise and Taxation 127 Results of Audit. 
540 Excise and Taxation 128 State Excise Duty. 
_ Excise and Taxation 129 Loss of revenue due to re-auction 541 

vends, 
52 Excise and Taxation 130 Short recovery of composite fee, 

Excise and Taxation 131 Non-recovery of license fes and 543 
interest. 

Excise and Taxation 132 Loss due to non-observance of pres- 544 
cribed procedure regarding aquction of b vends. 

Excise and Taxation 133 Interest not recovered, 545 
Excise and Taxation 134 Non-recovery of penalties. 6 >4 Excise and Taxation 135 Assessments in arrears, 

547 Excise and Taxation 136 Uncollecied Revenue, 
548 Excise and Taxation 137 Frauds and evasions of taxes. 
जे Excise and Tazation 138 Results of Audit. 
530 Bxcise and Taxation 139 Under assessment due to irregular 551 

grant of exemption to non-manu- 
facturers, 

Excise and Taxation 140 Under asseasment due to short-/non- 
552 lovy of purchase tax. 

Excise and Taxation 141 Under assessment due to  excess rebate, 
353 Excise and Taxation 142 Under assessment dus {0 short levy 
554 of purchase tax and incorrect deducts ion, 



141 

_———____—_———_——
_-__—/_—________

___1 
2 3 4 

555 Excisc and Taxation 143 Interest not charged 

556 Excise and Taxation 144 Short levy of penalty 

557 IExcisc and Taxation 145 Results of Audit. 

44th Report 

558 Public Health 3 Sub-standard executron of work. 

Public Health 4 Recovery due from coantractor 

Public Health 5 Stores and Stock 

Public Health 6 Surplus materials 

Public Health 7 Injudicaus purchase 

Public Health 8 Excess 1ssue of materials 

564 Irmgauon 
9 Defective liming resulting in non-utilisahon of 

assets 

565 Irrigation 
10 Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete works 

566 Irrigation 
11 Extra expenditure due to defective lining 

567 Iirigation 12 Surplus matenals 

568 Irnigation 
13 Tools and plant returns 

569 Imgation 
14 Unnecessary purchase 

570 Imgation 15 Blocking of funds 

571 Irnigation 
16 Loss due to excess procurement of cement 

572 Irngation 17 Shortage of T & P articles 

573 Irrigation 
18 Extra expenditure due to change 1n design 

574 Irrigation 
19 Outstanding 1mspection reports 

575 Labour and Employmeant 20 Cost of sub-standard medicines pot recovercd 

576 Social Welfarc 21 Old Age pension 

577 Social Welfare 22 Targets and achievements 

578 Social Welfare 23 कि Payment of pension to ineligible persons 

579 Social Welfare 24 Outstanding amount of undelivered mouney orders 

with postal authorities 

580 Social Welfare 25 Evaluation 

581 Social Welfare 
26 Liberation of scavengers 

582 Medical and Health 27 Famuy Welfare programme 1ncluding India 

Populauon Projedct 

583 Medical and Health - 28 Audio Visual Equipment 

584 Supplies and Disposals 29 Avoidable extra expenditure 

585 Local Government and Housing 30 Nehru Rozgar Yoyna



142 

| 

प्ले -््िखखद्धियिियिपियययपि 

Local Government and Housing 

Local Government and Housing 

Local Government and Housing 

Industrial Training and 
Vocational Bducation 

Rural Development 

Rural Development 

Rural Development 

Town and Countary Planmng 

Town and Countary Planming 

Town and Countary Planning 

Town and Countary Planning 

Town and Countary Planning 

Town and 'Countary Planning 

Printing and Stationery 

Printing and Stationery 

Revenue 

Sports and Youth Weifare 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mirnes and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Mines and Geology 

Highlights 

Financial outlay and expenditure 

Scheme of Employment thorugh Housmg and 
Shelter Upgradation (SHAST) 

Non-utilisation of equipment 

Non-recovery of subsidy musutihs भी 

Inteprated Rural Development Prograi§ 

TRYSEM 

Unfruitful Expenditure 

National Capital Region 

Utilisation of Central assistance 

Functioning of State planning cell 

Idle investment 

Avoidable payment of terest 

Avoidable extra expenditure of bus tickets 

Extra expenditure 

Mewat Development Board 

Embezzlement of funds 

Uncollected Revenue 

Outstandmg Inspection Reports 

Results of Audit 

Short recovery of royalty and interest —_— 

Loss of revenue due to defective execution of lease “H ‘ 
deed 

Short Calculation of interest 

Uncollected Revenue 

Outstanding Inspection Reports 

Results of audst 

Non-realisation of contract money and interest 

Non-recovery of deadrent and mterest thereon 

Interest not charged on delayed payments 

Uncollected revenue 

Result of Audit 

Non-recovery of contract money and interest 

12 

+0 

\’\ R 

3 

gha 

row- |



2 3 4 

8 Mines and Geology 63 Non-recovery/Short recovery of royalty 

9 Mines and Geology 64 Interest not charged 

0 Revenue 65 Uncollected Revenue 

1 Revenue 66 Uncollected Revenue (Land Revenue) 

2 Revenue 67 Results of पता, 

3 Revenue 68 Short levy of Stamp duty 

4 Revenue 69 Under valuation of immovable property 

-_.'5§ Revenue 70 Evasion of Stamp duty and registration fee through 
power oeuattomey 

b Revenue 71 Irrigular exemption of Stamp duty and registration 

fee 

17 Revenue 72 Misclassificatjon of instruments 

.8 Revenue 73 Uncollected Revenue 

29 Revenue 74 Uncollected revenue (Land Revenue) 

30 Revenue 75 Fraud and evasion of taxes 

31 Revenue 76 Results of Audit 

32 Revenue 77 Short recovery of stamp duty on mortgage deed 

१33 Revenue 78 Irregular exemption of stamp duty 

34 Revenue 79 Short realisation of stamp duty due to 

undervaluation of Immovable Property 

35 Revenue 80 Misclassification of instrtuments 

१36 Transport 81 Outstanding Inspection Reports 

»37 Transport 82 Results of Audit 

538 Transport 83 Review on taxes on motor vehicles 

19 Transport 84 Non-deposit of token tax 

' -0 Transport 85 Irregular grant of exemption 

641 Transport 86 Non-realisation of Trade Certificate fee 

6A2 Transport 87 Short realisation of registration fee/transfer of 

ownership fee/hire purchase agreement fee 

647 Transport 88 Short realisationof permit/counter-signature fee 

‘4 Transport 89 Results of A~udn 

AN Transport 90 Short realisation of Permit/Counter signature fee 

646 Prohibitios, Excise and Taxation 91 Arrears था assessment of sales tax and passengers 

' and goods tax 

47 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 92 Uncollected Revenue (Sales Tax) 

648 " Prohibition, Excese and Taxation 93 Frauds and evasion of taxes 



144 

1 2 3 4 

649 Prohubition, Excise and Taxation 94 Results of Audit . 

650 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 95 Non-registration of dealers liable to registrati. 

651 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 96 Grant of Certificates of registration without 

following proper procedure 

652 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 97 Non-observance of departmental instructions 

regarding cross-verifications 

653 Prohubition, Excise and Taxation 98 Non-observance of preseribed procedures for 

receipt and issue of declaration forms 

654 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 99 Non-observance of prescribeg procedures for 

recelpt and 1ssue of declaration forms . 

655 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 100 Irregular deduction allowed against stolen for 

656 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 101 Incorrect deductron from turnover 

657 Prohibition, Excisé and Taxation 102 Incorrect levy of Concessional rate of Tax 

658 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 103 Other pomts of interest 

659 Prohsbition, Excise and Taxation 104 Non-short levy of purchase tax 

660 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 105 Evasion of tax due to suppression of purchas- 

661 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 106 Results of Audit 

662 Prohibition, Excise and Taxation 107 Interest not charged 

663 Agrniculture 108 Non-recovery of purchase tax and tnterest 

664 Agriculture 109 Non-recovery of purchase tax and interest 

665 Agriculture 110 Interest not charged on belated payments 

666 Power 111 Uncollected Revenue 

667 Power 112 Irregular grant of exemption 

668 Power 113 Shortfall in statutory 1nspection of electrical 

mstallations 

669 Power . 114 Non-Reconciliation of treasury receipts - 

670 Imgation ' 115 Trend of revenue " 

671 )Irngatlon 116 Under-assessment of water charges 

672 Irmgation 117 Trregular remussion of special charges ’ 

673 Irmgation 118 Non-plantation and improper maintenance of 

gardens non-levy of penalty 

29436—HVS—H G P, Chd


